
MEMORANDUM 

T&E COMMITTEE #1 
April 29, 2019 

Worksession 

April 25, 2019 

TO: Transportation & Environment Committee 

FROM: ~Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst 

SUBJECT: FY20 Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC) Operating Budget 

PURPOSE: To review and make recommendations on the FY20 WSSC Operating Budget1 

Budget Highlights 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

Total Proposed Operating Budget is $817.4 million, an increase of $35.8 million (or 4.6 percent) 
from the Approved FYI 9 Operating Budget of $781.6 million 
Proposed Rate Increase = 5. 0 percent 
New Rate Structure taking effect in FY20 
No change in total number of authorized positions (I, 776) i 
Major Changes: 

o +$ 1.0 million in customer assistance 
o +$500,000 in Inspector General budget (assumed to be offset by at least $500,000 in 

savings/reimbursements/additional revenue) 
See additional highlights on page 2-3 of this memorandum and briefing slides on ©1-28 . 

Summary of Council Staff Recommendations 
• System Development Charge 

• Concur with WSSC to maintain System Development Charge (SDC) rates for FY20 at 
current approved levels 

• Concur with WSSC to increase the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge could be 
increased in the future) by a CPI adjustment (1.5 percent) as allowed for under State law. 
NOTE: Final action on the charge will occ;ur via action on a resolution in mid-May. 

• FY20 WSSC Operating Budget 
• Approve the FY20 WSSC Operating Budget as proposed by WSSC and as recommended 

by the County Executive. 

1 #WSSCOperatingBudget and Water and Sewer. 



Attachments to this Memorandum 
WSSC FY20 Proposed Budget Briefing Slides (©1-28) 
County Executive's FY20 Recommended Budget Section for WSSC (©29-32) 
Excerpts from the Proposed FY20 WSSC Budget2 (©33-81) 
Slide: National Trends - Rate Increases Since 2002 (©82) 
Taxpayer League 4/8/19 Public Hearing Testimony (©83) 
WSSC Response to Question from Montgomery County Taxpayers League 2/20/2019 (©84-101) 
WSSC Information Technology Strategic Plan Development and Implementation Status (©102-104) 
Service Improvements Not in the Proposed Budget(© I 05-106 

The following officials and staff are expected to attend this worksession 
• Fausto Bayonet, WSSC Commissioner 
• Howie Denis, WSSC Commissioner 
• Carla Reid, General Manager/CEO, WSSC 
• Joe Beach, Deputy General Manager for Administration, WSSC 
• Monica Johnson, Deputy General Manager for Strategic Partnerships, WSSC 
• Jay Price, Deputy General Manager for Operations, WSSC 
• Patti Colihan, Chief Financial Officer, WSSC 
• Letitia Carolina-Powell, Budget Division Manager, WSSC 
• Julie Pohutsky, Budget Section Manager, WSSC 
• Trevor Lobaugh, Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 

Budget Highlights 

WSSC staff will provide a summary of the FY20 Proposed Budget (see presentation slides on 
©1-28). Some highlights of the budget are provided below. 

Below are some major highlights ofWSSC's Proposed FY20 Budget: 

• The combined total of the Capital and Operating Budgets is $ 1.46 billion, an mcrease of 
$18 million (or 1.3 percent) from the Approved FY19 amount of$1.44 billion. 

• The total proposed Operating Budget is $817.4 million, an increase of $35.8 million (or 
4.6 percent) from the Approved FY19 Operating Budget of $781.6 million. (NOTE: Excluding 
debt service, the increase is 2.1 percent.) 

• Assumes continued implementation of a customer assistance program (reducing FY20 revenue by 
an estimated $888,000), which waives the Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure 
Investment Fee for approximately 11,529 eligible customers. WSSC is also setting aside another 
$1.0 million for assistance in other areas focusing on: water conservation, plumbing repair 
assistance, flexible billing and payment options, arrearage forgiveness, financial counseling, and 
social service referrals. 

2 WSSC's Proposed FY20 Operating Budget is available for download at: https://www.wsscwater.com/fin. 
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• Assumes implementation of a new rate structure effective July I, 2019 (FY20). See pages 10-11 
for details. 

• The Proposed Budget assumes the equivalent of a 5.0 percent average rate increase under the 
current rate structure. (During the spending control limits process last fall, both the Montgomery 
and Prince George's County Councils recommended a rate increase ceiling of 5.0 percent.) 

• No changes in the Account Maintenance Fee or Infrastructure Investment Fee are assumed for 
FY20. 

• A pool of $5.16 million ($4.25 million rate impact) for salary enhancements is included in the 
Proposed Budget, with the final amount and allocation of these dollars to be considered in the 
context of both Councils' actions regarding their employee union bargaining agreements. The 
$5. I 6 million is equivalent to a 2.0 percent COLA and merit increases of up to 4 percent for 
eligible employees, subject to ratification by WSSC's employee union (with $304,000 reserved for 
IT bonuses and $939,000 reserved for flexible worker pay). 

• Water production is projected at 164 million gallons per day (mgd), which is the same amount 
assumed in FYI 8 and FYI 9 and the same as assumed for FY20 during the spending control limits 
process last fall. 

• Includes $59 million (an increase of $5.3 million from FYI 9) for regional sewage disposal costs 
for WSSC sewage treated at the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Facility. Note: Several years 
ago, WSSC estimated that the cost per thousand gallons of treatment of WSSC sewage at Blue 
Plains is $1.37, compared to $2.05 at WSSCfacilities. About 64 percent of all WSSC sewage and 
84 percent of Montgomery County's sewage (generated within the WSSC service area) is treated 
at the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

• Includes no dollars for "additional and reinstated" programs in either the Operating Budget or CIP 
and no increase in positions. However, an additional $500,000 is proposed for the Inspector 
General Office based on the Inspector General's expectation that the office will generate offsetting 
savings/reimbursements/additional revenue. The WSSC budget assumes these savings. NOTE: 
WSSC is proposing to use $11.34 million from fund balance to fund a portion of WSSC's JT 
initiatives in FY20 (similar to past years) and continue its strategic energy plan implementation 
and its climate change vulnerability assessment. 

• Includes $25.6 million (a decrease from the FYI 9 amount of $30 million) for large diameter pre
cast concrete cylinder pipe (PCCP) water main inspection, repairs, and acoustic fiber optic (AFO) 
installation, as well as acoustic fiber optic monitoring of all previously installed AFO. Also 
includes $17.9 million (a decrease from the FY19 amount of $18.7 million) for large diameter 
main repairs and cathodic protection and $2.9 million (the same as in FY19) for large valve 
inspections, replacement, and repairs. 

• Funds 25 miles of water main reconstruction and associated house connection renewals ( consistent 
with the Proposed FY20-25 CIP). 

Schedule 

On March I, WSSC transmitted its proposed FY20 Operating Budget to the Montgomery and 
Prince George's County Executives and County Councils. On March 15, the County Executive 
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transmitted his recommendations to the Council. Public hearings for the County and Agency Operating 
Budgets (including WSSC) were held on April 8, 9, and I 0. The Bi-County meeting to resolve any CIP 
and Operating Budget differences with Prince George's County is scheduled for May 9 at WSSC. 

The Prince George's County Council's Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy & Environment 
Committee discussed the WSSC Budget on April I I and recommended approval with one change (a 
$500,000 reduction in WSSC's Proposed budget for the Office of the Inspector General). The Prince 
George's Council will meet on the WSSC Budget on May 8. WSSC staff will be available to discuss this 
issue at the T &E Committee worksession. 

Council Staff is seeking additional information from WSSC regarding the Inspector General 
Budget and the $500,000 increase. However, given that WSSC is assuming cost savings will offset 
the $500,000 in question, Council Staff is generally supportive of the Inspector General's budget as 
proposed. 

General Information about WSSC 

WSSC provides public water and sewer services to 1.8 million residents in a sanitary district 
covering nearly 1,000 square miles in Montgomery and Prince George's Counties. WSSC has 3 reservoirs 
and 2 water treatment plants (providing about I 64 mgd of drinking water) and maintains 7 wastewater 
treatment plants (including the Blue Plains Plant in Washington DC). WSSC has 5,772 miles of water 
mains and 5,582 miles of sewer mains. WSSC has about 459,000 customer accounts (see ©61 for more 
statistical information) and is one of the ten largest water and wastewater utilities in the country. 

WSSC's governing board consists of six commissioners-three from Montgomery County and 
three from Prince George's County, serving staggered 4-year terms. The positions of Chair and Vice 
Chair alternate annually between the counties. The current commissioners are: 

Montgomery County 
T. Eloise Foster, Chair 
Fausto R. Bayonet 
Howard A. Denis 

Prince George's County 
Chris Lawson, Vice Chair 
Omar M. Boulware 
Thomasina V. Rogers 

The current General Manager, Carla Reid, was appointed by the Commissioners in early 2016. 

An organizational chart is attached on ©38. The Chair's budget transmittal letter and other 
excerpts from the Proposed FY20 budget are attached on ©33-8 I. 

About two-thirds of all WSSC sewage and four-fifths of Montgomery County's sewage (generated 
within the WSSC service area) is treated at the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant in the District of 
Columbia. This plant is managed by DC Water.3 WSSC makes operating and capital payments each year 
to DC Water, consistent with the Blue Plains Intermunicipal Agreement (IMA) of 2012. Blue Plains
related costs are a major element of the sewer program and reflect a majority of overall CIP expenditures. 

3 The Montgomery and Prince George's County Governments each have two representatives (with two alternates) on the 
eleven-member DC Water Board of Directors. Fairfax County has one representative. The other six members represent the 
District of Columbia. The Montgomery, Prince George's, and Fairfax County board members only vote on "joint use" issues 
(i.e., issues affecting the suburban jurisdictions). These board members do not vote on issues affecting only the District of 
Columbia. 
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The projected FY20 operating payment is $59 million (7.2 percent of WSSC's Proposed Operating 
Budget). 

County Executive Recommendations for the FY20 WSSC Budget 
(See Operating Budget Excerpt on ©29-32) 

In his March 15 transmittal, the Executive recommended approval of WSSC's FY20 Budget 
expenditures as proposed. 

Performance Measures 

WSSC has included a number of performance measures in its FY20 Proposed Budget. Most of 
these measures speak to water quality, quality of service, timeliness of service, and customer satisfaction. 

As noted in WSSC's budget document, "WSSC has never exceeded a maximum contaminant level 
(MCL) or failed to meet a treatment technique (TT) requirement established by the US Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) in accordance with the Safe Drinking Water Act." (see ©72A) 

Emergency response timeliness and work order completion measures are presented on ©77. 
Restoration of water service measures are attached on ©78. 

Discolored water issues have been the subject of a rising number of complaints over the past 
several years. WSSC has identified increases in sodium and manganese coming from the Potomac River. 
Salt (washing into the river from roads and driveways in the winter months) leached manganese from the 
soil into ground water, which ultimately reached the intake at the Potomac Water Filtration Plant. High 
levels of manganese caused discoloration, while high sodium levels increased corrosion of water mains, 
which also contributed to discolored water issues. The charts on ©73-74 shows complaint trends as weII 
as WSSC 's routine flushing work and rehabilitation and replacement of water mains. 

Another area of concern has been "Customer Calls for Maintenance Assistance" (see ©79). 
WSSC's "percent of calls answered" goal is 95 percent. WSSC exceeded that goal in FY16 and FYI 7 (97 
percent and 96 percent respectively) but fell below that goal in FY18 (92 percent). In FYI 7, both 
Councils approved IO additional customer service positions to implement WSSC' s "Contact Center 
Optimization" project. Continued improvements to the non-emergency caII center are ongoing. Below is 
further information provided by WSSC: 

The focus of the Customer Service Department is on implementation of the new Customer-to
Meter billing system for July 2019, while also maintaining day-to-day operations. The Department 
is significantly involved in organizational and business readiness activities associated with the 
planned implementation of the new billing and mobile worlforce management system. Activities 
include testing the system, documenting business processes and procedures, participating in pilot 
training, organizational readiness testing, and end user training to ensure the Department is able 
to adapt to the new environment. 

In addition, below are some of the other significant initiatives the Department is implementing in 
response to the Veolia Benchmarking Study: 

• Currently building internal capacity to handle higher call volumes. The decision to 
transition from the 3rd party call center was pushed out to June 2020 to provide the 
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Department with additional capacity for handling customers and calls related to the new 
water/sewer bill and new rate structure. 

• Outsourced water and sewer bill composition, design, mailing and printing services to a 
third party. The Department is engaged in finalizing and testing bill configurations in 
alignment with the billing system go-live. 

• Created a dedicated Revenue Protection Division and partnered with Utility Services to 
improve collection of outstanding revenue. Prior to the January/February 2019 federal 
government furlough, delinquencies had decreased by 24%. 

Rate Increase History 

WSSC Rate Increases Since FY99 

The following table presents WSSC's rate increase history going back 20 years and compares 
those increases to WSSC's Budget over that same time period. 

Table 1: 
Rate Increase and Budget Increase Percentages 

Approved wssc 
Rate Budget 

Fiscal Year Increase in (000s) 
FY99 0.0% 443,575 
FYOO 0.0% 
FY01 0.0% 
FY02 0.0% 
FY03 0.0% 
FY04 0.0% 
FY05 3.0% 465,253 
FY06 2.5% 
FY07 3.0% 
FY08 6.5% 
FY09 8.0% 
FY10 9.0% 
FY11 8.5% 
FY12 8.5% 
FY13 7.5% 
FY14 7.25% 
FY15 5.50% 707,190 
Cumulative Increase (FY99-15): 95.2% 59.4% 
- equivalent annual increase 4.01% 2.78% 

Cumulative Increase (FYOS-15): ss.o, 52.0% 
- equivalent annual increase 5.75% 3.88% 

Table I above, highlights several key points about WSSC rate increases since FY99 and since 
FY05. 

• Rates increased 95.2 percent from FY99 through FY15 (prior to the change in the Account 
Maintenance Fee in FY16 and the phase-in of the Infrastructure Investment Fee in FY16 and 
FY17). 
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• The equivalent annual rate increase (to achieve the same 95.2 percent increase over that time 
period) is 4.01 percent. 

• Expenditures increased 59.4 percent during that same period (equivalent to a 2.78 percent increase 
per year).4 

• The change in the consumer price index (CPI) from 1999 to 2015 was 49. I percent. 
• A similar analysis from FY05 to FY15 is also shown in the table. This comparison does not 

include the earlier five straight years of no rate increase, so the equivalent annual rate increase is 
higher. Expenditure increase percentages are also higher during this same period, but still well 
below the rate increases. 

Rate Increase Comparisons 

Five years ago, Council Staff asked WSSC for comparative rate increases for other utilities. The 
slide on ©82 shows rate increases from 2002 to FY 14 for a number of utilities. The utilities are clustered 
into categories of70 to 89 percent, 90 to 129 percent, and 130 to 233 percent. WSSC's rate increase from 
2002 to FYI 4 is 85 percent. The regional CPI during that time was 34.4 percent. The chart shows that 
many water and sewer utilities have increased rates well above the CPI in the last decade. WSSC's rate 
increase trend over that time is not the lowest, but is on the edge of the lower third and middle third of the 
utilities presented. 

The Proposed Operating Budget includes two updated charts from the WSSC Briefing slides (see 
©25-26) showing residential bill comparisons for large water utilities across the country and a bill 
comparison for these same large water utilities as a percentage of median income. WSSC is in the lower 
half for residential bill comparisons and near the bottom for the bill comparison as a percentage of median 
mcome. 

WSSC and Fairfax County 

WSSC provided a more detailed look at area water and sewer rates in response to the Montgomery 
County Taxpayers League concern that WSSC has water rates double that of Fairfax Water. This concern 
was raised again by the Taxpayers League at the Council's Operating Budget public hearing (see 
testimony attached on ©83). WSSC's response is attached beginning on ©84. An excerpt summarizing 
WSSC's response to this point is provided below: 

• A comparison of water rates to Fairfax is problematic because the Fairfax water rates 
have only one tier and include a seasonal charge. The current WSSC rate structure has 
sixteen tiers and no seasonal rates. Therefore, a comparison of bill impact rather than just 
rates is more relevant. 

• As the attached bill comparison chart indicates, for average residential use of 55 gallons 
per day per person/or the average size household, the WSSC bill is actually the lowest in 
the region compared to Baltimore, DC Water, Arlington, and Fairfax. 

• I have also attached a chart prepared by DC Water and is included in its Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report to compare the average residential bill with other regional 

4 The rate of increase in water and sewer expenditures over time has been substantially lower than the rate of increase in water 
and sewer rates. This is because WSSC's primary source of funding is from volumetric water and sewer fees. Water 
production has been flat over the past 20 years, despite increases in the population served, due to declining per capita water 
usage. Water conservation has a negative impact on WSSC's rate revenue. This impact has been exacerbated by WSSC's 
current billing structure, which bills all water used at the average daily consumption tier reached during a billing period. 
Therefore, rate increases have been needed to offset revenue shortfalls in addition to covering increased expenditures. 
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utilities. In this analysis, WSSC's average bill is well below the regional average including 
Baltimore and DC Water though slightly above Fairfax Water. 

• Fairfax Water, being established in 1957, has relatively new infrastructure compared to 
WSSC which was established 100 years ago in 1918. 

• By comparison, portions of WSSC 's buried water mains are over 80 years old and nearly 
40% of our water & sewer main (11,000 miles) are over 50 years old. The WSSC water 
main network is over 40% larger than Fairfax's (5,794 miles vs. 3,995 miles) which 
imposes significant, additional maintenance and infrastructure obligations on WSSC. 

• Fairfax Water is not responsible for wastewater treatment as WSSC is. While sewer rates 
are set separately, having this responsibility drives a large portion of WSSC's overhead 
costs including human resources, benefits, legal and procurement obligations. 

Long-Range Financial Plan 

As it did last year, WSSC has included a one-page financial forecast summary (see ©58) in its 
Proposed Operating Budget. A similar chart is included in the Executive's Recommended Operating 
Budget (see ©32). This forecast includes similar assumptions to those used in the spending control limits 
process each fall. Like Montgomery County's fiscal plan, this forecast presents a scenario that assumes a 
balanced budget across the six-year period. 

The Long-Range Financial Forecast assumes a 5.0 percent rate increase in FY20 (as proposed) and 
6.0 percent rate increases in FY21 through FY23 and then 5.5 percent and 5.0 percent in FY24 and FY25 
respectively. The Financial Plan assumes an "Adjustments" line in FY21 and FY22 (-$10 million in each 
year) that brings expenditures into balance with funds available. This line is essentially the gap that must 
be closed to achieve a balanced budget if all of the other assumptions in the Fiscal Plan occur. These 
adjustments, while significant, are far less than the adjustments presented in last year's Fiscal Plan which 
totaled over $240 million. The large reduction in the adjustments is primarily the result of WSSC's recent 
efforts to constrain CIP spending (with the resulting debt service savings in FY s20-24 being an estimated 
$98.7 million) along with freezing PAYGO at FY19 approved levels ($31,016 million) rather than 
increasing it as overall debt service increases (with savings in FYs20-24 of$117.8 million). 

The Taxpayers League expressed concern about the Fiscal Plan last year and again this year (see 
testimony on ©60). WSSC staff will be available to discuss these concerns at the T &E Committee 
meeting. However, Council Staff would caution that, by their nature, fiscal projections tend to present 
gaps. For many years, WSSC's spending control limits multi-year forecasts had shown high rate 
increases (often double digits) in the outyears of the projections. However, WSSC has not had a double
digit rate increase since the spending control limits process began in FY96. In fact, as shown earlier, 
WSSC's cumulative rate increases over time have averaged out to about a 4 to 6 percent annual rate 
increase, depending on the timeframe chosen. 

WSSC does have some substantial fiscal challenges, including ongoing capital responsibilities that 
are keeping debt service as a high percentage of the WSSC budget (35 to 40 percent). At the same time, 
water usage by WSSC's customers is flat or declining. However, WSSC has also been identifying 
productivity improvements in its operations over time ( some of which are noted in the Commission 
Chair's letter in the Proposed Budget (see ©4)), such as WSSC's Supply Chain Management 
Transformation project, group insurance and Workers Compensation savings, and overtime reductions. 
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Benchmarking Study 

In July 2016, the T &E Committee received a briefing from the consultants who performed 
WSSC's Utility Benchmarking and Organizational Efficiency Review. This study had been supported by 
both Councils as part of the FY16 budget. 

WSSC had not had a comprehensive benchmarking study since the late 1990's. That previous 
effort (which included benchmarking and then substantial multi-year follow up by WSSC work teams) 
ultimately led to a reduction in WSSC staffing from 2,120 in FY96 to 1,458 in FY06 (a reduction of 662 
positions, or over 30 percent of the workforce). 

From FY06 through FYI 7, WSSC steadily increased its workforce up to 1,776 pos1t10ns. 
However, the FY18 and FY19 budgets kept position totals unchanged and the FY20 Recommended 
budget also assumes no increase in positions. 

Much of WSSC's ramp-up in staffing and rates has been a result of its increased infrastructure 
recapitalization work in recent years to address aging water/sewer pipe infrastructure. WSSC has also 
faced increased environmental regulation costs over time (such as its sanitary sewer overflow (SSO) 
Consent Decree). 

Given the increases in staffing, costs, and rates over the past decade, both counties agreed that a 
benchmarking study would be helpful to provide a more current assessment of WSSC compared to other 
similar utilities on a number of measures, and where WSSC's major operations may be improved. 

Some of the conclusions of the benchmarking study included: 

• WSSC' s current staffing appears to be at or below the median compared with its peers. 
• For current average single-family residential bills across large national and regional 

water/sewer utilities, WSSC' s bills are at or below the average in terms of total and 
affordability (as a percentage of household income). However, because of WSSC's current 
inclining block rate structure (with customers charged for all water used at increasing amounts 
based on average daily consumption), the affordability impact is much greater for higher water 
users. 

• The study also looked at best practices for WSSC operations. Of these, WSSC exceeded the 
industry median in 6 of IO attributes. Opportunities for improvement were found in the areas 
of customer satisfaction, operational optimization, and infrastructure stability. 

• In terms of financial performance, the results were mixed. WSSC is the only utility reviewed 
with an across the board AAA bond rating. WSSC also has the lowest percentage of revenue 
coming from its top IO customers. However, WSSC is above the median in debt per capita 
and has an above average "capital intensity" (ratio of net asset value to revenues). 

• The best practices review found three areas - customer service, Fleet, and CIP-asset 
management - that were recommended for initial focus for improvements. Procurement and 
utility services also showed potential for significant improvement. 

In response to the benchmarking study, each affected WSSC department developed action plans to 
implement recommendations in the study. Council Staff asked WSSC for an update on its work to date. 
The response is below: 

WSSC Stat has assumed responsibility for monitoring the progress on implementing the Action 
Plans for the Benchmarking Report. We are reassessing some of the action plans that may be 
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duplicative of other efforts or may no longer be needed. The expectation is that most tasks will be 
complete by the end of FYl9. Action plans contingent on completion of Release 2 of Project 
Cornerstone for the Oracle Work Asset Management (W AM) System are expected to be completed 
as of November 4, 2019 with the implementation ofWAM 

WSSC Staff will be available at the T &E Committee meeting to provide further information on 
this work. 

Rate Structure Status and Impact 

Background 

At the request of both Councils during the FYI 7 budget review process, WSSC initiated a 
comprehensive rate study during the summer of 2016. Staff from both counties participated in a 
Bi-County Rate Study Workgroup with WSSC, with assistance from consultant Black and Veatch. The 
group studied rate structures used by other water/sewer utilities and also reviewed a cost of service 
analysis done by the consultant. A stakeholder group made up of various ratepayer classes was also 
assembled and met several times to discuss rate structure alternatives and provide comments. 

In August and September 2017, WSSC consultants briefed the WSSC Commissioners on rate 
structure alternatives, including several inclining block rate options ( all assumed to bill "through the 
tiers", unlike the old rate structure) as well as a single volumetric rate. Additional public hearings for 
WSSC customers were held in the fall of2017 in both counties. 

WSSC transmitted rate structure recommendations to both Councils in December 2017. The 
T&E Committee received a briefing from WSSC and their consultants on February I, 2018. Last 
summer, WSSC formally approved a new rate structure to take effect July 1, 2019 (FY20). 

Impact of the New Rate Structure 

The following table compares the new rate structure (with WSSC's proposed FY20 rates) with the 
current rate structure with FYI 9 rates plus a 5 percent increase. 

Table #2 
Effect of New Rate Structure on Different Customers 

Customer Cost 
$11.89 $19.89 $29.29 $29.29 

1 
$13.30 $22.65 $34.39 
$16.09 $53.83 

>275 $20.26 $138.04 
Total Monthly Volumetric 

19.89 51.95 255.55 
2 Charge - New Rate Structure 
3 Effective Billing Rate Per 1000 gallons 11.89 12.47 16.80 

4 FY19 Rates Plus 5% 10.01 11.39 18.96 
5 FY19 Rates Plus 5% Volumetric Charge 16.74 47.47 288.40 
6 Difference (Row 5 minus Row 2) 3.15 4.47 (32.84) 
7 Percent Change 15.8% 8.6% -12.9% 

Under the current rate structure, customers are billed at the tier where their average daily water 
consumption falls. For instance, a customer who uses an average of 137 gallons per day (the middle 
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example above) would pay an FY20 water/sewer rate of $11.39 (which equals $10.85 (the FY19 rate) 
times 1.05) per 1000 gallons of usage. The total volumetric charge would be $47.47 in FY20 under the 
current rate structure (see line 5 above). 

Under the new rate structure, all customers will be billed "through the tiers" for their water usage. 
This has the effect of reducing the effective rates paid by high volume customers and increasing the 
effective rates paid by low volume customers. In FY20 under WSSC's proposed rates, the same 
137 gallons per day customer noted earlier will pay one rate for the first 80 gallons of usage ($11.89) and 
a second, higher, rate ($13.30) for the remaining 57 gallons of usage, and their "effective" rate will be 
$12.47; higher than under the current rate structure plus 5 percent ($11.39). The "effective" rate for this 
customer is $12.47 (see line 3 above) with a volumetric charge of$51.95 (or $4.47 more than under the 
current rate structure). This impact is more pronounced for even lower-volume ratepayers (like the 
55 gallons per day example below). Meanwhile, the high volume customer (500 gallons per day) sees a 
significant drop in their volumetric charge. 

However, it should be noted that the customer "rate shock" that would occur from changing rate 
structures was one of the factors reviewed during the new structure review. Other structures, especially a 
flat rate for all usage, would have had a much greater impact on current customers. 

System Development Charge (SOC) Fees and Exemptions 

WSSC's Proposed CIP and draft Operating Budget assume no change in the SDC rate. However, 
WSSC supports increasing the maximum rate the charge could be increased in future years by a CPI 
adjustment (1.5 percent) for FY20, as permitted under State law. The proposed charge and the maximum 
allowable charge are presented in Table 2. 

Table 3: 

Proposed SDC Charges 
Max. Allowable 

Item FY20 Charge Charge 
Apartment 
-Water $896 $1,330 
- Sewer $1,140 $1,694 

1-2 toilets/residential 
-Water $1,344 $1,998 
- Sewer $1,710 $2,538 

3-4 toilets/residential 
-Water $2,240 $3,328 
- Sewer $2,850 $4,234 
5 toilets/residential 
-Water $3,135 $4,658 
- Sewer $3,991 $5,929 

6+ toilets/residential* 
-Water $88 $132 
- Sewer $115 $173 

Non-residential* 
-Water $88 $132 
- Sewer $115 $173 

*costs shown are per fixture unit 
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The SDC fund itself is discussed in more detail in the Council Staff Report for the Proposed 
FY20-25 WSSC CIP from March 12 (Agenda Item #4), available at the Council website at: 
https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/col/2019/20190312/201903 ! 2 4. 
pgf. 

Council Staff is supportive of WSSC's approach with the caveat that the issue of SDC rates 
is an annual decision. NOTE: Both the maximum rate and the adopted rate will be noted in the annual 
Council resolution to be approved in mid-May. 

Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee 

For FY16, the Councils approved a recalibrated account maintenance fee (AMF) and a new 
Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF) (phased in over two years). The Approved FYI 7 WSSC Budget 
reflected the full phase-in. No changes were made to either fee for FY18 or FY19. WSSC is not 
recommending changes to either fee for FY20. Fee schedules for both are based on meter size. Most 
residential customers pay an AMF of $16 per quarter and an IIF of $12 per quarter. Ratepayers eligible 
for the customer assistance program have these fixed charges waived. The customer impact information, 
discussed later, takes into account both volumetric charges and these fixed fees. 

NOTE: While WSSC's rate structure review focused on volumetric charges, the cost of service study, 
which was done as part of this rate structure review, can inform future decisions regarding possible 
changes in the AMF and /IF 

Customer Assistance Program 

A customer assistance program was begun during FYI 6 after the State General Assembly passed 
the necessary enabling legislation during the 2015 legislative session. Under this program, WSSC 
provides a substantial ongoing benefit to eligible residential customer accounts across the WSSC service 
area (based on current Maryland Office of Home Energy Program eligibility in the two counties). The 
benefit includes waivers of the full Account Maintenance Fee (typically $ I 6 per quarter), the 
Infrastructure Investment Fee ($12 per quarter), and the Bay Restoration Fee ($15 per quarter). The 
monthly benefit (not counting the Bay Restoration Fee waiver) for most eligible residential customers in 
FYI 7 is $9.33 per month($! 12 per year). 

The FY19 budget assumes 7,929 customers receive the $112 benefit, with a budget impact (i.e., 
lower revenue) of $888,000 per year. WSSC is seeing growth in program participation with 
11,529 customers enrolled as of April 2019. 

WSSC has been seeking to expand the program to include tenants in multi-unit homes. In many 
of these situations, the tenant is an "indirect" WSSC customer, receiving WSSC water and discharging 
into WSSC's sewer system but paying for water/sewer through monthly rent payments or through 
apartment/condo association fees. 

During the 2019 legislative session, State legislation was passed (HB325 "WSSC - Indirect 
Customer Assistance Program") which gives WSSC the enabling authority to provide assistance to 
"indirect" customers. WSSC will now need to develop a process and eligibility criteria to provide this 
assistance. WSSC has indicated it hopes to implement this new benefit in FY2 l or FY22. 
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Other Fees 

A list of WSSC fees (and proposed revenue changes) is attached on ©52-57. Most of these fees 
have to do with construction activity and not with general customer activities. 

WSSC staff meet regularly with representatives from the Maryland Building Industry Association 
(MBIA) to go over issues of concern as well as the cost basis for proposed fee increases and WSSC's 
annual process and methodology. At the T &E meeting, WSSC staff can note any concerns raised by 
MBIA regarding the current proposed fee increases. The Council has not received any correspondence or 
public hearing testimony from MBIA or others on the FY20 fee increases to date. 

Spending Control Limits 

Background 

In April 1994, the Council adopted Resolution No. 12-1558, which established a spending 
affordability process for the WSSC budget. Under this process, which stems from the January 1994 
report of the Bi-County Working Group on WSSC Spending Controls, each Council appoints a Spending 
Affordability Committee (SAC). For Montgomery County, the SAC is the Transportation and 
Environment (T &E) Committee. 

There are four spending control limits: Maximum Average Rate Increase, Debt Service, New 
Debt, and Total Water and Sewer Operating Expenses. The spending control limits provide a ceiling 
regarding what the Councils direct WSSC to propose in its budget. The limits do not cap what the 
Councils can ultimately approve each year. 

FY20 Spending Control Limits 

Last fall, the T&E Committee and the Council reviewed WSSC's major revenue and expenditure 
assumptions as part of the FY20 spending control limits process. WSSC developed a "base case" 
scenario (a "same services" scenario with some enhancements) that included a 6.0 percent rate increase. 

Both the Montgomery County and Prince George's County Councils supported a 5.0 percent rate 
increase ceiling. 

Table 3, below, shows how WSSC's Proposed FY20 Budget compares to the approved limits and 
to the County Executive's FY20 budget recommendations. The FY20 Proposed WSSC Budget is within 
each of the limits for New Debt, Water and Sewer Debt Service, and the Maximum Average Rate 
Increase. Total Water/Sewer Operating Expenses are slightly higher than the ceiling (+$3.6 million). 
According to WSSC budget staff, approximately $30 million in reductions were made from its 
departmental requests. The additional $3.6 million in expenditures is proposed to be offset by a 
$2.5 million bond premium, $300,000 in additional revenue assumed from the City of Rockville, and 
budget savings assumed from an additional $500,000 added to the Inspector General's (!G's) budget 
(based on the IG's analysis that the additional expenditures will be more than offset by reduced costs 
and/or increased revenue through its work). The County Executive's assumptions reflect his support of 
the WSSC budget as proposed. 
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Table 4: 
FY20 Spending Control Limits Approved by Each Council 

versus the FY20 Proposed WSSC Bud et and CE Recommendation 
~ WSSC CE 

Spending Control Limit Categories MC PG Proposed Rec 
New Debt (in $000s) 
Water and Sewer Debt Service (in $000s) 
Water/Sewer Operating Expenses (in $000s) 
Maximum A1.9. Rate Increase 

385.5 
306.4 
799.0 
5.0% 

Revenues 

Table 5: 

385.5 
306.4 
799.0 
5.0% 

384.9 
306.3 
802.6 
5.0% 

384.9 
306.3 
802.6 
5.0% 

WSSCW te dSe 0 ' • tin F nds Revenue and Ex enditure Trends· FY19 to FY20 
Combined Approved Proposed Impact on 
Revenue FY19 FY20 change % change Rate(%) 
Water and Sewer Rate Rewnue 627,942,000 627,523,000 (419,000) -0.1% 0.07 
Account Maintenance Fee 32,182,000 32,296,000 114,000 0.4% (0.02) 
Infrastructure Renewal Fee 38,894,000 39,331,000 437,000 1.1% (0.07) 
Rock1Alle Sewer Use 2,700,000 3,000,000 300,000 11.1% (0.05) 
Plumbing and Inspection Fees 12,231,000 12,900,000 669,000 5.5% (0.11) 

Interest Income 1,500,000 5,500,000 4,000,000 266.7% (0.64) 
Miscellaneous 19,800,000 19,800,000 - 0.0% -
Total Revenues 735,249,000 740,350,000 " 5,101,000 0.7% (0.81) 
Use of Fund Balance 11,580,000 11,341,000 (239,000) -2.1% 0.04 
Adjustments for REDO and SOC Debt Sen.ice Offset 15,864,000 19,553,000 3,689,000 23.3% (0.59) 
Funds Available 762,693,000 771,244,000 8,551,000 1.1% (1.36) 

Revenue trends were discussed in detail during last fall's spending control limits process. The 
above chart compares WSSC's FY20 revenue assumptions (assuming no water/sewer rate increase) with 
FYI 9 approved revenues. The chart shows that water/sewer volumetric rate revenue (WSSC's dominant 
source of revenue) is expected to be about the same in FY20 as in FYI 9. Overall, revenues are flat 
(0, 7 percent increase). 

WSSC is proposing to use a similar amount of excess fund balance for some one-time FY20 
expenditures as it did in FY 19 and to increase its use of REDO and SDC Debt Service Offset. Therefore, 
overall, funds available are up by $8.6 million (for an equivalent rate impact of -1.36 percent). 

This trend of flat to declining revenues is not new and is the result of overall water consumption in 
the WSSC service area being essentially unchanged from 25 years ago, despite 25.1 percent growth in the 
WSSC customer base over that same time. Per capita water usage is down 21.8 percent since FY96. 
While water conservation is a good thing from an environmental standpoint, it means WSSC's dominant 
revenue source has been stagnant, putting more pressure on rates. WSSC's unique rate structure during 
this same time period (where customers are billed at the highest tier into which their water usage falls) 
exacerbates this revenue decline as per capita usage goes down. 
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Average WSSC Water Usage Per Capita 
FY96 to FY20 Projected 
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FY20 WSSC Proposed Budget 

Summary Charts 

The following chart presents summary budget data for WSSC for the FYI 9 Approved and FY20 
Proposed Budgets. 

Table 6: 
WSSCE d"tu b F d (" $000 I 

Approved Proposed ~ 
FY19 FY20 $$ ¾ 

Capital 
Water Supply 306,479 212,555 (93,924) -30.6% 

Sewage Disposal 328,890 357,109 28,219 8.6% 
General Construction 20,957 68,862 47,905 228.6% 

Total Capital 656,326 638,526 (17,800) -2.7% 

Operating 

Water Operating 340,083 352,472 12,389 3.6% 

Sewer Operating 422,610 450,148 27,538 6.5% 

Subtotal W&S Operating 762,693 802,620 39,927 5.2% 

Interest and Sinking 18,888 14,773 (4,115) -21.8% 

Total Operating 781,581 817,393 35,812 4.6% 

Grand Total 1,437 :J07 1,455,919 18,012 1.3% 
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The combined total of the FY20 Capital and Operating Budgets is $ 1.46 billion, an increase of 
$18 million (or 1.3 percent) from the Approved FY19 amount of$1.44 billion. 

The total proposed FY20 Operating Budget is $817.4 million, an increase of $35.8 million (or 
4.6 percent) from the Approved FYI 9 Operating Budget of $781.6 million. 

The following chart summarizes the Approved and Proposed operating expenditures by major 
category. 

Table 7: 
Total Operating Expenditures by Category 

Approved Proposed ~ 
Expense Categories FY19 FY20 $$ % 
Salaries and Wages 128,434 130,134 1,700 1.3% 
Hea~ Ligh~ and Power 20,577 19,444 (1,133) -5.5% 
Regional Sewage Disposal 53,617 59,000 5,383 10.0% 
All Other 284,604 288,932 4,328 1.5% 
Debt Service 294,349 319,883 25,534 8.7% 
Total 781 81 817 393 35812 4.6% 

Debt service is the biggest single expenditure item in FY20 (about 39.1 percent of total operating 
expenditures). 

The heat, light, and power category is down significantly for FY20 (-5.5 percent). This trend 
continues notable declines seen the past several years as a result of both reductions in the weighted 
average unit price of electricity and also reductions in energy usage. Over the past IO years, WSSC has 
pursued a number of electricity retrofit initiatives, funded mostly through a large performance contract 
with Constellation Energy, that have helped offset operational changes increasing WSSC's energy 
requirements (such as installation of ultraviolet disinfection processes). Reduced infiltration and inflow 
into WSSC's sewer lines (thanks to sewer line rehabilitation efforts) has resulted in reduced flows to 
wastewater treatment plants and thereby reduced energy requirements as well. 

WSSC also has made a major long-term investment in wind power through wholesale purchases 
from a wind farm in Pennsylvania. This contract expired at the end of FYI 7, at which time WSSC 
purchased renewable energy credits pending a new wind power contract. The new contract will take 
effect in FY20, last 10 years and cover approximately 30 percent of WSSC's power needs at fixed kWh 
rates. 

The "All Other" category includes all operating costs not otherwise broken out above, including: 
services by others ($98.5 million), employee benefits ($59.5 million), PAYGO ($31 million), outside 
engineering ($17.8 million), contract work ($15.2 million), materials ($13.5 million), contract restoration 
(operating cost portion of paving costs; $14.4 million), chemicals ($10.6 million), insurance premiums 
($2.1 million), and a number of other items. 

Regional sewage disposal costs are paid by WSSC to DC Water to cover WSSC's portion of costs 
for the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant's operations. The costs are based on actual flows. For 
FY20, the amount is proposed at $59 million, an increase of 10 percent from FY19. As discussed during 
the spending control limits discussion last fall, this increase is due to revised cost allocations from DC 
Water related to shared costs for the Potomac Interceptor, as well as actual costs for FY18 being about 
$5.0 million over budget. 
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Compensation 

Salary and wages remain a comparatively small, although still significant, part of the WSSC 
Operating Budget (as shown in the following pie chart). 

WSSC FY20 Proposed Operating 
Expenditures ($781.&m) 

Debt Sel'\lice 

Salaries and Wages 

15. 9% Heat, Light, and 

35.3% 

Power 
2.4% 

Regional Sewage 
Disposal 

7.2% 

Even adding employee benefits5 (which are included in the "All Other" category), personnel costs 
for FY20 make up less than 25 percent of operating budget expenditures. This ratio contrasts sharply 
with ratios in County Government, where personnel costs are 52.7 percent of County Government 
expenditures in the FY20 Recommended Budget. MCPS's personnel costs have historically represented 
about 90 percent of its budget. 

WSSC's total "Salaries and Wages" costs are proposed to increase by $1.7 million (1.3 percent). 
A total of $5.2 million is for salary enhancements. Putting aside WSSC's allocation for IT bonuses 
($304,334)6 and flexible worker pay ($939,052), the balance would provide a 2 percent COLA and merit 
increases of 3.5 to 4 percent for eligible employees, subject to ratification by WSSC's employee union. 

WSSC's personnel costs (and increases) are a small part of WSSC's budget. The ratepayer impact 
of all salary changes from FY19 to FY20 (not just enhancements) is $1.8 million, which equates to about 
a 0.3 percent rate increase. Note: since WSSC's budget is fonded by ratepayers rather than by tax 
dollars, WSSC 's compensation increases do not directly compete for the same tax-supported funding that 
covers other County agency employees. However, both the County Executive and the Council have 
expressed support for the concept of the equitable treatment of employees across agencies, especially in 
the context of annual pay increases. 

5 Benefit costs (such as Social Security, Group Insurance, and Retirement) are loaded in the "All Other "expense category and 
total about $59.5 million for FY20. 
6 In addition to WSSC's regular employees, WSSC has contract employees working in their IT office who are not eligible for 
COLA or merit increases. WSSC's FY20 Proposed Budget assumes bonus awards for these employees, which is consistent 
with past practice. 
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For FY20, the County Executive's agreement with MCGEO includes a general wage adjustment 
of2.4 percent (effective November 24, 2019) and service increments for eligible employees (not at top of 
grade) of 3.5 percent. Employees not eligible for a service increment are eligible for a $1,200 lump sum 
payment. Employees who were scheduled to receive a service increment in FY 11 that was cancelled due 
to fiscal constraints at the time, are eligible for a deferred service increment on January I, 2020. Non
represented employees are eligible for a 2.0 percent general wage adjustment (effective July 1, 2019) and 
3 .5 percent service increments. 

Council Staff supports the concept of treating employees consistently across all agencies, 
whenever possible, in the context of compensation adjustments. WSSC's salary enhancements as 
proposed would provide approximately a 2.0 percent COLA and 3.5 to 4 percent service 
increments. Apart from the "deferred service increment" noted above, the WSSC compensation 
package is close overall to County Government office employee salary enhancements assumed 
under the County Executive's recommendation. 

Based on the above, Council Staff supports WSSC's salary enhancements as proposed. 

Closing the Gap 

For FY20, to bring its volumetric rate increase in at 5.0 percent, WSSC did not assume any 
program expansions or new programs and no new positions are requested. 

Each 1.0 percent of rate increase provides an estimated $6.3 million in revenue. WSSC's 
Proposed budget assumes a 5.0 percent rate increase with no changes assumed for its Account 
Maintenance Fee or Infrastructure Investment Fee. The following chart presents all of the elements (plus 
and minus) that go into the rate increase request for FY20. 
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Table 8: 

WSSC Water and Sewer Operating Funds Revenue and Expenditure Trends: FY19 to FY20 
Comb111ed Approved Proposed Impact on 
Revenue FY19 FY20 change % change Rate(¾) 

Water and Sewer Rate Re\Enue 627,942,000 627,523,000 (419,000) -0.1% 0.07 

Account Maintenance Fee 32,182,000 32,296,000 114,000 0.4% (0.02) 

Infrastructure Renewal Fee 38,894,000 39,331,000 437,000 1.1% (0.07) 

Rock-v;lle Sewer Use 2,700,000 3,000,000 300,000 11.1% (0.05) 

Plumbing and Inspection Fees 12,231,000 12,900,000 669,000 5.5% (0.11) 

Interest Income 1,500,000 5,500,000 4,000,000 266.7% (0.64) 

Miscellaneous 19,800,000 19,800,000 - 0.0% -
To1al Revenues 735,249,000 740,350,000 ~ 5,101,000 0.7% (0.81) 
Use of Fund Balance 11,580,000 11,341,000 (239,000) -2.1% 0.04 
Adjustments for REDO and SDC Debt Senice Offset 15,864,000 19,553,000 3,689,000 23.3% (0.59) 
Funds Available 762,693,000 771,244,000 8,551,000 1.1% (1.36) 

Expenditures 

Salaries & Wages 127,901,000 129,676,000 1,775,000 1.4% 0.28 

Heat, Light & Power 20,577,000 19,436,000 (1,141,000) -5.5% 0.18 

Regional Sewage Disposal 53,617,000 59,000,000 5,383,000 10.0% (0.86) 
All Other 252,521,000 257,185,000 4,664,000 1.8% (0.74) 

Debt Senice 277,061,000 306,307,000 29,246,000 10.6% (4.68) 
PAYGO 31,016,000 31,016,000 - 0.0% -
Total Expenditures 762,693,000 802,620,000 39,927,000 5.2% (6.36) 

Gap . 31,376,000 (5.00) 
Rate Increase Requirement 5.0% 

When excluding debt service from the calculations above, the WSSC Budget is increasing only 
2.1 percent. Further excluding the DC Water regional sewage disposal charge, the remaining budget 
increase is only 1.1 percent. Council Staff believes this very low increase is reflective ofWSSC's efforts 
in recent years to control costs and, in some cases, to defer some service improvements. 

As in past years, WSSC has identified service improvements it supports but that could not fit 
within the Proposed Budget: 

1. Large Water Valves Condition Assessment (accelerate from a 4 to a 3-year cycle) -
$197,000 

2. System-Wide Flushing - $826,000 ( currently done "as needed") 
3. Fire Flow (Hydrant) Testing (expand from 200 per year to 4,300 per year)- $250,000 
4. Implement System-Wide Flushing ( currently done "as needed") - $668,000 
5. Leak Detection ( expansion) - $232,000 

NOTE: see additional information on ©21, ©40-41 and ©105-106. 

As recommended last year, Council Staff suggests that these issues (as well as WSSC's CIP 
pressures, which were previously discussed by the Committee) be revisited as part of next fall's 
spending control limits process. 
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Summary of Council Staff's Recommendations 

• Concur with WSSC to maintain System Development Charge rates for FY20 at current approved 
levels, but to increase the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge could be increased in the 
future) by a CPI adjustment (1.5 percent) as allowed for under State law. 

• Approve the FY20 WSSC Operating Budget as proposed by WSSC and as recommended by the 
County Executive. 

Attachments 
KML:f:\levchenko\wssc\wssc psp\fy20\t&e wssc operating budget 4 29 2019.docx 

- 20 -



----------------- --
------ (fwssc 

Where Water Matters 

FY 2020 'PROPOS.ED BUDGET 

Briefing to The Mo.ntgomety County Council's 
Transportation & Environment (T&E) Committee 

Tom Hucker, Committee Chair 

April 29, 2019 
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WSSC Strategic Pian 
MISSION STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

We are entrusted by our community 
to provide safe and reliable water, 
•fife's most precious resource, and 

return clean water to our 
environment, all in an ethical, 
sustainable, and financially 

responsible manner. 

VISION 

To be THE world-class water utility, 
where excellent products and 
services are always on tap. 

I! . ~i'- . "';_., ' .• 

Inspire 
Employee 

Engage men 

CORE VALUES 

Accountabllity 

~wssc 
~MW .. _ 

Transparency Excellence Envlrormental 
Staw■rdahlp 

GUIDING PRINCIPLES 
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WSSC At A Glance 
• Created by the Maryland General Assembly in 1918 

• Governed by six Commissioners 

• Provides Water & Sewer service for Montgomery and Prince George's 

counties 

• Serves over 1.8 million people through over 450,000 accounts 

• Maintains AAA Bond Rating since 2001 - all three bond rating agencies 

• Budget is recommended by County Executives and approved by County 

Councils 

• Rates established annually to recover costs - WSSC does not make a 

profit and does not receive any tax dollars 

• Recognized leader in water and wastewater industry 

3 A Century of Serving Our Community 
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WSSC At A Glance 

► 2 Water Filtration Plants 

► 6 Water Resource Recovery 
Facilities (WRRF) 

► 3 Water Storage 
Dam/Reservoirs 

► 60 Water Storage Tanks 

► 55 Wastewater Pumping 
Stations (WWPS) 

► 42,000+ Fire Hydrants 

► 17,000 Solar Panels 

500,000 
Laboratory tests per year 

Wind energy « Ph fl-J1 > ,J 
accounts for 28% 

of WSSC's total power 
consumption 

Average daily 
consumption of 

55 gallons 
per person per day 

-

ttt-
Our Wastewater 
System Spans 

► 0 Water Quality Violations 6 Water Resource 
Recovery Facilities 

55 pumping (fwssc stations 

4 

---
A Century of Serving Our Community 
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WSSC Facilities - Montgomery 
County 

Brighton Dam 
6.3 billion gallo"--. 
Brookville, MD 

5 

PotomacWFP 
... 250MGD 

Potomac, MD 

A Century of Serving Our Community 
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WSSC Facilities - Montgomery 
County (cont.) 

Seneca WRRF 
26MGD .... 
Germantown, MD 

Damascus WRRF 
... 1.5MGD 

Damascus, MD 



Creating a Culture of Innovation 

► Establishment of Innovation and Research 
Council 

► Commissioner Engagement 
0 Innovation and Research Committee 

► Dedicated Staff Positions 
► Leveraged Relationships 

0 Universities 
0 Water Environment Federation(WEF), Water Research Foundation(WRF) 
0 Employee Workshops 

7 
~WS!IC 





Calendar Year 2018 Accomplishments 

• New rate structure adopted 

• Record contributions in WSSC Water Fund 

• Continued improved street restoration and paving 
process and performance 

• Recognized excellence in plant performance 

• Completed Patuxent Water Filtration Plant expansion 

• Longest Acoustic Fiber Optic pipe protection in the 
USA 

• 1 00+ years without a water quality violation! 

9 A Century of Serving Our Community 
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Changing Business Environment 

• WSSC, similar to other utilities nationwide, faces 
continued fiscal and operational challenges: 

• Significant capital investments in WSSC's aging 
infrastructure 

• Operating and capital costs continue to rise. 

• Declining water use means less revenue 
• The population has increased 23.5%since 1997, 

yet total water demand is trending down 

10 A Century of Serving Our Community 
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Changing Business Environment 

WSSC Drinking Water Production vs Customer Accounts 
FY1990-2025 
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Rates & Upcoming Major Capital 
Projects 
► WSSC's budget & rates are driven by capital 

costs/ debt service 

► WSSC has several critical capital projects that will 
have ongoing rate impacts over the next six years 

• Water Reconstruction Program - $1 . 1 billion 
• Sewer Reconstruction Program - $ 730.7 million 
• Piscataway Bio-Energy Project - $220.8 million 
• Potomac Consent Decree - $118.1 million 

12 A Century of Serving Our Community 
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Cost Control & Efficiencies 
► Supply Chain Management Transformation 

0 Over $80 million in cost savings since FY' 1 3 
• Fleet, Chemicals, Ductile Pipe, IT Maintenance, PCCP 

► Adjusted SAG process to emphasize long-term 
impacts of CIP / Debt costs on water & sewer rates 
0 Reductions to bond funded projects of over 

$1 60 million in FY'20-FY'2 5 CIP including: 
• Water Main Reconstruction reduced by $24 million for FY'20 
• Water Storage Rehabilitation Program reduced by $30 million, 

FY'20-FY'25 
• Potomac Submerged Channel Intake deferred $81 million 

beyond FY'25 
0 Debt service savings: 

• Bond refunding savings of $3.0 million 
• Through debt reductions: $49.9 million (FY'20-FY'25) -,..,,,,..,._ 

13 
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Cost Control & Efficiencies 
► Reducing Personnel Costs 

• 30 frozen positions in FY' 1 8, FY' 1 9 and FY' 20 
• No increase in positions since FY' 1 7 
• Overtime costs reduced $2.0 million since FY'l 7 

► Group Insurance Plan Design & other changes 
• $1 .5 MM annual prescription cost savings 
• Reduced stop loss insurance premium by ~$400 K annually 
• Medical cost savings of $1,230 per enrollee in 201 7 
• No increase in medical plan premiums in 2017 
• Increased employee contribution to 24% for POS plan 

► Energy Conservation Savings 
• $1 7 .5 million since FY'04 

► Workers Compensation 
• 65% reduction in lost work days 
• 54% reduction in costs 

14 A Century of Serving Our Community 
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WSSC Budget & Capital 
Improvements Program Processes 

County T cn-Y ear 
Water ' Sc,ver Plan 

.. 
WSSC' Proposed 

Six-Year C'IP 

Before Oct. 1 

- C' ounty Executive 
recommendations on the 

WSSC' Proposed C'IP 

Mont. Co. by Jan. JS 
Pr. Geo. Co. by March 31 

~ First year of the CIP is incorporated 
into WSSC Proposed Capital Budget. 

' 
WSSC' Transmittal to Executive sends 

development of County recommendations 
Proposed ➔ Executives ➔ to Council 

Operating& 
Capital Budget* 

Before Jan. 15 By March I By March 15 

Council review and adoption 
ofWSSC' Proposed C'IP . 

Recommendations to other 
Council 

ByMayl5 

\ 

Council reviews and I 
"ioends 

➔ recommendations to 
other C' ouncil 

By May 15** 

"' lncludufi,-st J,'ltQT of Proposed CIP plus Information On(\' Projects and General Construction Projects. 
-e•Jncorporates dumgt1S tofimding in budget yearforCIP proj«ts. 

1 5 

Bi-County 
Worksession 

i--. 

May 

Joint Adopted 
Council Budget& 

approval of ➔ CIPbccomc 
C'IP & 
Budget 

By June I 

effective 

July I 
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FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 

► In February, the Commissioners approved a proposed budget for 
transmittal to the two Counties. The proposed rate increase meets the 
Counties' Spending Affordability recommendations from November 
2018. 

Montgomery wssc 
Category 

Prince George's 
County County Proposed Budget 

Water & Sewer Operating Expenditures 

Water & Sewer Debt Service 

New Debt 

Water & Sewer Rate Revenue Increase 

$ 798,953,000 

$ 306,350,000 

$ 385,527,000 

5.0% 

► County Executive & Council review (March & April) 

► Bi-County Meeting (May 9) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

798,953,000 $ 802,619,402 

306,350,000 $ 306,306,700 

385,527,000 $ 384,910,000 

5.0% 5.0% 

< 
► Commission adopts operating and capital budgets on or before June 30th Oune) @ 

16 
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FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
LONG-RANGE FINANCIAL PLAN FOR WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUNDS AT APPROVED SPENDING AFFORDABILITY LIMITS 

FY2019 FY2020 FY 202.1 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 ($ In Thousands) Approved Proposed Pmjeeted Prujt!Cled ProjeCted Pmjec:b!cl Projected 
Water and sewer combined Rate Increase (Ave) 4_s,i; 5_°" 6_°" 6_°" 6_°" 5_5,. 5_°" OPERATING REVENUES $735.249 $771.726 $811.634 $854.302 $899.500 $943.453 $985,653 OTHER CREDITS AND TRANSFERS 27.444 30.894 22.484 19.383 16.982 9.984 4.984 

Total Funds Avaliable $762.693 $802.620 $834.118 $873.685 $916.482 $953.437 $990.637 
OPERATING EXPENSES 454.616 465.297 485.424 498.843 512.693 526.992 541.755 DEBT SERVICE 277.061 306.307 324.047 341.953 357.427 377.262 393.204 OTHER mANSFERS AND AOJUSTMENlS 

Unspecffled Adjustments - - (10,000) (10.000) 
PAYGO 31.016 31.016 31.016 31.016 31.016 31.016 31.016 

Total Expenses $762.693 $802.620 $830.487 $861.812 $901.136 $935,270 $965,975 - -

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - JULY 1 $185.297 $173.717 $162.376 $158.006 $162.879 $172.225 $185.393 Net Increase (Decrease) In Fund Balance - - 3,631 11.873 15.346 18.167 24.662 Use Of Fund Balance/Other AdjUStments (11,580) (11.341) (8.000) (7.000) (6.000) (5.000) ENDING FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30 $173,717 $162.376 $158.006 $162.879 $172.225 $185.393 $210.055 
Debt Service Coverage (1-10 is target) 1_01 1...00 1...01 1...04 1...08 1_10 1_13 Debt Service as a Percentap of Total 

36..3'lli 38.2'Jli 39_0'Jlj Expenditures (Below 40'J6 Is target) 39_7'K, 39_7'K, 40..3'lli 40_ 7'K, 
Operating Reserve RequinHI 10'l6 Level ($) $73.525 $77.173 $81.163 $85.430 $89,950 $94,345 $98.565 Days Operating Reserve-on-Hand (60 - 90 

84_4 74_4 69_9 69-4 70..2 72..8 79_8 days ls target) 

Total Workyears (All Funds) 1,776_0 1., 776_0 1,776_0 1,776_0 1,776_0 1,776_0 1,776.0 

1 7 
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FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
Major Expense Category 

I CAPITAL = $638,526,104 I 

Consulting Engineer 
$58,072,500 

(9.1%) 

Contract Work 
$383,331,778 

(60.0%) 

All Other 
$169,968,578 

(26.6%) 

Salaries & Wages 
$27,153,248 ?~) 

OPERATING= $817,393,026 

Salaries& 
Wages 

$130,134,582 
(15.9%) 

'\ 

All Other 
$288,931,778 

(35.4%) 

Regional Sewage 
Disposal 

$59,000,000 
(7.2%) 

\ 

Heat, Light & 
Power 

$19,443,967 
(2.4%) 

I 

Debt Service 
$319,882,700 

(39 .1%) 

GRAND TOTAL= $1,455,919,130 

*All Other (Capital) - Includes Blue Plains Construction, Professional Services, Materials, Street Repairs and Water Meters 
I Other (Operating) Includes Contract/Professional Services, Street Repairs, Materials, Chemicals and PAYGO ... ~ .... -a_ .. l:J 

~wssc 
Where Water Matters 18 
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FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
Operating Budget 

I FUNDING SOURCES 

Useof 
Fund Balance 
$11 ,341,000 

(1 .4%) 

FFBC&H/C 
Deferred 
Charges 

$12,507,000 
(1 .5%) 

•Othef- includes Reconstruction Debi 
Service Offset (REDO) and SOC Debt 
Service Offset 

, 

Account Miscellaneous 
Maintenance Revenue 

Fee $41,960,000 
$32,296,000 (5.1%) Other Credits 

/
4.0%) / & Transfer.;• 

---- $19,553,027 
---- (2.4%) 

wat.er/SeNef Rates 
$658,898,973 

(80.8%) 

0 TOTAL SOURCES= $815,887,000 

,.~~•._:.,;..,;_L., . ...._ 

19 

I FUNDING USES I 

Operatk>n & 
Maintenance 
$282,311,229 

Billing/Collecting 
$35,900,017 

(4.4%) 

I 
(34.5%) 

'\ 

OebtSeivlce 
{General Bond) 

$13,576,000 
(1.7%) 

suppon services 
$56,585,797 

(6.9%) 

I Non-Departmental 
$63,713,283 

/ (7.8%) 

TOTAL USES= $817,393,026 

tlAw•• r 



FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
Closing the $ 30 Million Gap ($ in millions) 

. $11. 7 Operations & Maintenance 

. $6.0 IT Project Deferrals 

• $3.8 Facilities Maintenance & Renovations 

. $3.6 Other Post Employment Benefits 

• $4.9 Miscellaneous 

DI 

(fwss~ · 
Where Water Matters 20 
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Deferred Improvements in FY 2018, 
FY 2019 & FY 2020 

Deferred Improvement 
System-Wide Flushing 

Leak Detection Program 
Expansion 

Large Valve Inspection 
Acceleration 

Risks 
Continued discolored water complaints, 
reduced hydraulic efficiencies, reduction 
in flow 

Less timely detection of leaks, additional 
costs to repair damages associated with 
leaks, increased risks to customers 

Valve inoperability, possibility of major 
outages, hinders ability to provide system 
redundancy during planned and 
emergency work 

21 
A Century of SeMng Our Community 
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FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
Debt Service and Rate Impact 

($ In Thousands) 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Adopted Water and Sewer Charges 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Wages 
Heat, Light, and Power 
Regional Sewage Disposal 
All Other 

Reductions Taken 

DEBT SERVICE 

PAYGO (Contribution to bond fund) 

REVENUES 

Other Sources and Fees 
OTHER TRANSFERS AND CREDITS 

FUND BALANCE 

Net Decrease to Fund Balance 

Total - Base Case Revenue Need 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

FY 2019 

Approved 

627,942 

127,902 
20,577 

53,617 

252,521 

-
277,061 

31,016 
762,693 

(107,306) 
(27,444) 

627,943 

22 

I 

FY2020 

Proposed 

$ 627,523 

$ 129,675 

19,436 
59,000 

287,186 

(3o,ooo~ 1 
306,307 

31,016 

$ 802,620 

c112,02n 
(30,894) 

0 

$ 658,899 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Dollar 

Change 

(419) 

1,773 
(1,141) 

5,383 

34,665 

(30,000~ 
29,246 

0 
39,927 

(5,521) 

(3,450) 

0 

(31,376) 

W&SRev 

Impact 

-0.1% 

0.3% 
-0.2% 

0.9% 

5.5% 

-4.8% 

4.7'6 

0.0% 
6.4% 

-0.9% 
-0.5% 

0.0% 

-5.0W. 



FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
Capital and Operating Budget totals $1. 5 Billion 

• 5.0% Rate/Revenue Increase 

• Funding the Customer Assistance Program (CAP) with a 
revenue offset of $888,000 and an additional 
$1 million in budget to enhance CAP. 

• No increase in Ready to Serve Charges 
• No new positions in FY 2020 

• Deferred planned maintenance service improvements 
• Operating Budget increase is 1 .1 % over the FY 201 9 

Approved Budget when excluding non-discretionary 
@increases in debt service and regional sewage di~p9~I~ 

23 
A Century of SeMng Our Community 

.!wssc 



FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
Key Provisions 

• Funding the replacement of 2 5 miles of water mains and 
26 miles of sewer mains and lateral lines; 

• Complying with the Sanitary Sewer Overflow and the 
Potomac Plant Consent Decrees; 

• Funding of $46.4 million for large diameter pipe rehabilitation; 

• Issuing $384.9 million in new water & sewer debt; 

• Paying debt service of $319.8 million - of which $306.3 million 
is in the Water and Sewer Operating Funds; and 

Paying WSSC's $59 million share of the operation of the Blue 
Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

24 
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FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 

$140 

$120 

$100 

Residential Monthly Water/Sewer Bill Comparision 
(165 Gallons Per Day) 

$80 I $62..H tli6.!IB $67-76 S6ll36 $68.98 $11.31 
$60 

$40 

$20 

$0 ,.,,.. <ii"~,.,,.. 0~ ~._IP' .f' ,$ ~ c!' ,;J' ~,,..~'CJ<§',.,,.. & ,l"' "'..,... ,}~· <:Y'(,>. ,r;,.s, _,$,-t !f? J" #' :l',p• I" lr ,,;t· <f.e• ,I" /' ,...,~,.. (ifr <Y ,.J! ,,.. .,.J'" ,if ~ .p- ,l:><f:'P q, V qf' ._,o <f'.j}- cl' ~,e; ,I'<' § ~f 1' ~~ <(" '1" ·(;>.. ~ ~ .f .p"' 

Rates used in this comparison were in effect November 2018. 

25 
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FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
Average Monthly Bill Comparison as a Percentage of Median Income I 

(165 Gallons Per Day) 

-- ·7 

I 
I 

I 

4.5% 1-l§~~~~~~~~;~;;~;~;;;~~;,~~;;~_:::::::__'.:~~~----------------------~u.w._j 4.0% j' 
3.5% 

I 

The US Environmental Protection Agency considers a 
combined annual water and wastewater bill of less than 
4.5% of median household income to be affordable 3.0% j 

2.5% 
I 

2.0~ 1 
1.5, -

1 0.97% 0.99% 
1.0% 1 0.65% 0.75% 

::~: LI-. -■~- --. ------. 
_,_ .. _,_ .. ~ a ~ 

"f:::-,-4,, <-,$,' ('" l' "' v <> G i cPv cP-s ~~ ROC:.,<.i; 4.0~ I ;.•+ <§' fl-" .. <;;¾ -(;:,~ 
q "'" 

I ~~ 
r?" I ~ ... 

---------

1.72% 1.76% 1.77% 

~ .. o-?- "" q'I-,. ,;,S• <-· , •. ,,o 
·('//;50 "' " 00'~ 'oo ,<>"" ,;, e,O -,/,•" . ,. 

'I"' 

-f" ~o ~'v q'I- 0"' "-"' . o-?- o-?-~~e,- ,,. , .. ~..._,$$-' ...._1>• c§'O· 1>-::.• 0-· o" 0 ~1><;;- ~ \,;:,.{:', e,,,§'· ;,~ v :-..~~ <? v e,'· <1,• s'"' \-1 ~,&- c.,,<:-" c}e~ 

Median household income (in 2016 dollars) 2012-2016.Figures gathered from www.census.gov. 2012-2016 American Community Survey 5-year estimates. 
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FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 
Cumulative Rate Increase Comparison 

450.0% 

400.0% 

350.0% 

300.0% 

250.0% 

200.0% 

150.0% 

100.0% 

50.0% 

0.0% -n m-n J ~-~-~jJ1 
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

□ WSSC Cumulative Increase(%) 

□ Arlington, VA Cumulative Increase(%) 

□ Baltimore City Cumulative Increase(%) 

27 
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■ DC Water Cumulative Increase (%) 



FY 2020 Proposed Budget Overview 

THANK YOU 

Questions? 

28 
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Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission 

MISSION STATEMENT 

The Washington Suburban Sanitary Connnission (WSSC) is a bi-county governmental agency established in 1918 by an Act of the 
Maryland General Assembly. It is charged with the responsibility of providing water and sanitary sewer seIVice within the Washington 
Suburban Sanitary District. which includes most of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties. In Montgomery County, only the 
Town of Poolesville and portions of the City of Rockville are outside of the District. 

wssc·s PROPOSED BUDGET 
WSSC's proposed budget is not detailed in this document. The Connnission's full budget can be obtained from WSSC's Budget Group at 
the WSSC Headquarters Building, 14501 Sweitzer Lane, Laurel, Maryland 20707 (phone: 301.206.8110) or from their website at 
http://www.wsscwater.com. 

Prior to January 15 of each year, the Connnission prepares preliminary proposed capital and operating budgets for the next fiscal year. 
On or before February 15, the Connnission conducts public hearings in both counties. WSSC then prepares and submits the proposed 
capital and operating budgets to the County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties by March 1. 

By March 15 of each year, the County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties are required by law to transmit the 
proposed budgets, recommendations on the proposed budgets, and the record of the public hearings held by WSSC to their respective 
County Councils. 

Each County Council may hold public hearings on WSSC's proposed operating and capital budgets, but no earlier than 21 days after 
receipt from the County Executive. Each County Council may add to, delete from, increase, or decrease any item in either budget. 
Additionally, each Council is required by law to transmit by May 15 any proposed changes to the other County Council for review and 
concurrence. The failure of both Councils to concur on changes constitutes approval of the item as originally proposed by WSSC. 
Should the Councils fail to approve the budgets on or before June 1 of any given year, WSSC's proposed budgets are adopted. 

Accomplishments and Initiatives 

• Operating and maintaining a system of three reseIVoirs impounding 14 billion gallons of water, two water filtration plants, six 
water resource recovery facilities, 5,700 miles of water mains, and 5,550 miles of sewer mains, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 

• Treating or delivering 164 Million Gallons per Day (MGD) of water to over 466,000 customer accounts in a manner that meets 
or exceeds the Safe Drinking Water Act standards. 

• Replacing 25 miles of water main and 26 miles of sewer main and lateral lines. 

• Providing maintenance services at a level consistent with the objective of responding to the customer within two hours and 
restoring service within 24 hours. 

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission Agency Summaries 15@) 



• Answering 100 percent of all customer billing calls received. 

Spending Control Limits 
The spending control limits process requires that the two counties set annual ceilings on WSSC's water and sewer rate increase and on 
debt (bonded indebtedness as well as debt service) and then adopt corresponding limits on the size of the capital and operating budgets. 
The two councils must not approve capital and operating budgets in excess of the approved spending control limits unless a majority of 
each council votes to approve them. If the two councils cannot agree on expenditures above the spending control limits, they must 
approve budgets within these limits. 

The following table shows the FY20 spending control limits adopted by the Montgomery and Prince George's County Councils, 
compared to the spending control results projected under WSSC's Proposed FY20 Budget and under the County Executive's 
Recommended Budget for WSSC. The Commission's Proposed Budget complies with all of the spending control limits approved by the 
two County Councils except for the Total Water and Sewer Operating Expenses which are slightly higher than the approved ceiling. 

FY20 Spending Control L1m1t:; Comparison 

Approved Spending Control Umib Dwi,iecfecf Levell Under 
SPENDING CONTROL LIMITS Montgomery Prince George's WSS<.'s CountyExerutive 

Counly County PropooedBudget Rec0111111ende-d Budget 
Maximum Average Woler/Seww Rafe fncreme 5.()% 5.()% 5.0% 5.0% 
New Dmf ($milliom) $385-5 $385.5 $38".9 $38".9 
Water and Sewer Debt Service ($millions) $306.4 $306.4 $306.3 $306.3 
Totul Water and Sewer Operoting Expenses ($,miBions) $799.0 $799.0 $802.6 $802.6 . 

County Executive Recommendations 

Operating Budget 

The County Executive recommends that WSSC's proposed FY20 budget be approved with a water and sewer rate increase of 5.0 
percent in FY20 consistent with the Commission's resource needs outlined in their proposed budget. 

Capital Budget 

The County Executive recommended the WSSC FY20-25 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) budget be approved as submitted by 
the Commission. 

FY20 fiscal projections for all funds and budgets are shown below. 
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Expenditures by Category • FY20 WSSC Proposed and Executive Recommended 
(SUOOs) 

Approved Proposed 
Expenditure Categories FY19 FY20 
Salaries and Wages 159,112 157,288 

eat, Light, & Power 20,577 19,444 
Regional Sewage DispoS<II 53,617 59,000 

ontrodWork 376,223 383,332 
Consulting Engineers 68,912 58,073 

I O1her 434,101 427,883 
PAYGO 31,016 31,016 
Reserve Contribution 
Debt Service 49 19 

C ital 
Recommended 

FY20 
27,154 

383,332 
58,073 

169,967 

Q 

Recommended 
FY20 

130,134 
19,444 
59,000 

257,916 
31,016 

319 883 

Total 
Recommended 

FY20 
157,288 

19,444 
59,000 

383,332 
58,073 

427,883 
31,016 

319 883 
olal Bud el l 437 907 l 455 919 638 526 817 393 l 455 919 

t I• 

' t' . 

I I' 

f I . 

I I 

t I 

I I· 

Note: Total expenditures indude the water and sewer operoling funds, the general bond debt seMce fund, and the three capital 
mis 

PROGRAM CONTACTS 
Contact Letitia Carolina-Powell of the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission at 301.206.83 79 or Trevor Lobaugh of the Office of 
Management and Budget at 240. 777.2763 for more information regarding this agency's operating budget. 

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission Agency Summaries 
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WSSC PROPOSED BUDGET SIX-YFAR FORECAST FOR WATFR AND SEWER OPERATING FUNDS 
FVf9 FY20 "'" Fm FYU FY23 FY>< FY25 FISCAL PROJECTIONS ESTIMATED PROPOSED CE REC PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION SPENDING AfFORDABILITY RESULTS 

"-W11ter end s-e,- Debt ($miiorte) $466.8 Sl&U ,,... .. ,., ..,,, $31&8.T $350.0 "'" T-W81er and Sewer OperatillSJ Expe...ea. j$millOll5) $271.1 $306.) $306.l $32<.0 $342.0 $357.4 $377.3 $393.2 Debt Service ($mihool) $762.7 $802.6 ""'' 
,.,,,. $861.8 $901.1 ..,., $966.0 AV9111Q1tWlltarerd58wel""'8te lmr8Ne 4.5'11, .... ''"' '"' '·"" .... 5.5% '·"" BE~ FUND BALANCE ($000} 185,297 173,717 173,717 ,.,.,,. ,.., .. t&2,87i ' ' 185,.393 

REVENUES ($000) 

W8ter end S-- Rale Revenue 627,$42 ....... "'·"' 698,900 740,834 785,284 828,475 .. ,,,, 
tnten.t Income ,.soo ,..., 5,500 4,921 ..... '·"" 3,941 J.939 Acc.ount Munn-Fee 32.182 ,.,,. ,.,., 

"'" 32,378 32,441 "·"" 32,570 lnfiMlructure ~I Fee :IB,894 39,331 39,331 "·"" 39,-04 "·"" 40,544 «l,623 Ml!ltell.- 34,731 35,700 "·"" ,. "' ,., .. 37.369 37,988 38.13.22 
TotalR•- ,,.., .. 771,72$ 771,728 811,.834 8&4,302 819,500 943,453 985,853 SOC Olbt Service Olhet 3,364 '·"' '·"' 4,964 4,933 '·"' '·"' 4.984 Rttontlruciiafl Debt SeNiu Off9et (REDO) 12,500 ,, .... 11,600 ,.soo , ... ... ., 
Usedfund8e!anue 11,580 11,341 11,341 '·""' '·""' 6,000 '""' Premium T,.._.. 0 ,, ... '·"" Mileelll'IIIOUt on.et 

'" 395 
OTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 762,893 802,620 II02,820 834,118 "'"' 916.U2 953,4S7 990,1137 

EXPENOIT URES {SOOO) 

SlllarlesandWagn 127,901 129,675 129,875 139,Bn 145,957 152,525 159,389 UIB,561 Heat, Light_ arid Power 20.577 ,...,. 19,436 21,830 "·"" 23,160 23,854 24,570 Regionel sewage OISpOIMII SJ,617 59,000 59,000 61.200 62,42' 63,en "·"" .,,., .,,.,..,., .. 
217.1)61 ,...,., ""·"' 324,047 341,953 3S7,427 ,m,262 ,,.,.. 

PAYGO 31,016 31,016 31,016 31,016 31,016 31,016 31,016 31,018 

""°""' 252,521 257,1N 257,188 282,722 M,977 273,ll8 
"' 803 

284,319 Reeen-e Cootrt>ubon 3,631 11,873 ,..,... 18,167 24,662 Unapecilied Expenllilure Reductions (10,0001 (10,000) 
TOTAL USE Of RESOURCES 762,693 802,620 802,'20 834,118 .,, .... 916,482 953,437 990,637 REVENUE/EXPENDITURE $llR.PlUS/fGAP) • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 
Y'EAREND FUNDBAL.AHCE,,,,,,~--" 173,717 162,376 162.37fi 154,376 151,006 166,.879 161,225 115,393 
AddltlOnal ReHl'Yf Contribution 0 ' ' 3,631 11,673 ,..,., 111,167 24,862 
TOTAL YEAR END FUND BALANCE 173,717 162,378 162,376 """" 162,879 172,225 18§,393 210,&55 

Deb'I Service es e ~ of wate.- end Sewer o~ram; Buclget ""' 
,.,.,_ ,.,.. 

""' 39.1% 39.0% 39.6% '"" Tolltl End of Fiscal Year Op,eratng Reserve 73,525 73,525 ""' 77,156 69,1129 104375 122,542 147,204 T-OCa! Opefllq Reserve• a Pert:entegeofW.,-and Sewes'" Rate Revenue 117% """ "2% ""' 12.ll'II, ,a)% 14.8% 16.9% T-Olal vi-.;:, (d fln:Ss} 1,6411 1,776 '·"' Aasu111ption•~ 

1. Tl>eC<lunly~ ... -raing !Mdgtt __,,.,manclnon 11lorF'l'20"'"Y -,d ,.......,.,._ lne EdOun'H,...,_ - HpemillnalSinWlans fatlnalb""81l 
2. The FY21-~p,ajec:'li...,..r.nectWSSC's m""""'•laecutand --.ptiofll. - M8notadj.-t>conlo,mto lhl,Coum)" &.OWV1t'IR9a!m....,._ bu:!getlot WSSC Thltp,Q;lellde,:PlftCII-, ---fin::IIHII-

lot_.,...........,.bltbasltd"".,_"',-_ - ._,., irl'lation. tut.re-_..a.-atherlact<nnot...,,ned lnlNeo.rty~1t ... ~MFV20-~--~l><algetbWS.SC 
tJ.n.FV1G--spend,ng~'""111c-lhlt~al,-fa,llwf<u"sper,dinga!forl;bt,i,ity--implil4bylt-.FY1Ql:>uduetPfllly~byM<lntQomery-p,.,_o...si-,- Tll•FY2DPrlJIIOMd 

~•""•lfanbblity--llwv..,.._dlha,s,-nting atfctdal»i!J ,.....•....t-nm<>•led.;:r,WSSC',, pr.,......i FV2!l buclg9! ThO'FY2.0 --~mg ""Dl'l:lal:al;ty ,-Jb,.., INtpMl,l;"l!.tbdibJrty 
par-.--.ilhhCountyE>l'l:l)tj-'5ritOC:1m1T11tnd.d!IISSC~1ft>rFV20 n.FY2t-2!i~mu~>!ityf;gu,...,..._,.ilalheval~11Sothv...,.,,.tfla'°"ll~lity-~,-t..sba_"".__ 
andupandoluntJcncatlll._,lott!>tQi-Nlyu,a'ldarep:swidad~WSSC. 

I-'- Tt.Rl<UI FV!li>~-,._--~ 10 Che -..al --Hol Deolrnbe<. 2018 
~- &1..,_r:,f........,1,nFY2\.;25......,.h,_i_pr,,;..,iedbyWSSC.,e,1tA~•W-...t_R-._IM 

le. ln1hit--.-lcrFY21-25~..,lpa<li6itd~lltd--.,.ncl-k>doaeWSSC's.......__.,___.tlin-
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ABOUT THE WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

The Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission (WSSC or the Commission) 
provides water and sewer services to 
nearly 1.8 million residents of Maryland"s 
Montgomery and Prince George's Counties, 
which border Washington, D.C. 
Established by the Maryland General 
Assembly in 1918 as a regional (bi-County) 
organization under Article 29 and later re
codified into Division II of the Public Utilities 
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 
the WSSC ranks among the largest water 
and sewer utilities in the country 
encompassing a service area of nearly 1,000 square miles. 

To fulfill its primary mission of providing safe and reliable water and returning clean water to the 
environment, WSSC operates and maintains an extensive array of highly automated facilities. The 

How long is 11,354 miles of water and sewer pipeline 
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Commission's two water filtration plants, 
drawing raw water from the Potomac and 
Patuxent rivers, are projected to produce an 
average of 164 million gallons of water per day 
in FY 2019 and deliver that water to homes and 
businesses in Montgomery and Prince George's 
Counties, serving over 450,000 customer 
accounts through a system of over 5,772 miles 
of water mains. To ensure a reliable water 
supply for all seasons and conditions, WSSC 
operates three reservoirs with a total capacity 
exceeding 14 billion gallons. 

Sewage treatment is provided by six water 
resource recovery facilities (WRRFs) operated by the WSSC, and the Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater 
Treatment Plant (Blue Plains) operated by the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (DC Water). 
In FY 2019, it is projected that an average of 201.4 million gallons of wastewater per day from 
Montgomery and Prince George's Counties will move to these facilities through approximately 5,582 miles 
of sewer lines maintained by WSSC. The six WRRFs owned by WSSC have a combined capacity of 95 
million gallons per day (MGD). Blue Plains is a regional facility that serves the District of Columbia and 
several northern Virginia jurisdictions, as well as the WSSC. Under the Inter-Municipal Agreement that 
governs WSSC's arrangement with Blue Plains, the WSSC is allocated 169 MGD of Blue Plains' 370 MGD 
capacity. The WSSC, in turn, pays a proportionate share of Blue Plains' operating and capital expenses. 
All but one of these facilities (the Hyattstown plant) go beyond conventional wastewater treatment to 
provide "tertiary treatment" - advanced treatment processes which ensure that the quality of the treated 
wastewater is better than the quality of the natural water to which it is returned. Other WSSC 
responsibilities include promulgation and enforcement of plumbing and gas fitting regulations in 
suburban Maryland and participation in numerous environmental initiatives. 

WSSC Overview 
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FY 2020 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND KEY PROVISIONS 

Enhance Customer Experience and Community Engagement 
• Provide maintenance services at a level consistent with the objective of responding to the 

customer within 2 hours and restoring service within 24 hours 
• Implement a new Customer to Meter (C2M) billing system 
• Fund the Customer Assistance Program with a revenue offset of $888,000 
• Provide additional $1.0 million in funding to enhance the Customer Assistance Program 
• Proactively communicate WSSC's mission and vision to customers and stakeholders 

Improve Infrastructure 
• Implement the first year of the FY 2020-2025 Capital Improvements Program 
• Fund the replacement of 25 miles of water mains and 26 miles of sewer mains & laterals 
• Pay WSSC's share of the cost of operating the District of Columbia Water and Sewer 

Authority's (DC Water) Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant 
• Optimize biosolids management at Water Resource Recovery Facilities (WRRF) 
• Continue focus on water and wastewater pipeline rehabilitation 
• Inspect and monitor large diameter water mains and large valves 
• Construct new septage discharge facilities 

Achieve Business Process Excellence and Maintain Financial Stability 
• Issue $384.9 million in new water, sewer, and general construction debt 
• Pay debt service of $319.9 million of which $306.3 million is in the water and sewer operating 

funds 
• Continue the implementation of IT Strategic Plan 
• Implement a new four-tier water and sewer rate structure 
• Maintain the highest credit rating "AAA" on bonds and notes 
• Maintain operating reserve at 10% of water and sewer operating revenue 
• Continue to focus on Strategic Sourcing to lower costs 
• Improve business process through the Innovation and Research Program 

·---- --------·- - ---------------. 

Protect Our People Infrastructure, Systems, and Resources 
• Treat and deliver 164.0 MGD of water to over 460,000 customer accounts in a manner that meets 

or exceeds the Safe Drinking Water Act standards 
• Treat 201.4 MGD of wastewater and responsibly managing up to 1,000 tons of bio-solids per day 

in a manner that meets or exceeds federal and state permit requirements 
• Comply with the Sanitary Sewer Overflow and Potomac Plant Consent Orders 
• Update and improve the Continuity of Operations Program to ensure continued performance of 

essential functions during all hazards, both natural and man-made 
• Continue to upgrade automated and physical security equipment 

Inspire Employee Engagement 
• Fund employee salary enhancements in a manner coordinated with the Counties 
• Continue Employee Rewards and Recognition Program 
• Offer employee Health and Well-being Program 
• Provide employee learning and growth programs 
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GOVERNANCE 

A six-member commission governs the WSSC - three members from each County. The Commissioners 
are appointed to four-year terms by their respective County Executives and confirmed by their County 
Councils. The Commission's powers and responsibilities are set forth in Division II of the Public Utilities 
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and in any subsequent legislative amendments. The Maryland 
General Assembly conferred these powers upon the WSSC to enable it to fulfill its principal functions: 

• To provide for the construction, operation, and maintenance of water supply and sanitary 
sewerage systems in Montgomery and Prince George's Counties; 

• To provide for the construction of water and sewer house connection lines from the Commission's 
mains to abutting property lines; 

• To approve the locations of, and issue permits for, utilities installed in public ways; and 
• To establish water consumption rates, sewer usage rates, connection charges, front foot benefit 

charges, and permit fees and, if required, to cause appropriate ad valorem taxes to be levied. 

The Commission also: 

• Reviews preliminary subdivision plats as to suitability of water and sewer design, and reviews 
street grades for those streets in which there are Commission facilities; 

• Formulates regulations, issues permits for, and inspects all plumbing and gas fitting installations; 
and 

• Conducts examinations for master and journeyman plumbers and gasfitters, and issues licenses 
to those qualified to perform plumbing and gas fitting work. 

MISSION 

We are entrusted by our community to provide safe and reliable water, life's most precious resource, and 
return clean water to our environment, all in an ethical, sustainable, and financially responsible manner. 

VISION 

To be THE world-class water utility, where excellent products and services are always on tap. 

VALUES 

Our guides for daily behavior and decision making at every level include: 

• Accountability: We are responsible employees who are accountable and take our actions seriously. 
• Transparency: We conduct ourselves with integrity and transparency. 
• Excellence: We achieve the highest level of quality, safety and productivity, demonstrating 

excellence and innovation in providing world-class service to everyone. 
• Environmental Stewardship: We continuously enhance and protect natural resources and the 

environment for the health of future generations. 
• Cost Effectiveness: We balance cost and benefit in our daily actions to achieve optimal value for 

our customers. 

WSSC Overview 
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GOVERNANCE (CONTINUED) 

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

Our methods for achieving our Mission and Vision: 

• Enhance Customer Experience and Community Engagement: Deliver an excellent customer 
experience and enhance community engagement through proactive communication, strategic 
partnerships, and providing exceptional products and services. 

• Improve Infrastructure: Plan, invest in and renew our infrastructure to provide future generations 
with a sustainable system, through innovative, cost-effective technology and world class asset 
management. 

• Achieve Business Process Excellence and Maintain Financial Stability: Achieve financial stability 
through an improved rate structure and improved business processes that drive performance and 
obtain cost-effective business outcomes. 

• Protect our People, Infrastructure, Systems and Resources: Protect our community, employees 
and business through safe practices, mission-oriented security, proactive planning, emergency 
preparedness, and effective risk management and resilience strategies. 

• Inspire Employee Engagement: Inspire and motivate employees by making WSSC a great place to 
work, thrive and serve. 

GUIDING PRINCIPLES 

• Simplify 
• Focus 
• Connect 

WSSC Overview 
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GOVERNANCE (CONTINUED) 

COMMISSIONERS 

f1~ 
(.\~ ·' 

, ••• !],.,,, MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

T. Eloise Foster 
Chair 

Fausto R. Bayonet 
Commissioner 

I PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 

Chris Lawson 
Vice Chair 

Omar M. Boulware 
Commissioner 

Howard A. Denis 
Commissioner 

Thomasina V. Rogers 
Commissioner 

Commissioners are appointed to four-year terms by the County Executive of either Montgomery or Prince 
George's County. Commissioners are subject to confirmation by the County Council of the county from 
which they are appointed. Each county appoints three Commissioners. For more information regarding 
the term of office and duties of the WSSC Commissioners, see Division II of the Public Utilities Article of 
the Annotated Code of Maryland. 

WSSC Overview 
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OUR LEADERSHIP AND ORGANIZATION 

Inspector General 

Arthur Ellons . Jr .. JO, CFE. CBA 

Audit Director 

Maia11111 B,lll'Ol'Ml CPA. CIA 

Deputy Genual Manag•r 
for Stratltgic Partnerships 

Mona J. Jolm,an 

Communications and 
Community Ralations 

DirRclor 
Chuck Brawn 

Equa,I Employmtnt 
Opportunities Offictr 

Oollald King 

Human Rtsourcts 
Director 

Todd Allen 

lnltrgovunmtntal 
Relation• 

Of'fic• Dlrtclor 
Karyn Rilty 

Customer Strvict 
Dlractor 

Cry51al Kn~ nt-i.-

Commissioners 

Jaclyn Vlnc:ert 

WSSCStat Onetor 

Yvonne Camey 

Dtputy Gtntral Mana,gtr 
for Operations 

Jama "J,y' A. Price, Jr 

Chitf Enginttr 

Mb Harmer 

Production Dir•ctor 

J.C. Langley 

Utility StrvicH Dktctor 

Damion Lampley 

Asstt Managtmtnt Offic• 

lllam1g•r 
Tl'Jis Vllalll..,no 

Pollet and Homtland 

Stcurity Manager 
David McDonough 

1-7 

Otputy G•n.ral Manag•r 
for Administntion 

Jo5ejlll F. Beach 

Chief Financial Officer 

Palridl Colihan 

Chltf Information 
Offiur 

Venn1rd Wright 

Gtntral St<Victs Dirt<:lor 

Laura RUJ)reeht 

Chief Procurement 
Officer 

C.~ Pooi.-Wllliams (Act,ng} 

Offict of Supplier Divtrsity 

& Inclusion Dirtctor 

Courtney Edmond, {Acting) 
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c.fwssc 
Where Water Matters 

14501 Sweitzer Lane, Laurel, MD 20707-5901 
(301) 206-8000 1(800) 828-6439 TTY: (301) 206-8345 www.wsscwater.com 

The Honorable Angela D. Alsobrooks, Prince George's County Executive 
The Honorable Marc Eirich, Montgomery County Executive 
The Honorable Todd M. Turner, Chair, Prince George's County Council 
The Honorable Nancy Navarro, President, Montgomery County Council 

Dear Ms. Alsobrooks, Mr. Eirich, Mr. Turner, and Ms. Navarro: 

March 1, 2019 

We are hereby transmitting WSSC's Proposed Fiscal Year 2020 (FY 2020) Capital and Operating 
Budget document. This document is released and distributed on this date for review by interested 
customers, citizens, and elected officials. 

This proposed budget reflects our continued mission to our customers to provide safe and reliable 
water, life's most precious resource, and return clean water to the environment, all in an ethical, 
sustainable, and financially responsible manner. The programs, goals, and objectives included in this 
budget seek to achieve the Commission's mission through the following strategic priorities: 

• Enhance Customer Experience and Community Engagement 
• Improve Infrastructure 
• Achieve Business Process Excellence and Maintain Financial Stability 
• Protect our People, Infrastructure, Systems and Resources 
• Inspire Employee Engagement 

FY 2020 PROPOSED CAPITAL AND OPERATING BUDGETS 

The proposed budget for FY 2020 for all operating and capital funds totals $1.456 billion or $18.0 
million (1.3%) more than the Approved FY 2019 Budget. The proposed operating budget of $817.4 million 
represents an increase of $35.8 million (4.6%) over the FY 2019 Approved Operating Budget of $781.6 
million. This increase is primarily driven by a $25.5 million increase in debt service to support 
infrastructure renewal in the FY 2020 capital budget, a $5.4 million increase in regional sewage disposal 
expenses as DC Water's operation and maintenance cost share methodology within the Blue Plains Inter
Municipal Agreement has been revised, and a $2.8 million increase in paving costs. When controlling for 
the non-discretionary increases in debt service and regional sewage disposal costs, the FY 2020 
Operating Budget is only 1.1% over the FY 2019 Approved Budget. The proposed capital budget of $638.5 
million represents a decrease of $17.8 million (-2.7%) from the FY 2019 Approved Capital Budget of 
$656.3 million. 
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The proposed budget calls for a combined 5.0% average increase in water and sewer consumption 
revenue. This proposed increase meets the Spending Affordability Guidelines (SAG) as both Prince 
George's and Montgomery counties recommended 5.0%. Even with this change, WSSC rates continue to 
be favorable when compared to many similar sized water and sewer utilities. The average WSSC 
customer's residential bill is 1% (page 2-3) of the median household income. The impact of the re\lenue 
increase, combined with the implementation of the new 4-tier rate structure, will add approximately $1.29 
per month to the bill of a customer using 165 gallons per day, the average per person consumption of 55 
gallons per day for a 3-person household. A low-usage customer with consumption of 100 gallons per 
day will experience an increase of approximately $3.98 per month, while a customer using 500 gallons 
per day will see a decrease of approximately $19.11 per month. 

It is important to point out that WSSC's budget is capital intensive and driven by changes in the 
construction market, commodity prices and tariffs. It is not driven by the more commonplace consumer 
price index (CPI). Other investments drive our budget, including: compliance with the Sanitary Sewer 
Overflow (SSO) and the Potomac Plant Consent Decree; environmental regulation directives; maintaining 
the security of our water infrastructure and for our employees working in the field; and Information 
Technology improvements to streamline our business processes. Many of these costs are legally 
mandated and not easily deferred or reduced. 

CUSTOMER AFFORDABILITY 

Like many utilities across the country, WSSC continues to face the challenge of balancing 
increasing costs for infrastructure and operations with affordability considerations for our customers. 
While the average costs to ensure access to clean, safe drinking water and efficient wastewater treatment 
remains a bargain when compared to other household utilities and expenses, there are still many 
residents who struggle to meet their monthly expenses. In response to this need, the Customer 
Assistance Program (CAP) was created in FY 2016 to help economically disadvantaged customers by 
providing financial assistance with water and sewer bills. In FY 2018, CAP helped more than 10,000 
customers save more than $900,000 in fixed fees. We are working with nationally recognized customer 
affordability experts on an enhanced affordability plan to launch with the FY 2020 implementation of 
the new rate structure. This proposed budget includes an additional $1.0 million for these enhancements. 

In addition, in accordance with House Bill 408 enacted in last year's legislative session, the 
proposed budget includes $100,000 to implement the new Connection Pipe Emergency Replacement 
Loan Program, which will provide affordable financing of up to $5,000 per eligible customer. 

SPENDING AFFORDABILITY GUIDELINE LIMITATIONS 

In order to reconcile our Departments' initial FY 2020 budget requests with the Counties' Spending 
Affordability Guidelines, a funding gap of $30.0 million dollars was closed. Actions to close this gap 
included limiting growth for certain budget programs and very difficult decisions to reduce existing 
programs including the continued deferred implementation of several initiatives to improve system 
performance and reliability. For the third consecutive year, this proposed budget includes no new 
positions. However, this will prevent the Commission from implementing some important improvements 
that would support and advance our strategic priorities including: 

• Implementing a system-wide flushing program of our water distribution pipe network in order 
to reduce discolored water complaints and improve water quality; 

• Testing all 43,000 fire hydrants in our service area on a ten-year cycle; a best practice 
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recommended by the American Water Works Association; 
• Expanding our leak detection program to provide proactive repairs and reduce water loss; 

and 
• Accelerating large water valve inspections from a four-year to a three-year cycle. 

In addition, nearly $17 .0 million in FY 2018 reductions were not reinstated and a $2.5 million 
reduction was made to a request for critical maintenance to facilities. We will work diligently to maintain 
service at current expected levels despite these reductions, though it may be necessary to further reduce 
certain preventative and non-essential services during FY 2020 in order to remain within approved budget 
limitations. During the 2018 session, the Maryland General Assembly enacted legislation requiring WSSC 
to establish an Office of the Inspector General. The FY 2020 budget includes $500,000 to secure 
permanent office space and accommodate staffing requirements for the Inspector General's Office. It is 
expected that these additional costs will be offset by savings, reimbursements, and other resources 
generated by this new office. 

COST SAVING MEASURES 

This budget reflects the Commission's continuing commitment to maintaining affordability through 
the active pursuit and implementation of cost savings measures. In addition to the reductions in the 
operating and capital budgets noted above, the Commission has several ongoing strategies to identify 
more cost effective ways of providing clean water to our customers including the following: 

• Our efforts in the Supply Chain Management Transformation project, which has been 
supported by the Commission and both Counties since FY 2013, have produced significant 
cost reductions in excess of $40.0 million in the operating and capital budgets since the 
inception of this program and cost avoidance savings of over $44.0 million during the same 
period. If not for these intensive efforts in contract negotiation and cost management, 
additional rate increases or service reductions would have been necessary. During 
FY 2018, our efforts resulted in $7 .3 million in cost reductions and $1.4 million in cost 
avoidances over the terms of the contracts awarded; 

• By continually monitoring and revising our Group Insurance plan design we have identified 
$4.3 million in savings since FY 2017; 

• There has been no net increase in the number of WSSC positions since FY 2017 and we have 
currently frozen 32 positions from being filled at all to produce ongoing personnel cost savings; 

• Changes to our Workers Compensation have resulted in the following: 
o 50% reduction in lost workday cases 
o 65% reduction in lost work days 
o 54% reduction in costs; 

• Our Innovation program has identified promising methods for identifying and remediating 
water system leakages as well as new approaches to wastewater treatment that may 
significantly reduce processing costs while improving our environmental stewardship efforts; 
and 

• Changes made in monitoring and supervision of overtime costs have reduced these expenses 
by $2.0 million since FY 2017. 

WATER AND SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE RELIABILITY 

New technologies and tools are emerging to help WSSC better assess the condition of our existing 
water/sewer mains so we can improve our ability to target pipes in need of replacement. Because we are 
better able to identify pipes in poor condition, WSSC is decreasing the Water Reconstruction Program 
(rehabilitation of smaller water mains <16 inches in diameter) over the next few years to 45 miles in FY 
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2019 and to 25 miles in FY 2020. This strategic decrease will allow us to develop a more efficient and 
effective pipe reconstruction program, and provide us time to pilot new rehabilitation techniques and 
minimize disruption for our customers and control costs. To that end, starting with the FY 2020 Capital 
Improvements Program (CIP), we are including $3.0 million in funding for enhanced condition assessment 
initiatives and new leak detection system technologies. 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY STRATEGIC PLAN 

In addition to our ongoing investments in the Commission's physical infrastructure, the FY 2020 
budget invests in the Commission's organizational infrastructure. Strategic contributions of $11 million 
from Fund Balance will be used to fund the Information Technology (IT) Strategic Plan to modernize the 
Commission's IT infrastructure, streamline our business processes and help fund the implementation of 
the Project Cornerstone. This project replaces our oldest computer systems, including our billing system, 
Customer Connect/Field Service System, and our asset tracking, service requests, work orders, 
inspections and patch ticket systems. These new systems will provide real time data in the field and help 
improve our decision making on replacing, rehabilitating and refurbishing our assets. Release I of Project 
Cornerstone delivers the Customer-to Meter (C2M) billing system in May of 2019 and will be followed by 
Release II in FY 2020 consisting of the Work Asset Management and Mobile Work Order Management 
systems. These innovative technologies will lay the foundation for the Advanced Metering Infrastructure 
project. 

SPENDING AFFORDABILITY 

The Commission, in cooperation with the Montgomery County and Prince George's County 
governments, continues to participate in the spending affordability process. The spending affordability 
process focuses debate, analysis, and evaluation on balancing affordability considerations against the 
prov1s1on of resources necessary to serve existing customers (including infrastructure 
replacementjrehabilitation), meet environmental mandates, maintain affordable rates, and maintain 
operating and capital budgets and debt service at prudent and sustainable levels. In November 2018, 
the Montgomery County Council and Prince George's County Council approved resolutions establishing 
four limits on the WSSC's FY 2020 budget. As indicated in the following table, the proposed FY 2020 
budget is in compliance with the spending affordability limits for New Water and Sewer Debt and 
Water/Sewer Rate Revenue Increase. 

WSSC FY 2020 PROPOSED BUDGET VS. SPENDING AFFORDABILITY LIMITS 
($ in Millions) 

FY 2020 Prince George's 
Proposed Budget County Limit 

New Water and Sewer Debt 

Total Water and Sewer Debt Service 

Total Water/Sewer Operating Expenses 

Water/Sewer Rate Revenue Increase 

$384.9 $385.5 

$306.3 

$802.6 

5.0% 

$306.4 

$799.0 

5.0% 

Montgomery 
County Limit 

$385.5 

$306.4 

$799.0 

5.0% 

In addition to reviewing expenses and revenues for water and sewer services, we have analyzed 
the cost and current fee levels for other WSSC services. Based upon these analyses, and to better align 
fees with program costs, some new fees and adjustments to current fees are recommended on pages 
2-8 through 2-13. 
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SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

State law provides that the System Development Charge (SDC), a charge to new applicants for 
WSSC service which is intended to recover growth costs, may be adjusted annually by the change in the 
Consumer Price Index for the Washington, DC metropolitan area (CPI-W). Historically, we have adjusted 
the maximum allowable charge based on the change in the November CPI-W. We plan to do the same 
this year; Although we are not recommending it at this time, the Commission should begin to have 
conversations with both counties on the advisability of modifying the SDC in order to ensure that it covers 
all growth-related costs. 

BUDGET REVIEW PROCESS 

The Proposed Budget is subject to the Counties' hearings, procedures, and decisions, as provided 
under Section 17-202 of the Public Utilities Article, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, before the final 
budget is adopted for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019. 

cc: 
Members of Prince George's County Council 
Members of Montgomery County Council 
Members of the Maryland General Assembly 
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COMPARATIVE EXPENDITURES BY FUND 

FY 2020 
% FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 Over/ (Under) 

Actual Actual Approved Proposed FY 2019 Change 

Operating Funds 
Water Operating $ 300,598,657 $ 320,087,985 $ 340,082,785 $ 352,471,682 $ 12,388,897 3.64% 
Sewer Operating 374,234,124 385,526,736 422,609,826 450,147,720 27,537,895 6.52% 
General Bond Debt Service 15,557,107 19,107,983 18,888,188 14,773,624 (4,114,564) -21.78% 

Total Operating 690,389,888 724,722,704 781,580,799 817,393,026 35,812,228 4.58% 

Capital Funds 
Water Supply $ 263,568,816 $ 261,602,119 $ 306,478,722 $ 287,256,345 $ (19,222,377) -6.27% 
Sewage Disposa I 280,632,043 190,058,178 328,890,176 334,377,286 5,487,110 1.67% 
General Construction 12,783,881 23,555,308 20,957,052 16,892,473 (4,064,579) -19.39% 

Total Capital 556,984,740 475,215,605 656,325,950 638,526,104 (17,799,846) -2.71% 

Grand Total $ 1,247,374,628 $1,199,938,309 $1,437,906,749 $1,455,919,130 $18,012,382 1.25% 

COMPARATIVE EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR EXPENSE CATEGORY 

($ in Thousands} FY 2018 Actual FY 2019 Approved FY 2020 Proposed 
Expense Categories Capital Operating Total Capital Operating Total Capital Operating Total 
Salaries & Wages $27,717 $117,845 $145,562 $30,678 $128,434 $159,112 $27,154 $130,134 $157,288 
Heat, Light & Power 20,044 20,044 20,577 20,577 19,444 19,444 
Regional Sewage 58,331 58,331 53,617 53,617 59,000 59,000 
Contract Work 225,086 225,086 376,223 376,223 383,332 383,332 
Consulting Engineers 41,718 41,718 68,912 68,912 58,073 58,073 
Debt Service 275,096 275,096 294,349 294,349 319,883 319,883 
All Other 180,695 253,407 434,102 180,513 284,604 465,117 169,967 288,932 458,899 
Total $475,216 $724,723 $1,199,939 $656,326 $781,581 $1,437,907 $638,526 $817,393 $1,455,919 
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FY 2020 PROPOSED BUDGET BY FUND 

w Sewer Operating 
$450,147,720 

55.1% 

w Sewage Disposa I 
$334,377,286 

52.4% 

GRAND TOTAL= $1,455,919,130 

w General Bond 
Debt Service 

$14,773,624 
1.8% 

11 Water Operating 
$352,471,682 

43.1% 

Operating Funds = $ 817,393,026 

u General Construction 
$16,892,473 

2.6% 

II Water Supply 
$287,256,345 

45.0% 

Capital Funds = $ 638,526,104 

1-14 

B,dge< s,mmac;~ 



COMBINED WATER/SEWER OPERATING FUNDS - FY 2020 PROPOSED RATE IMPACT 

5.0% Average Rate Increase Proposed for FY 2020 

Funding Sources 

Revenues at Current Rates 
Consumption Charges 
Account Maintenance Fee 
Infrastructure Investment Fee 
Miscellaneous Revenues 

Subtotal 

Reconstruction Debt Service Offset 
SDC Debt Service Offset 
Miscellaneous Offset 
Premium Transfer 
Use of Fund Balance 

Total Funding Sources 

Requirements 

Expenses 
Operating, Maintenance & Support Services Expenses 
Debt Service 
PAYGO 

Total Expenditures 

Shortfa II to be Covered by Rate Increase 

Proposed Average Water and Sewer Rate Increase 

FY 2020 
Proposed 

$ 627,523 
32,296 
39,331 
41,200 

740,350 

11,600 
4,658 

395 
2,900 

11,341 
771,244 

465,297 
306,307 

31,016 
802,620 

$ (31,376) 

5.0% 

The Proposed FY 2020 budget calls for a combined 5.0% average increase in water and 
sewer consumption revenue. This proposed increase meets the 5.0% Spending 
Affordability Guidelines (SAG) limit recommended by both Prince George's and 
Montgomery Counties. Even with this change, WSSC rates continue to be favorable when 
compared to many other comparable water and sewer utilities and the average 
residential bill is 1.0% of the median household income as shown on page 2-3. It should 
be noted that consumption revenue will be generated 
structure that will become effective on July 1, 2019. 
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WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULES 

Proposed Rate Structure Effective July 1, 2019 

Average Daily Consumption 
by Customer Unit 

During Billing Period 
(Gallons Per Day) 

0-80.9999 

81 -165.9999 

166 - 275.9999 

276 & Greater 

FY2020 

July 1, 2019 

Rates Rates 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

$ 5.09 $ 6.80 

5.74 7.56 

6.62 9.47 

7.76 12.50 

Proposed Flat Rate Sewer Charge - $125.00 per quarter 

Combined 

$ 11.89 

13.30 

16.09 

20.26 

Additional information on the proposed rate structure can be found at: 
https://www.wsscwater.com/billchanges 

Current Approved Rate Structure 

FY 2019 

Average Daily Consumption 

by Customer Unit Sewer 
During Billing Period Rates Rates 

Combined 

(Gallons Per Day) Per 1,000 Gallons 

0-49 $ 3.61 $ 4.70 $ 8.31 

50-99 4.04 5.49 9.53 

100-149 4.47 6.38 10.85 

150-199 4.98 7.37 12.35 

200-249 5.83 8.03 13.86 

250-299 6.32 8.70 15.02 

300-349 6.70 9.27 15.97 

350-399 6.97 9.73 16.70 

400-449 7.24 9.95 17.19 

450-499 7.46 10.25 17.71 

500-749 7.59 10.47 18.06 

750-999 7.77 10.71 18.48 

1,000-3,999 7.91 11.16 19.07 

4,000-6,999 8.10 11.41 19.51 

7,000-8,999 8.20 11.58 19.78 

9,000 & Greater 8.34 11.89 20.23 

Current Flat Rate Sewer Charge - $115.00 per quarter 

2-2 

Prnposed Rates, Fees and Chacges @ 



ANNUAL CUSTOMER BILLS AT VARIOUS CONSUMPTION LEVELS 

Average 
Daily Consumption 

Meter Size (Gallons Per Year) FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 

3/4" Residential Meter 100 $ 443.51 $ 478.10 $ 490.87 $ 508.03 $ 555.76 
(36,500 galjyr) 

3/4" Residential Meter 165 756.50 800.37 824.46 855.78 871.31 
(60,225 galjyr) 

3/4" Residential Meter 500 3,046.33 3,159.75 3,265.60 3,407.95 3,178.63 
(182,500 galjyr) 

2" Meter 1,000 6,730.45 7,286.60 7,512.90 7,808.55 7,612.08 
(365,000 galjyr) 

3" Meter 5,000 33,408.00 35,527.00 36,676.75 38,209.75 38,947.68 
(1,825,000 gal/yr) 

6" Meter 10,000 69,466.50 73,967.60 76,340.00 79,515.50 78,994.18 
(3,650,000 gal/yr) 

Annual customer bills include the Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee shown of the following pages. 
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ACCOUNT MAINTENANCE FEES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

Meter Size 

Small Meters 

5/8"to 1" 

Large Meters 

1-1/2" 
2" 

3" 
4" 

6" 

8" 
10" 

Detector Check 
Meters 

2" 

4" 

6" 
8" 

10" 

Fire Service 
Meters 

4" 
6" 
8" 
10" 
12" 

FY2019 
Current 

Quarterly Charges 

$ 16.00 

16.00 

27.00 
66.00 

142.00 
154.00 
200.00 
246.00 

33.00 
177.00 
255.00 
461.00 
633.00 

182.00 
293.00 
452.00 
682.00 
989.00 

FY2020 
Proposed 

Quarterly Charges 

$ 16.00 

16.00 
27.00 

66.00 
142.00 
154.00 
200.00 
246.00 

33.00 
177.00 
255.00 
461.00 
633.00 

182.00 
293.00 
452.00 
682.00 
989.00 

This is a quarterly fee which is prorated based on the length of the billing cycle. 
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INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT FEES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

Meter Size 

Small Meters 

5/8" 

3/4" 
1" 

Large Meters 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 
4" 
6" 

8" 

10" 

Fire Service 

Meters 

4" 
6" 

8" 

10" 

12" 

FY 2019 
Current 

Quarterly Charges 

$ 11.00 

12.00 

14.00 

90.00 

185.00 
585.00 
813.00 

1,265.00 
2,845.00 
4,425.00 

499.00 

616.00 
2,524.00 
2,714.00 
5,214.00 

FY2020 
Proposed 

Quarterly Charges 

$ 11.00 

12.00 

14.00 

90.00 

185.00 
585.00 
813.00 

1,265.00 
2,845.00 
4,425.00 

499.00 

616.00 
2,524.00 
2,714.00 
5,214.00 

This is a quarterly fee which is prorated based on the length of the billing cycle. 
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SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

FY 2019 FY2020 Current Proposed 
Current Proposed Maximum Maximum 
Charges Charges Allowable Allowable 

Apartment 

Water $ 896 $ 896 $ 1,310 $1,330 
Sewer 1,140 1,140 1,669 1,694 

1-2 toilets/residential 
Water 1,344 1,344 1,968 1,998 
Sewer 1,710 1,710 2,500 2,538 

3-4 toilets/residential 
Water 2,240 2,240 3,279 3,328 
Sewer 2,850 2,850 4,171 4,234 

5 toilets/residential 
Water 3,135 3,135 4,589 4,658 
Sewer 3,991 3,991 5,841 5,929 

6+ toilets/residential (per fixture unit) 
Water 88 88 130 132 
Sewer 115 115 170 173 

Non-residential (per fixture unit) 
Water 88 88 130 132 
Sewer 115 115 170 173 

No increase is proposed for the System Development Charge for FY 2020 in any category. The maximum allowable 
charge is being adjusted pursuant to Division II, Section 25-403(c) of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland, based on the 1.5% change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical 
Workers (CPI-W) for all items in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area from November 2017 to November 2018. 
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

The Commission provides a number of services for which separate fees or charges have been 
established. Recent review of the costs required to provide these services indicates a need to change the 
amounts charged for some of the services. The fee and charge changes listed below are proposed to be 
effective July 1, 2019. 

Item 

1 Inspection Fees - Water/Sewer Connection Hookup, Well/Septic Hookup 

Plumbing and Gasfitting tnsoections 

New Single Family Detached Dwellings 

New Attached Dwellings (townhouse/multiplex excluding apartments) 

All Other Residential: 

Water/Well Hookup 

Meter Yoke Inspection (meter only installation) 

Water Hookup Converting from Well (includes 2 inspections) 

Sewer/Septic Hookup 

First Plumbing Fixture 

Each Additional Fixture 

SOC Credit Fixture Inspection (per fixture) 

Minimum Permit Fee 

Permit Reprocessing Fee 

Long Form Permit Refund Fee {18 write-up form) 

Long Form Permit Re-Issue Fee 

All Non-Residential: 

Plan Review (without Permrt Application) 

25 Fixtures or Less 

26-200 Fixtures 

Over 200 Fixtures 

2
nd 

or 3
rd 

Review (with or without Permit Application) 

25 Fixtures or Less 

26-200 Fixtures 

Over 200 Fixtures 

Water/Well Hookup 

Meter Yoke Inspection (meter only installation) 

Sewer/Septic Hookup 

FOG Interceptor 

First Plumbing Fixture 

Each Additional Fixture 

SOC Credit Fixture Inspection (per fixture) 

Minimum Permit Fee 

Permit Reprocessing Fee 

Long Form Permit Refund Fee 

Long Form Permit Refund Fee 

Long Form Permit Re-Issue Fee 
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$ 

Current 

Charge 

835 

835 

109 

109 

218 

109 

109 

40 

40 

200 

60 

200 

200 

454 

1,541 

3,070 

160 

345 

736 

195 

195 

195 

195 

195 

51 

40 

278 

60 

291 

291 

$ 

FY 2020 

Proposed 

Charge 

919 

919 

120 

120 

240 

120 

120 

46 

44 

220 

66 

220 

220 

499 

1,772 

3,531 

173 

397 

846 

214 

214 

214 

214 

214 

55 

44 

306 

65 

320 

320 
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

Item 
2 Site Utility (On-Site) Review Fee 

Base Fee 

Addrtional Fee per 100 feet 

Minor (Waived) Srte Utilrty (0n-Srte) Fee 

3 License Fees for the Regulated Trades 

Reciprocal Master Plumber, Gasfitter: 

Initial Registration per type (2 years) 

Registration Renewal all types (2 years) 

Late Registration Renewal 

Examined Master Plumber Gasfitter: 
Initial Registration per type (4 years) 

Registration Renewal all types {4 years) 

Late Registration Renewal 

Cross-connection Technician Registration 

Sewer and Drain Registration and Renewal (2 years) 

Sewer and Drain Late Renewal Fee 

Journeyman License Registration: 

lnltial Registration (2 years) 

Registration Renewal (2 years) 

Late Registration Renewal 

License Replacement Fee 

Apprentice License Registration Renewal 

4 Short Form Permit Fee (up to 3 fixtures) - Non-Refundable 

$ 

5 Fee for the Sale of WSSC Plumbing and Fuel Gas Code (Plumbing Code) 
and Cross Connection Control Manual 

Sale of Plumbing Regulation (per book) 
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FY 2020 
Current Proposed 

Charge Charge 

3,301 $ 3,522 

302 332 

1,005 1,106 

102 112 

88 96 

52 57 

108 118 

108 118 

52 57 

26 29 

40 46 

20 22 

31 34 

31 34 

21 23 

16 17 

11 12 

94 103 

38 42 
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

Item 
6 Septic Hauler Discharge Permit Fee 

Category I Residential & Septic Waste & Grease 

50 - 799 gallons (per vehicle) 

800 - 2,999 gallons (per vehicle) 

3,000 - gallons and up (per vehicle) 

Transfer and/or Replacement Permit Sticker 

Zero Discharge Permit Fee 

Temporary Discharge Permit Fee 

Sewer Rate - Domestic Low Strength Wastewater 

Sewer Rate - Domestic High Strength Wastewater 

Sewer Rate - Hauled Waste 

7 Long Form Permit Transfer Fee (With Inspection) 

8 Meter Replacement Fee (Damaged or Stolen Meter) 
6" Fire Service Meter 

8" Fire Service Meter 

9 Temporary Fire Hydrant Connection Fee 

Service Charge 

2 Weeks or Less (3/4" meter) 

Water Consumption Charge - 3/4" Meter 

Water Consumption Charge - 3" Meter 

10 Water Turn-Off, Turn-On Fee 

Small Meter Turn-On 

2-10 

$ 

Current 

Charge 

4,610 

13,149 

31,188 

107 

107 

98 + Sewer 

Rate/1,000 
gallons 

11.14/1,000 

gallons of truck 

capacity 

56.00/1,000 

gallons of truck 

capacity 

160 

9,820 

11,495 

56 

Current approved 
rate for 1,000 gal 

ADC; $30 min. 

Current approved 
rate for 1,000 gal 
ADC; $195 min. 

89 

$ 

FY 2020 

Proposed 

Charge 

5,071 

14,464 

34,307 

118 

118 

118 + Sewer 

Rate/1,000 

gallons 

Delete 

Delete 

43.00/1,000 

gallons of truck 

capacity 

176 

9,874 

12,315 

62 

Proposed rate for 
1,000 gal ADC; 

$33 min. 

Proposed rate for 
1,000 gal ADC; 

$214 min. 

97 
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

Item 
11 Feasibility Review Fee (WSSC Built) 

Feasibility Submission Fee (Non-refundable) 

Feasibility Review & Report Fee Deposit 

(can be deferred as deficit when extension is completed) 

12 Industrial Discharge Control Program Fees By Category 
Industrial users subject to Categorical Pretreatment Standards 

Less than 5,000 gpd (double visrt) 

Greater than 5,000 gpd (double visrt) 

Non-discharging Categorical Industries (zero discharge) 

Significant lnctustrjal User 

Less than 25,000 gpd (single visit - priority pollutant sampl"!ng) 

Greater than 25,000 gpd (double visit - priority pollutant sampling) 

$ 

Current 

Charge 

1,618 

10,784 

4,623 

7,084 

1,245 

4,623 

7,084 

13 Fees for Sale of Contract Specifications, Contract Specification Books, Drawings, 
Design Manuals, Standard Details, and General Conditions 

Utility Contracts 

Construction Standard Details 

Construction General Conditions & Standard Specifications 

SEP Construction General Conditions & Standard Specifications 

14 Watershed Use Permit Fees 

Watershed Use Permit Fees 

Watershed Use Permit (January 1- December 31) 

Open Season Boat Mooring (March 15 - November 30) 

Winter Boat Mooring (December 1 - March 14) 

Boat/Craft Removal Fee 

Monthly Storage Fee for Removed Boats 

Rental for the Azalea Garden 

Rental for the Bio-Brick Pavilion 

Boarding Stable Entrance Permit 

Adjacent Landowner Entrance Permit. 

Picnic Permit 

Groups 11-15 

15 Call Back Fees (large meters, plumbers) 
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17 

55 

46 

46 

70 

80 

55 

100 

80 

75/4 hours 

75/4 hours 

250 

80 

18 

228 

$ 

FY 2020 

Proposed 

Charge 

1,780 

11,862 

5,085 

7,792 

1,370 

5,085 

7,792 

11-20 

60 

53 

53 

72 

82 

57 

103 

82 

77 /4 hours 

77 /4 hours 

258 

82 

19 

262 
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

Item 

16 Utlllty Erosion and Sediment Control Permit Fee 

Minor Projects (less than 125 linear ft OR less than 42 in. deep and 20 in. width) 

Major Projects 

17 Erosion and Sediment Control Training Certification Session Fee 

18 Fee for Sale of Erosion and Sediment Control Field Gulde 

19 Shut Down/Charge Water Main Fee 

20 Right-of Way Release Review Fee (per document) 

Current 

Charge 

$0.20/linear ft 

0.30/linear ft 

79/session, 
per participant 

10 

1.144 

1,144 

21 Fee for Review and Inspection of Site Work Potentially Impacting WSSC Pipelines 
Complex Review/ Non-DR Type Design Review 2,179 

22 Discharge Authorization Permit Fees 

Significant Industrial User - Initial Permit (4 years) 5,496 
Significant Industrial User - Renewal (4 years) 2,694 
Initial zero-discharge CIU Permit (4 years) 2,087 
Reissued zero-discharge CIU Permit (4 years) 1,392 
Temporary Discharge Permit (Non - SIU) 5,496 

23 Property Inspection Fee 107 

24 Hydraulic Planning Analysis and System Planning Forecast 

Modeling and Re-Modeling Fee - Up to 3 parts 1,600 
Modeling and Re-Modeling Fee - per part over 3 696 

25 Environmental Site Review Fee 

with Database Search Conducted by WSSC 379 

with Database Search Submitted by Applicant 288 

26 Partial Release for Service Fee 1,331 

27 Facilities Design Guideline Fee 35 

28 Feasibility Review Fee for On-Site Takeover Projects 974 
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FY 2020 

Proposed 

Charge 

$0.23/linear ft 

0.34/linear ft 

Delete 

Delete 

1,177 

1,236 

2,615 

6,046 

2.963 

2,296 

1,531 

6,046 

115 

1.840 

765 

Delete 

331 

1.398 

40 

1,120 
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES - PROPOSED FOR IMPLEMENTATION JULY 1, 2019 

Item 
29 Fee for the Preparation of Hold Harmless Agreement 

30 Warehouse Restocking Fee 

31 Residential Outside Meter Housing Upgrade/Pipe Alteration 

32 Pre-Screen All Plan Types Fee 

33 Cross Connection Fees 

Test Report Fee 

Base Fee for High Hazard Commercial Water Customer - per month 
Base Fee for AH Other Commercial Water Customer- per month 

34 Name/Transfer of Ownership Change Fee 

35 Protest Filing Fee 

36 Plumbing/Fuel Gas Plans Review Pre-Screen Fee 

37 Variance Review Fee (NEW) 
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$ 

Current 

Charge 

1,068 

33 

6,540 

338 

35 

13 

7 

228 

700 

255 

FY 2020 
Proposed 

Charge 

$ 1,228 

39 

6,786 

365 

38 

16 

8 

250 

770 

Delete 

1,238 
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LONG-RANGE FINANCIAL PLAN FOR WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUNDS 

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY2022 FY 2023 FY2024 FY 2025 
($ In Thousands) Approved Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Water and Sewer User Charges $ 627,942 $ 658,899 $ 698,900 $ 740,834 $ 785,284 $ 828,475 $ 869,899 
Other Sources/Fees: 

Account Maintenance Fees 32,182 32,296 32,331 32,376 32.441 32,505 32,570 
Rockville Sewer Use 2,700 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
Plumbing and Inspection Fees 12,231 12,900 12,975 13,364 13,765 14,178 14,604 
Infrastructure Investment Fee 38,894 39,331 39,409 39,484 39,560 40,544 40,623 
Miscellaneous 19,800 19,800 20,198 20,400 20,604 20,810 21,018 
Interest Income 1,500 5,500 4,821 4,844 4,846 3,941 3,939 

Total Revenues $ 735,249 $ 771,726 $ 811,634 $ 854,302 $ 899,500 $ 943,453 $ 985,653 

OTHER CREDITS AND TRANSFERS 

Use of Fund Balance 11,580 11,341 8,000 7,000 6,000 5,000 
Premium Transfer 2,900 

SDC Debt Service Offset 3,364 4,658 4,984 4,983 4,982 4,984 4,984 
Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (REDO} 12,500 11,600 9,500 7,400 6,000 
Miscellaneous Offset 395 

Total Funds Avallable $ 762,693 $ 802,620 $ 834,118 $ 873,685 $ 916,482 $ 953,437 $ 990,637 

OPERATING EXPENSES 454,616 465,297 485,424 498,843 512,693 526,992 541,755 

DEBT SERVICE 

Bonds and Notes Principle and Interest 277,061 306,307 324,047 341,953 357.427 377,262 393,204 

OTHER TRANSFERS AND ADJUSTMENTS 

Unspecified Adjustments (10,000) (10,000) 
PAYGO 31,016 31,016 31.016 31,016 31,016 31,016 31,016 

Total Expenses $ 762,693 $ 802,620 $ 830,487 $ 861,812 $ 901,136 $ 935,270 $ 965,975 

Net Revenue (Loss) 3,631 11,873 15,346 18,167 24,662 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - JULY 1 $ 185,297 $ 173,717 $ 162,376 $ 158,006 $ 162,879 $ 172,225 $ 185,393 
Net Increase {Decrease) in Fund Balance 3,631 11,873 15,346 18,167 24,662 
Use of Fund Balance/Other Adjustments (11,580} (11,341) (8,000) (7,000) (6,000) (5,000) 

ENDING FUND BALANCE- JUNE 30 $ 173,717 $ 162,376 $ 158,006 $ 162,879 $ 172,225 $ 185,393 $ 210,055 

Debt Service Coverage {1.10 is target) 1.01 1.00 1,01 1,04 1,08 1.10 1.13 
Debt Service as a Percentage of Total El(penditures 
{Below 40% is target) 

36.3% 38,2% 39.0% 39.7% 39,7% 40,3% 40.7% 

Operating Reserve Required 10% Level{$} $73,525 $77,173 $81,163 $85,430 $89,950 $94,345 $98,565 

Days Operating Reseive-on-Hand (60 - 90 days is target) 84.4 74.4 69.9 69.4 70.2 72.8 79.8 

Total Workyears {All Funds) 1,776.0 1,776.0 1,776.0 1,776.0 1,776.0 1,776.0 1,776.0 

Assumptions: 

1. The FY 2021-2025 projections reflect WSSC's multi-year forecast and assumptions. The projected expenditures, revenues, and fund balances for these years may 
be based on changes to rates, fees, usage, inflation, future labor agreements, and other factors not assumed in the FY 2020 Proposed Budget. Data 
excludes General Construction Debt Seivice and General Construction Bonds. 

2. Debt servrce for bonds and notes includes Maryland Water Quality Bonds and rnterfund debt service transfers. General Construction debt seivice is excluded. 
3. AdJustment for Rate Increase assumes rate increases 1n effect for 12 months. 

4. Debt Service Coverage 1s Operating Revenues less Operating Expenses (excluding Debt Service) divided by the debt service on bonds and notes. 
5. Operating Reserve represents 10% of Operating Revenue. 
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SPENDING AFFORDABILITY AND LONG-RANGE FINANCIAL PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

In May 1993, the Montgomery and Prince George's County Councils created the Bi-County Working Group 
on WSSC Spending Controls (Working Group) to review WSSC finances and recommend spending control 
limits. The Working Group's January 1994 report recommended "the creation of a spending affordability 
process that requires the Counties to set annual ceilings on the WSSC's rates and debt (debt in this 
context means both bonded indebtedness and debt service), and then place corresponding limits on the 
size of the capital and operating budgets of the Commission." 

Each year, the spending affordability process focuses debate, analysis, and evaluation on balancing 
affordability considerations against the provision of resources necessary to serve existing customers 
(including infrastructure replacement;rehabilitation), meet environmental mandates, maintain 
affordable rates, and maintain operating and capital budgets and debt service at prudent and sustainable 
levels. 

The Commission has submitted an annual budget, which generally conforms to the Spending Affordability 
Guidelines (SAG) established by both county governments every year since 1994. 

A long-range financial plan complements the spending affordability process by utilizing approved SAG 
limits to forecast outer year implications and strategize potential problems and opportunities which may 
impact WSSC's work program. The plan is WSSC's road map and reflects financial strategic intent, as 
well as imposing discipline by highlighting cumulative effects of decisions. Addressing issues earlier, not 
only protects WSSC's long-term financial condition, but ensures that necessary actions and/or changes 
are properly communicated to our customers, County Councils, and other stakeholders. 

MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS AND WORKLOAD INDICES 

Below is a summary of budget outcomes related to results from FY 2020 Spending Affordability. 

• Fiscal Policy Guidelines - Fund Balance - It was assumed for the purpose of preparing the Proposed 
Budget FY 2020 that, at the end of FY 2019, accumulated net revenues for the water and sewer 
operating funds would total $173.7 million. For FY 2020, approximately $77.2 million will be held 
in accumulated net revenues in adherence to the Commission's reserve policy (see Fiscal 
Guidelines page 5-1). Fund balance of $11.0 million will also be used to finance the IT Strategic 
Plan which includes AMI and Work and Asset Management (WAM) system. An additional $0.3 
million will be used to fund the strategic energy plan and climate vulnerability assessment. This 
leaves an unallocated reserve of approximately $85.2 million. 

• Revenues - The estimated FY 2020 revenues from water consumption and sewer use charges are 
$281.0 million and $377.9 million, respectively. Water production is assumed to be 164.0 MGD 
and water purchases are projected to remain the same. 
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MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS AND WORKLOAD INDICES (CONTINUED) 

• Capital Improvement Program /CIPl and Capital Budget - The Capital Budget includes expenditure 
estimates for all projects for which work is reasonably expected to be accomplished. This provides 
management with maximum flexibility to proceed on the many and diverse projects approved each 
year in the budget. The FY 2020 Capital Budget is $638.5 million. 

• Debt Service - The debt service estimates for FY 2020 assume that $155.2 million in Water bonds 
and $229.7 million in Sewer bonds will be issued in FY 2020, in addition to repayment of existing 
debt. The WSSC water and sewer issues will be 30-year bonds with an estimated 3.75% net 
interest rate. 

• Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (REDO) - For FY 2020, $11.6 million will be transferred from 
the General Bond Debt Service Fund to the Water and Sewer Operating Funds. The transfer is 
made to help defray the debt service on funds borrowed to finance water and sewer systems 
reconstruction activities. 

• Workforce and Compensation - Funding for employee salary enhancements in a manner 
coordinated with the Counties is included in the budget. 
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MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS AND WORKLOAD INDICES (CONTINUED) 

The following table presents assumptions, workload indices, and demand projections used during Spending Affordability to develop the FY 2020 Proposed Budget 

w 
./,. 

WORKLOAD DATA 

Water and Sewer Combined Rate Increase(%) 

Population to be served (00Os) 

Customer Accounts (000s) 

Residential (%) 

Commercial and Industrial (%) 

Government(%) 

Water Program: 

Water supplied (Average MGD) 

Water lines added by the WSSC (miles) 

water lines added - contributed (miles)* 

Water Mains Maintained (miles) 

Water House Connections Maintained 

1,757 

444 

94.4 

4.8 

0.8 

160.6 

0.5 

26.3 

5,521 

449,333 

1,765 1,774 1,759 

445 448 452 

94.4 94.4 94.4 

4.8 4.8 4.8 

0.8 0.8 0.8 

'' :,.· . .. 
162.9 164.2 163.1 

***9.0 7.0 **12.1 

22.4 27.1 25.2 

5,552 5,586 5,647 

453,004 457,393 460,891 

1,777 1.801 1,810 1,819 1,828 1,837 
456 459 461 463 465 466 

94.5 94.4 94.4 94.4 94.4 94.4 
4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 
0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

. 'ft ' '<''.'.:'·,: . -•~.\. '/~' ,. '·fk::i,,;_, : ;~ ·:: ,' ,.,,_ ,•_'i .,. ·,' 

163.9 164-.0 164.0 164.0 164.0 164.0 
4.8 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

22.2 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 
5,768 5,772 5,777 5,804 5,831 5,858 

465,393 468,391 471,191 474,091 477_pg1 480,591 

Sewer Program: . :·.~=- -- ~ - .~~r .. -··· .: ,,_ ... •.""·.::-. \,.'.- < ::;:,, :\hi .. ·::1\{:..:i:i/. _ ... ;.r>~---·.''.1• ~.- - --·,_"C•(t.·_.-:··_,. ' ·',. . .. . ... 

~ 
~ 
ro 
0 
~ 

s 
~ 

~ 
2-
g 
~ -0 
~ 

5" 
0 
~ 

Sewage treated (Average MGD) 

Sewer lines added by the WSSC (miles) 

Sewer lines added - contributed (miles)* 

Sewer Mains Maintained (miles) 

Sewer House Connections Maintained 

House connections added 

Water 
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FUND STRUCTURE 

The Proposed Budget FY 2020 consists of six separate funds, three in the operating budget (the Water 
Operating, Sewer Operating, and General Bond Debt Service Funds) and three in the capital budget (the 
Water Supply Bond, Sewage Disposal Bond, and General Construction Bond Funds). The Water Operating 
and Sewer Operating Funds are the primary funds for operating purposes. The Water Operating Fund 
pays for water treatment and distribution, and the Sewer Operating Fund pays for sewage collection and 
treatment. The General Bond Debt Service Fund receives front foot benefit payments to underwrite the 
debt service on smaller lateral water and sewer lines. Although each fund is essentially a separate entity 
authorized to expend funds for prescribed purposes and derive revenues from specific rates, charges, 
and/or taxes, as prescribed by state law, the capital and operating funds are interrelated as explained 
below. 

The respective purpose and revenue source of each fund are described in the table below. Although each 
fund is essentially a separate entity authorized to expend funds for prescribed purposes and derive 
revenues from specific rates and charges as prescribed by state law, WSSC audited annual financial 
statements consider only a single operating budget without further fund delineation. Audited financial 
statements can be found at https://www.wsscwater.com/financereports. 

Capital Fund Major Purpose Major Revenue Source 
Water Supply Bond Construct major water supply Water Supply Bonds and System 

treatment and transmission facilities; Development Charge 
Reconstruct water distribution system. 

Sewage Disposal Bond Construct major sewage treatment Sewage Disposal Bonds, System 
and transmission facilities; Development Charge, and Grants 
Reconstruct sewerage collection 
system. 

General Construction Bond Construct minor water and sewer lines General Construction Bonds and 
and support facilities. House Connection Charges 

Operating Fund Major Purpose Major Revenue Source 
Water Operating Operate and maintain water facilities Customer Water Bill 

and pay debt service on Water Supply 
Bonds. 

Sewer Operating Operate and maintain sewerage Customer Sewer Bill 
facilities and pay debt service on 
Sewage Disposal Bonds. 

General Bond Debt Service Pay debt service on General Front Foot Benefit Charges 
Construction Bonds. 

WATER 

The Commission issues Water Supply Bonds (Capital Fund) and collects System Development Charges to 
finance the planning, design, and construction of major water treatment and transmission facilities and 
the reconstruction of the water distribution system. The facilities include dams, reservoirs, water filtration 
plants, water pumping stations, water storage facilities, and water supply lines. Water operating revenues 
- customer payments for water bills - in the Water Operating Fund are used to pay for operating and 
maintaining these water facilities, and also to pay the debt service (principal and interest that must be 
repaid) on Water Supply Bonds. 

Explanation of Budget and Summaries 
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SEWER 

The C9mmission issues Sewage Disposal Bonds (Capital Fund) collects System Development Charges, 
and receives grants to finance the planning, design, and construction of major sewage disposal and 
treatment facilities and the reconstruction of the sewerage collection system. The facilities include 
sewage pumping stations and force mains, sewer lines, sewage treatment facilities (including 
reimbursement to the District of Columbia Water (DC Water) and Sewer Authority for construction at Blue 
Plains), and improvements or modifications to these facilities. Sewer operating revenues - customer 
payments for sewer bills - in the Sewer Operating Fund are used to pay for operating and maintaining 
these facilities, and also to pay the debt service on Sewage Disposal Bonds. Sewer use charges are 
generally based upon metered water use. 

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 

The Commission issues General Construction Bonds (Capital Fund) to pay for the construction of minor 
water and sewer lines (water distribution lines 15 inches in diameter and smaller, and sewer lines 14 
inches in diameter and smaller) and support facilities. General Bond Debt Service Fund revenues -
customer payments for front foot benefit charges - are used to pay the debt service on construction of 
minor water and sewer lines. House connection construction costs are underwritten by a direct charge 
to the applicant. 

Explanation of Budget and Summaries 
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DEBT 
SERVICE 

38 
cents 

PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2020 
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Explanation of Budget and Summaries 



PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2020 - BY MAJOR EXPENSE CATEGORY 

OPERATING 

CAPITAL 

II 6.7% 

GRAND TOTAL • $1,455,919 
($ in Thousands) 

II 39.1% 

■ 3.2% 

($ In Thousands) 

■ Salaries & Wages 

■ Heat, Light & Power 

■ Regional Sewage Disposal 

FY 2020 
Proposed 

■ Debt Service 

Iii 7_2% ■ PAYGO 

$ 130,134 

19,444 

59,000 

319,883 

31,016 

257,916 

4-7 

All Other * 

Total $ 817,393 

* All other includes Non-Departmental Accounts, 

Services and Contracts, Materials and Chemicals, 

Gas and other Petroleum Products, Communications, 

and Claims & Damages. 

($ In Thousands) 

■ Salaries & Wages 

Contract Work 

■ Consulting Engineers 

■ Contribution to Construction 

■ Contract Restoration 

■Materials 
Other* 

FY 2020 
Proposed 

$ 27,154 

383,332 

58,073 

66,280 

42,600 

20,636 

40,451 

Total $ 638,526 

* Other includes Land, Professional Services, 

Non-Departmental Accounts, and Water Meters. 

Explanation of Budget and Summaries 



PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2020 - BY SOURCES 

OPERATING 

II 5.1% II 2.4% 

CAPITAL 

Iii 90.8% 

4-8 

($ In Thousands) 

■ Water & Sewer Charges 

■ Infrastructure Investment Fee 

Account Maintenance Fee 

FY 2020 
Proposed 

■ Front Foot Benefit & House Connection Charge 

$ 658,899 

39,331 

32,296 

12,507 

11,341 

41,960 

19,553 

■ Fund Balance Use 

■ Miscellaneous (Licenses, Permits, Interest) 

■ Other Credits & Transfers * 

Total $ 815,887 

*Other includes: Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (REDO) and 

SOC Debt Service Offset. 

($ In Thousands) 

■ Bonds and Cash 

■ Federal and State Grants* 

■ System Development Charge 

■ Other - Developer/Local Gov't 

FY 2020 
Proposed 

$ 579,823 

22,291 

21,716 

14,696 

Total $ 638,526 

* Includes funding under Maryland's Bay Restoration Fund 

Enhanced Nutrient Removal 

Explanation of Budget and Summaries 



PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2020 - FUND USES 

OPERATING 

w 7.8% II 7.2% 

CAPITAL 

4-9 

($ In Thousands) 

■ Debt Service (Water & Sewer) 

Operation & Maintenance 

■ Support Services 

Non-Departmental 

■ Regional Sewage Disposal 

■ Billing/Collecting 

Debt Service (General Bond) 

($ In Thousands) 

■ Water Infrastructure Projects 

Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Other Capital Projects * 

$ 

Total $ 

FY 2020 
Proposed 
306,307 

271,071 

74,570 

63,713 

59,000 

29,156 

13,576 
817,393 

FY 2020 
Proposed 

$ 212,555 

Total $ 

357,109 
68,862 

638,526 

* Includes New House Connections, Paving. 

Relocations, Allocated & Other Costs 



SHORT-TERM FISCAL AND SERVICE GUIDELINES (CONTINUED) 

The budget planning for FY 2020 continues to be shaped by the challenges of balancing increasing costs 
for infrastructure and operations with affordability considerations for our customers. While the average 
costs to ensure access to clean, safe drinking water and efficient wastewater remains low when 
compared to other household utilities and expenses, there are still residents who struggle to meet their 
monthly expenses. WSSC offers financial assistance with water and sewer bills under two programs: the 
Customer Assistance Program (CAP) and WSSC Water Fund. 

WSSC's Water Fund provides one-time or emergency assistance to customers in financial need and is 
funded entirely by contributions from customers, employees, and other sources. The Water Fund is 
administered by a third party. 

Additional factors and events that shaped the budget environment include: 

• Continued efforts on regulatory compliance with Consent Decrees including meeting permit levels 
for sewer discharge at water resource recovery facilities; 

• Flat or declining water consumption revenues; 
• Support for the Information Technology Strategic Plan; 
• Addressing aging infrastructure; and 
• Uncertainty regarding potential changes in environmental regulations. 

As part of the FY 2020 Spending Affordability Guideline process, WSSC staff originally recommended a 
water and sewer rate increase of 6.0%. Montgomery and Prince George's Counties supported a 5.0% 
rate increase. In order to reconcile FY 2020 operating budget submissions, departments would not 
receive funding for new positions, initiatives, nor enhancements to existing programs. In addition, certain 
department budgets were recommended for targeted reductions. The Commission emphasized that 
WSSC would work to maintain service at current levels, though it may be necessary to pull back on certain 
preventative and non-essential services during FY 2020 in order to remain within approved budget 
limitations. 

To cope with these fiscal challenges while ensuring that WSSC's priorities are met, the Commission 
reaffirmed its efforts to control and reduce costs, as well as identify opportunities for cost savings. 
Initiatives instituted include: 

• Careful management of labor costs including overtime and group insurance plan redesign; 
• Use of the Supply Chain Management Transformation process to identify savings in operating and 

capital procurements; and 
• Reduction in energy usage and costs through the Energy Performance Program (EPP). 

The cumulative effects of the many efficiencies and reductions WSSC implemented helped manage 
slowing revenue growth and tightening budgets. 

These short-term fiscal guidelines and actions have been critical in shaping WSSC's Proposed Budget FY 
2020. Together with the long-term guidelines elsewhere in this section, the short-term guidelines 
described here have allowed WSSC to construct a balanced, fiscally responsible budget consistent with 
current economic and fiscal realities while achieving the Commission's priorities. 
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WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE AND 
PERCENT OF DEBT SERVICE TO WATER AND SEWER EXPENSES 

350,000 ~---------------~ 50.096 

250,000 +------.....-= .. -.. - _-_- _ ........ __...., 

200,000 

150,000 

100,000 

50,000 

0 +---.-~--.-'--.----.-~...--
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

- - - Percent of Debt Service to Expenses 

45.096 

40.096 

35.096 

30.096 

25.096 

20.096 

15.096 

10.096 

5.0% 

0.0% 

Percent of Debt Service = Water and Sewer Debt Service / Water and Sewer Expenditures 
Debt Service excludes General Bond Debt Service fund. 

WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE AND 
DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO 
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Net Operating Revenues= Operating Revenue minus 

Operating Expenses (excluding Debt Service and PAYGO) 
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Debt Service Coverage Ratio: Operating Revenues less Operating Expenses 

(excluding Debt Service) divided by the Debt Service. 
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Water and sewer debt service as a 

percent of water and sewer expenses 

are increasing as a result of costs 

associated with the on-going large 

diameter and small diameter 

reconstruction programs and as a result 

of mandated costs related to the 

Sanitary Sewer Overflow (550) and 
Potomac Consent Decrees. 

The debt service coverage ratio is 

decreasing due to flat or declining 

water consumption and increasing debt 

service costs. The ratio peaked in FY 

2017, the first year the full 

infrastructure investment fees was 

collected. Debt service continues to 

increase to meet the needs of the large 

and small diameter reconstruction 

programs and as a result of mandated 

costs associated with the 550 and 
Potomac Consent Decrees. 



REVENUES - RATE PAYER, READY-TO-SERVE, AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES (CONTINUED) 

Account Maintenance Fee 
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The Account Maintenance Fee (AMF) is charged to all customers, 
based on meter size, to defray costs of providing and reading a 
meter and rendering a water and/or sewer bill. The Proposed 
Budget FY 2020 assumes a 0.4% increase over the Approved 
Budget FY 2019, and $32.3 million in available resources in FY 
2020. 

The AMF currently in place was developed in a 2014 study which 
resulted in a revised fee in FY 2016 based on meter size. 

Infrastructure Investment Fee 

The Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF) is a fixed fee that 
funds a portion of the debt service associated with the 
Commission's water and sewer main reconstruction 
programs for the approved CIP. 

The IIF was implemented in FY 2016 with the fee phased
in over two fiscal years. The Commission has held the fee 
at the FY 2017 level through FY 2020. The fee is based on 
meter size. 

The Proposed Budget FY 2020 assumes a 1.1% increase 
over the Approved Budget FY 2019 due to population 
growth, resulting in $39.3 million in available resources in 
FY 2020. 

Miscellaneous Fees and Charges 
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$40,000 

35,000 

Miscellaneous revenue derived from: plumbing and inspection 
fees; Rockville sewer use; late payment of bills; repair of 

30,000 
~ 

25,000 C 

:x 
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£ .. 15,000 
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$0 

Commission property (e.g., sewer mains) damaged by individuals; 
relocation of WSSC sewer lines and/or facilities for the benefit of 
other parties (e.g., state or county departments of transportation); 

- and sewage haulers' fees which are charged for discharging 
septic tank clean-out wastes into the WSSC's sewerage system. 

The Proposed Budget FY 2020 assumes Miscellaneous Fees and 
Charges will increase 2.8% from Approved Budget FY 2019, 

201• 20 15 201& 2011 2018 2019 2020 resulting in $36.0 million in available resources in FY 2020. 

Revenues 
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REVENUES - RATE PAYER, READY-TO-SERVE, AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES (CONTINUED) 

Interest Income 

Interest income includes pooled and non-pooled investment, plus interest income from other funds. 
WSSC operates an investment pool, directed by an investment manager, using an approved, prudent 
WSSC adopted investment policy. The Commission earned an average of 0.51% in interest income on its 
short-term portfolio for FY 2017 with estimated increases to 1.17% in FY 2018 and 1.94% to 2.94% from 
FY 2019 to FY 2021. This assumption is based on rate increases in the targeted federal funds rate by the 
FOMC each year between FY 2018 and FY 2021. 

REVENUES AND TRANSFERS IMPACT ON DEBT SERVICE 

Front Foot Benefit and House Connection Assessments 

Front Foot Benefit (FFB) revenues are derived from charges assessed owners of property abutting water 
and/or sewer mains who derive a benefit from the construction of these water mains and sewers. This 
revenue pays a portion of General Construction Bonds. 

Current Front Foot Benefit Assessment Rates 
($ Per Foot) 

Subdivision 
First 150 Feet 
Next 150 Feet 
Over 300 Feet 

Business 
All Footage 

$4.00 
3.00 
2.00 

$5.32 

$6.00 
4.50 
3.00 

$7.98 

The rates established each year apply mainly to the assessable properties that benefit from that year's 
construction. The rates cannot be increased, and remain in effect during the life of the bonds issued to 
pay for the construction. 

House Connections revenues are derived from deferred or amortized house connection payments to 
cover the cost of building lines from Commission lateral lines to the property line. These connection 
charges may be paid over a multi-year period, and revenues shown are those being collected from this 
method of payment until fully amortized. 

The Proposed Budget FY 2020 assumes that Front Foot Benefit and House Connections revenue will 
decrease 19.2% from Approved Budget FY 2019. 

Revenues 
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REVENUES AND TRANSFERS IMPACT ON DEBT SERVICE (CONTINUED) 

Use of Fund Balance 

Using a portion of the fund balance is an essential tool for addressing an operating budget that may be 
impacted by short term revenue volatility, need for debt service relief, and/or extraordinary expense. The 
decision to use fund balance is at the discretion of WSSC management and may be done in conjunction 
with other actions to reduce costs or increase revenues. The minimum level of fund balance retained is 
governed under fiscal policy. 

The Proposed Budget FY 2020 assumes that the Use of Fund Balance Transfer will decrease 2.1% from 
the Approved Budget FY 2019 of $11.6 million to $11.3 million. 

Debt Service Offsets 

Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (REDO) is supported through surplus funds from the refinancing of 
General Construction Bond debt. The offset is used to pay a portion of the debt service for the Systems 
Reconstruction Program. 

The Proposed Budget FY 2020 assumes REDO will decrease from the Approved Budget FY 2019 of $12.5 
million balance to $11.6 million. 

The System Development Charge (SDC) Debt Service Offset is related to prior fiscal years when capital 
"growth" expenditures exceeded the available SDC account balance. When there is such an occurrence, 
WSSC issues new SDC supported debt to cover this temporary gap rather than increasing the SDC. The 
portion of debt is then repaid (offset) through future SDC collections, as allowed by state law. 

The Proposed Budget FY 2020 assumes that the SDC offset will increase 38.5% from Approved Budget 
FY 2019. 

Revenues 
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES 

Water Filtration and Treatment - Turbidity 

One of the WSSC's primary goals is to provide a safe and reliable supply of drinking water that meets or. 

( 

exceeds the requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act and other federal and state regulations. TheJ 
WSSC has never exceeded a maximum contaminant level (MCL) or failed to meet a treatment technique 
(TT) requirement established by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in accordance with the 
Safe Drinking Water Act. 

In addition to traditional approaches to ensuring drinking water quality, the WSSC continues to place 
particular emphasis on addressing low-level contaminants such as disinfection byproducts, and 
maintaining low levels of turbidity (suspended sediment) to ensure public health protection. The 
Commission continues to work closely with local and national professional and research organizations, 
as well as with state and county agencies and the EPA, to ensure that our treatment methods are cost
efficient and consistent with current research findings. 

0.40 

0.35 

Average Filtered Water Turbidity for Potomac and Patuxent 
Water Filtration Plants 

in Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU) 
(0 .1 NTU Continuous Operating Goal) 

0.3 EPA Turbidity Limit (1999) 
0.30 ------------------------

0.25 

0.20 

0.15 

0.10 

0.05 

0.00 ■ ■ ■ :. •· ..,. ■ · •· 
FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 

■ Potomac · · Patuxent 

The WSSC's continued participation in the Partnership for Safe Water Program is indicative of our 
commitment. A primary goal of this program is to maintain filtered water turbidity well below EPA 
established limits to effectively guard against Cryptosporidium. Although the WSSC was already meeting 
the then newly-established maximum average monthly turbidity requirement of 0.5 NTU, a substantial 
effort was made in FY 1992 to further improve water quality to prevent emerging problems associated 
with Cryptosporidium. The graph above shows the average turbidity for the Potomac and Patuxent Water 
Filtration Plants for FY 2012 through FY 2018. The EPA reduced the turbidity limit to 0.3 NTU in 1999, 
still well above the levels being achieved by the WSSC. A maximum water turbidity of 0.1 NTU level has 
been and will continue to be a key objective for the WSSC's Production Department. 

Water Quality and Regulations 
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (CONTINUED) 

Discolored Water 

Unlined cast iron pipe eventually leads to discolored water in the distribution system as the water 
chemically reacts with the pipe to form iron oxides (rust) and accumulates deposits of iron and 
manganese that can become dislodged. This is a serious inconvenience for the affected customers, 
limiting and disrupting their normal water use. To combat this problem, an aggressive program was 
begun in FY 1996 to periodically flush water mains in the affected areas to keep the water clear. At the 
same time, the Commission augmented its ongoing program to resolve such problems by mechanically 
cleaning and relining the old mains with a new cement mortar lining. 
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Beginning in FY 2001, the emphasis was shifted from cleaning and lining water mains to the more 
permanent solution of water main replacement, which is more involved and more time consuming than 
cleaning and lining. During FY 2004, even though rehabilitation and replacement efforts more than 
doubled, discolored water complaints increased as a result of the volume of water main breaks 
associated with winter weather and service changes resulting from the Patuxent Water Filtration Plant 
Upgrade. In recent years, the number of discolored water complaints has again increased 
substantially. An investigation of this issue has revealed significant increases in sodium 
and manganese coming from the Potomac River. The sodium concentration, up to 7 times higher than 
usual, was in the river due to the use of salt on roads and driveways in the winter months. The salt 
leached manganese from the soil and the increased manganese in the ground water reached the river 
and the intake at the Potomac Plant. The presence of high levels of manganese caused discoloration. 
The presence of sodium aggravated the corrosion of WSSC's aging water mains and contributed to 
increased discolored water complaints. The Commission is now treating water for manganese 
reduction, which should reduce discolored water complaints in the future. 

The focus on rehabilitation and replacement efforts has been increased in recent years. In order to 
maintain the high level of water quality our customers expect, it is important to continue acceleration of 
water main replacement. This will continue to reduce the amount of flushing that is required. WSSC 
replaced 48.3 miles of distribution mains, and 5.0 miles of transmission mains during FY 2018. 
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (CONTINUED) 

Discolored Water Problem Areas 
on Routine Flushing Schedules 
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Flushing Schedule 

Sewer Line Blockages 

The goal of the Line Blockage Analysis (LBA) program is to prevent a customer who experiences a sewer 
backup due to a problem in the WSSC's main sewer line from suffering a second backup. When a 
customer has a sewer backup, a maintenance crew responds to clear the stoppage and assist in 
cleaning the basement. Response is generally within 2 hours, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The 
customer is contacted the following business day to see if additional assistance is needed and is 
advised that an LBA investigation has been initiated. The sewer main is immediately recleaned to 
preclude another backup during the investigation process, and a television camera is pulled through the 
line within 30 days to determine structural condition. All pertinent data is then reviewed and analyzed 
to determine what action is necessary to prevent a recurrence of the backup. After a decision is made, 
the customer is notified by letter of any planned action, and the appropriate preventive maintenance or 
rehabilitation action is scheduled and subsequently implemented. 

The overall program objective is to prevent a second backup in 95% of the cases processed. For FY 
2018, the Commission was successful in preventing a second backup in 99% of these cases. The 
Proactive Maintenance Program (PMP), along with technological advances such as the jet cam, has 
enabled the Commission to pursue its objective more diligently. 

Sewer House Connection Renewal 

The sewer house connection renewal program replaces sewer house connections when structural 
problems have caused customer backups. · Damaged or deteriorated sewer house connections are 
replaced as necessary to ensure that customers do not suffer repeated sewer backups into their 
homes. The program objective is to prevent a second backup after the WSSC has confirmed there is a 
problem with the service. During FY 2018, the Commission replaced 640 connections, versus 1,198 
connections in FY 2017. 
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PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICES (CONTINUED) 

Water & Wastewater Operations 

Water Production Cost per 1,000 
Customer Accounts 
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The Commission's top priority is to continuously provide a safe and reliable supply of drinking water that 
meets all strict federal Safe Drinking Water Act standards. At the same time the Commission works 
closely with local and national professional and research organizations, as well as with state and county 
agencies and the EPA, to ensure that our treatment methods are cost-efficient. The graphs above show 
the annual Water Production Cost per 1,000 Customer Accounts and the annual Water Operating Cost to 
Produce One Million Gallons of Water for the FYs 2014 to 2018 as well as the projected costs for FYs 
2019 and 2020. 
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The graphs above show the annual Wastewater Treatment Cost per 1,000 Customer Accounts and the 
annual Wastewater Operating Cost to Treat One Million Gallons of Sewage for the FYs 2014 to 2918 as 
well as the projected costs for FYs 2019 and 2020. 
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COMPARATIVE EXPENDITURES BY ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT - ALL OPERATING AND 
CAPITAL FUNDS 

Commissioners Office/Corporate Secretary's Office* 
Office of the Inspector General 

General Manager's Office 
WSSC STAT Office 
General Counsel's Office 

Strategic Partnerships Branch 
Customer Service Department 
Intergovernmental Relations Office 
Communications & Community Relations Office 
Human Resources Office 
Equal Employment Opportunities Office 

Operations Branch 
Asset Management Office 
Engineering & Construction Department 
Police & Homeland Security Office 
Production Department 
Utility Services Department 

Administration Branch 
Finance Department 
Information Technology Department 
General Services Department 
Procurement Department 
Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion 

Other 
Non-Departmental - Finance 
Retirement Trust Charge Back 
Non-Departmental - Human Resources 
Debt Service 
PAYGO 

Depreciation Expense** 

SUMMARY-TOTAL 

FY 2019 Approved 
Workyears 

2 

10 

9 
4 

25 

102 
4 

19 
36 
1 

8 
378 
41 

332 
499 

64 
104 
94 
35 
9 

$ 

Budget 

390,768 
1,348,142 

1,598,034 
684,350 

10,392,624 

11,883,866 
723,476 

3,111,669 
6,054,817 

228,994 

3,468,777 
578,731,541 

5,557,088 
160,340,070 
126,454,367 

7,691,928 
70,230,482 
15,617,308 

3,677,370 
1,414,076 

53,825,526 

34,524,900 
294,348,690 

31,015,512 
14,592,374 

1,776 $ 1,437,906,749 

FY 2020 Proposed 
Workyears 

2 

10 

9 

4 

28 

87 
4 

19 
36 
1 

8 

378 
41 

332 
512 

64 
104 

93 
35 
9 

$ 

Budget 

381,879 
1,572,084 

1,640,475 
668,784 

10,498,597 

11,661,762 
753,746 

3,071,397 
7,921,259 

226,400 

3,010,023 
589,038,593 

6,136,099 
161,028,691 
138,619,476 

7,720,450 
56,107,369 
18,509,401 
3,552,532 
1,461,900 

51,056,376 
(756,355) 

31,139,492 
319,882,700 

31,016,000 

1,776 $ 1,455,919,130 

*Commissioners {6) and Inspector General (1) not included in totals for workyears. However, funds shown in table do provide for 
associated workyear expenses. 

**Beginning in FY 2020, movable assets are budgeted as a direct expense at the organization level in lieu of depreciation. 

Organizational Budgets and Measures 
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UTILITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT (CONTINUED) 

Highlights 

The Utility Services Department underwent a realignment of responsibilities to better meet customer 
needs and expectations. The WSSC Emergency Call Center was transferred to the Utility Services 
Department from the Customer Service Department to improve response to emergencies. 

Accomplishments 

Emergency Response: During FY 2018, 41,702 emergency work orders were initiated in response to 
customer or system emergencies, a 30. 7% increase from FY 2017. WSSC's objective is to provide a first 
response to these emergencies in less than 2 hours, a reasonable and necessary response time based 
upon feedback from customers. As illustrated in the top graph, WSSC responded to approximately 46.2% 
of emergency calls in less than 1 hour and to 75.4% in less than 2 hours with an average response time 
of 1.4 hours. The bottom graph shows the distribution of emergency work order completion times in FY 
2018. Most emergency work orders required less than 2 hours to complete. The percentage of calls 
responded to within the 2-hour goal declined primarily due to the increased number of emergency work 
orders in FY 2018 over FY 2017. 
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UTILITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT (CONTINUED) 

Restoration of Water Service: The WSSC's objective is to restore normal service to our customers within 
24 hours from the time the Commission is notified of an emergency, and to limit the actual time a 
customer is without water service to less than 6 hours. During FY 2018, 6,380 customers, or 
approximately 3% of the WSSC's customers, experienced a temporary suspension in water service while 
a water main was shut down following a water main break or other emergency. The top graph below 
indicates the percentage of affected customers whose water s~rvice was restored in less than 6 hours 
after a water main was shut down and returned to service. For FY 2018, the average time customers 
were without water service was 3.7 hours, with 86% having water service restored within the targeted 6-
hour goal. The second graph below indicates the percentage of affected customers where repairs were 
completed in less than 24 hours to restore normal or permanent water service. The average time from 
notification of a problem to restoration of normal service was 15.4 hours for FY 2018, with 77.8% of 
customers having normal water service restored in less than the 24-hour goal. 
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UTILITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT (CONTINUED) 

Customer Calls for Maintenance Assistance: During FY 2018, the Commission answered 91.8% of 
customer calls for maintenance assistance, as shown in the graph below. The unusually cold weather 
during this past winter resulted in a record number of calls into the Emergency Service Center, impacting 
the percentage of calls answered. Our goal continues to be a 95% response rate. We continue to work 
through several measures in furtherance of this goal. Cross-training agents from the Non-Emergency Call 
Center allows for greater flexibility in staffing and an improved knowledge base. A Geographic Information 
System (GIS) application enables customers to report emergencies using their smart phones. The system 
complements the Maintenance Management Information System (MMIS) by placing needed information 
about leaks and other emergencies at the dispatchers' fingertips, thereby allowing representatives to 
provide consistent and knowledgeable responses. Detailed help in determining the proper response to 
customers' problems and questions is included along with other frequently required reference materials, 
such as phone numbers and standard operating procedures. 

Percent of Customer Phone Calls Answered 

FY13 FY14 F)'15 FY16 FY17 FY18 
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CUSTOMER CHARACTERISTICS 

TOP 20 CUSTOMERS - WATER AND SEWER USAGE CHARGES 

Total Collected 
(In $'s) 

Name of Customer Amount 
National Institute of Health $ 12,170,803 
University of Maryland 8,999,882 
Prince George's County Public Schools 3,316,309 
Andrews Air Force Base 3,059,122 
Southern Management - Properties 2,918,920 
General Services Administration (GSA) 2,645,611 
Gaylord Hotels 2,334,116 
Leisure World of Maryland 2,258,679 
Riderwood Retirement 2,112,828 
US Navy (Jones Bridge Road Account) 2,020,498 
Southern Management Corp - Properties 1,898,096 
Franklin Park Apartments 1,691,987 
MGM National Harbor 1,599,257 
National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) 1,574,040 
US Navy (Rockville Pike Account) 1,570,173 
Bdmg Quest Pg Owner, LLC -Apartments 1,353,485 
Trinity Health Hospitals 1,323,096 
Fort Detrick - Forest Glen Annex 1,126,326 
Medlmmune LLC 1,121,345 
Prince George's County Correctional Center 1,014,494 
Total (20 largest Customers) $ 56,109,067 

Collected represents only water and sewer usage charges at FY 2018 rate. 

A-3 

Annual Consumption 
(In Kilo Gallons) 

Amount 
1,305,772 

950,420 
357,601 
317,237 

467,473 
277,493 

247,338 
445,913 
268,515 

212,298 
315,632 
305,045 
165,360 
192,897 

162,208 
213,412 
136,885 
116,356 
117,466 
105,592 

6,680,913 

Appendix A- Economic Indicators 

and Trends 
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CUSTOMER CHARACTERISTICS (CONTINUED) 

CUSTOMER ACTIVE ACCOUNTS 

WSSC active customer accounts for Montgomery County and Prince George's County as of the end of the fiscal year. 

2012 2013 2014 
Customer Accounts both counties 439,805 441,480 443,827 

Percent Change(%) 0.4% 0.5% 

By Type of Customer 

Residential 415,200 416,781 418,982 

Percent Change (%) 0.4% 0.5% 

Commercial and Industrial 21,122 21,200 21,333 

Percent Change (%) 0.4% 0.6% 

Government 3,482 3,499 3,512 

Percent Change (%) 0.5% 0.4% 

By Type of Property 

Single-Family Residence 326,176 326,978 328,274 

Townhouse 81,156 81,894 82,775 

General Commercial 21,122 21,200 21,333 

Garden Apartment 4,155 4,174 4,176 

Multi-Unit (individually metered) 3,147 3,140 3,135 

High-Rise Apartment 421 432 444 

Other 3,628 3,663 3,690 

439,805 441,480 443,827 

A-4 

2015 2016 

445,385 448,061 

0.4% 0.6% 

420,458 422,965 

0.4% 0.6% 

21,415 21,566 

0.4% 0.7% 

3,511 3,530 

0.0% 0.5% 

328,234 329,593 

84,290 85,424 

21,415 21,566 

4,167 4,171 

3,123 3,122 

448 455 

3,708 3,730 

445,385 448,061 

2017 2018 
451,904 456,078 

0.9% 0.9% 

426,611 430,552 

0.9% 0.9% 

21,721 21,922 

0.7% 0.9% 

3,572 3,605 

1.2% 0.9% 

333,911 336,995 

84,635 85,417 

21,721 21,922 

4,246 4,285 

3,191 3,221 

448 452 

3,752 3,786 

451,904 456,078 

Appendix A- Economic Indicators 

and Trends 



National Trends - Rate Increases Since 2002 
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FY'ZO Operating Budget Testimony- 4/8/19 Gordie Brenne 

The FY'20 budget has unique challenges to balance the risks of uncertain revenue projections, while funding new 
tran;ition strategies, keeping existing effective strategies In place, and scaling back less effective programs and 
strategies. (We like the cross-walk to new transition strategies in the Executive's budget, but would like to see the costs 
and results of existing strategies summarized as well). 

One basic problem is our revenues are falling under the worn out nsmart growth" policies of the past. The number of 
jobs in the County have grown only 2.7% since 2008, second worst in the region. Transition strategies outlined for 
economic development of small business are the same tired old approaches that haven't worked in the past to expand 
our stagnant tax base, or grow the bio-sdence business network. At the same time the County, MCPS and WSSC 

budgets continue to bloat-out, with hefty County pay raises1pald for with delayed retiree health care contributions 
(OPEB), and no productivity Improvements to show for it. We've stopped treading water and are sinking fast. 

Make the following adjustments to key strategies to save hundreds of millions in wasted spending and improve the lives 
of our residents: 

1. MCPS- hold the line on spending above MoE until a plan to narrow the achievement gap is completed and tied 
to the budget. Why keep throwing money at MCPS when the gap grew last year in math and flatlined In 
reading? (The state ESSA plan requires the gap to cut in half by 2030, but, MCPS has no plan to do this, and the 
requested $51M increase over FY'19 does not indude new strategies for individual instruction needed to narrow 
the achievement gap (an approach supported by the NAACP transition team representatives). The MCPS 
request has just $16M for academic strategic accelerators, less than 1% of the budget, but doesn't say how this 
will narrow the gap (Table lA). 4S% of every dollar continues to be spent on overhead which doesn't lower the 
gap. None of the $70M the county pays from it's own budget for nurses, police, and special academic assistance 
programs are linked to MCPS strategies to narrow the gap. 

2. Pre-K- instead of spending $7M more, redirect funds from the costly centralized delivery model and use a more 
decentralized approach to scale-up increased Pre-K enrollment. shifting service delivery to local control in 

neighborhoods where eligible kids live, and relying more on non-profits and private service providers. (Currently 
MCPS spends $7M to educate 2,39S kids, and Head Start enrolls just 648, for a total of just 3,049 kids enrolled in 
Pre-I<, far below the est. need of 30,000 kids. New approaches are needed along with performance measures of 
academic rigor to assure the benefit doesn't disappear by 3"' grade). 

3. PubUc Safety- the Police budget is up 5.49' and Fire is up 2.396., largely driven by big pay increases. The Police 
budget reduces the bloated investigation unit by 8 people (297 to 289), but closure rates remain unchanged and 
are comparable to Fairfax which has 1/3 fewer investigators. The number of patrol officers Is dropping, while 
the ·Managem'!'nt Services" Division increases .FTEs from 430 to 454 (likely related to 911 services). Instead of 
upgrading the current 911 service, use Fairfax's successful Independent 911 operation as a model for 
transforming our operation to lower costs and Improve response capabilities. (Incredibly, the Ffre Dept. still has 
overtime issues and 20 new career positions are proposed to manage shift transition's with volunteer staff (pg 
43-11). Take a fresh look at the cost-effectiveness of increasing career vs. volunteer positions). 

4. WSSC- it's time to take a stand on behalf of all rate payers and say no to the budget request for an above market 
5% rate increase. Why? It gets worse. Management projects rate increases of 6% in the Six Year Financial 
Forecast (pg 15-4). Our water rates are double Fairfax, our primary economic development competitor, and 
insolvency and a taxpayer bailout looms. (Insist that new cost controls called for in the 2016 Benchmark report 

and return on investment criteria for capital spending be implemented. (An independent review of the Council's 
process for setting operating and capital spending guidance, with a return on investment project ranking would 
be a good first step to reign-in out of control spending). 

@ 



WSSC RESPONSE TO QUESTION FROM MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAXPAYERS 
LEAGUE - 2/20/2019 

http: //ya ren tscoa titian me. blog spot.com/201 9 /0 2/montqomery-coun tv-taxpa vers
leaque. html 

6. WSSC- A billion dollar operation, WSSC has water rates double that of Fairfax Water and 
spends on projects that have either no rate of return or one that's lower than the cost of 
capital. We, as rate payers, subsidize the resulting debt service. Consequently, we have 
endured a never ending spiral of above market rate increases (132% since 2003). But 
WSSC continues to argue in its proposed budget (1/15/19) that it cannot calculate ROI or 
rank projects based on their returns. In a 2/7 hearing about the CIP plan that involved no 
substantive discussion of major projects, the T&E chair remarked that he would stay in his 
"swim lane," and would look to the state delegation's Metro committee for oversight. Does 
the Executive plan to also defer to the state? Would the Executive support shifting rate 
making away from local politicians to the state's Public Service Commission? 

1. WSSC has water rates double that of Fairfax Water: 
• 

• 

• 

A comparison of water rates to Fairfax is problematic because the Fairfax water 
rates have only one tier and include a seasonal charge. The current WSSC rate 
structure has sixteen tiers and no seasonal rates. Therefore, a comparison of bill 
impact rather than just rates is more relevant. 
As the attached bill comparison chart indicates, for average residential use of 
55 gallons per day per person for the average size household, the WSSC bill is 
actually the lowest in the region compared to Baltimore, DC Water, Arlington, 
and Fairfax. 
I have also attached a chart prepared by DC Water and is included in its 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report to compare the average residential bill 
with other regional utilities. In this analysis, WSSC's average bill is well below 
the regional average including Baltimore and DC Water though slightly above 
Fairfax Water. 

• Fairfax Water, being established in 1957, has relatively new infrastructure 
compared to WSSC which was established JOO years ago in 1918. 

• By comparison, portions of WSSC's buried water mains are over 80 years old 
and nearly 40% of our water & sewer main (I 1,000 miles) are over 50 years 
old. The WSSC water main network is over 40% larger than Fairfax's (5,794 
miles vs. 3,995 miles) which imposes significant, additional maintenance and 
infrastructure obligations on WSSC. 

• Fairfax Water is not responsible for wastewater treatment as WSSC is. While 
sewer rates are set separately, having this responsibility drives a large portion 
of WSSC's overhead costs including human resources, benefits, legal and 
procurement obligations. 

2. WSSC ... spends on projects that have either no rate of return or one that's lower 
than the cost of capital. We, as rate payers, subsidize the resulting debt service. 

• WSSC is a state created agency, supported primarily by the water and sewer 
rates, and is not intended to be a profit oriented corporation. 

• Therefore an ROI standard would not be an appropriate criteria for most of our 
capital projects which are built to provide water and sewer service to our 
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WSSC RESPONSE TO QUESTION FROM MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAXPAYERS 
LEAGUE - 2/20/2019 

customers and comply with environmental regulations and requirements in the 
most cost effective manner possible. 

• When appropriate, we do calculate the ROI or payback on certain projects 
including the Piscataway Bio-Energy project, the Advanced Meter 
Infrastructure (AMD Project, and the Energy Performance Project. 

• However, we subject all proposed capital projects to a rigorous screening, 
prioritization, and evaluation process. 

• WSSC has an extensive Enterprise-wide Asset Management Planning (AMP) 
process. 

o Each area of capital investment ( e.g. water buried assets, water resource 
recovery facility (WRRF), and the Lab) has an Asset Management Plan 
that is updated annually to identify the lowest life-cycle cost option for 
maintaining and replacing assets while still achieving the expected level 
of service to our customers. 

o After completing the rigorous AMP review process all requested 
projects are further evaluated and prioritized based on customer impact, 
project status, regulatory or judicial mandates, business risk, and 
lifecycle cost before inclusion in the Six-Year Capital Improvements 
Plan. 

3. Consequently, we have endured a never ending spiral of above market rate increases 
(132% since 2003). 

• As indicated in the chart below, Water & Sewer rate increases since FY2003 
have actually been 81.25% or an average of 4. 78% per year. The chart below 
also indicates that from FY99 through FY04 there were no increases. 

• The attached Wall Street Journal article from March 15, 2018 discusses some 
of the reasons behind the need for continuing water rate increases including 
aging infrastructure and environmental compliance requirements. However, 
the article didn't state another reason which is that water production is either 
flat or declining despite increasing population due to water efficient fixtures in 
residential and commercial buildings and conservation oriented rate structures. 
The table below shows that the average daily water production at WSSC has 
actually decreased since FY 1999 by 5.0% despite population increasing by over 
22% in Montgomery County over that same period of time. 

• While decreasing water production shows that the County's water conservation 
efforts have been successful, it also is a significant fiscal challenge. For 
example, if Montgomery County's Assessable Base had not increased by nearly 
138% since FYI 999, the County's tax rate would have to be increased by 155% 
from $0.999/$100 AV to $2.55/$100 AV to raise the FY18 estimated tax levy 
of$! .679 Billion. Unfortunately, water and sewer rate increases are necessary 
to provide resources for rising costs due to environmental compliance, 
commodity costs increases, and timely replacement of aging infrastructure. 

• To reduce the pressure on rate increases WSSC has recently initiated a Business 
Development program to identify alternative sources of revenue through 
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WSSC RESPONSE TO QUESTION FROM MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX PAYERS 
LEAGUE - 2/20/2019 

public-private partnership opportunities, marketing environmental laboratory 
services to state and local governments and private industry, and selling 
proprietary software. 

• Additionally, WSSC has several successful and ongoing cost savings strategies 
including the following: 

o Strategic Sourcing Teams1 identified nearly $32 million in operating 
cost reductions and cost avoidances through FY' I 8 

o Group Insurance plan design changes, including implementation· of an 
employer group waiver (EGWP) for retiree prescription costs, identified 
$4.3 million in savings FY' I 7 - FYI 9 

o Debt refunding during FY I 8 achieved $ I 6. 7 million in savings and a 
planned March 2019 debt refunding is estimated to achieve $2.7 million 
in savings 

o Overtime has been reduced by $2 million since FY I 7 due to changes in 
shift scheduling, inclement weather staffing, and improved management 
oversight. 

o The Energy Performance Program since FY04 has implemented $ I 7.5 
million in ongoing savings with additional projects for FY20 planned to 
produce $700,000 in additional annual savings 

o Management of Workers Compensation claims has resulted in: 
• 50% reduction in lost workday cases 
• 65% reduction in lost work days 
• 54% reduction in costs 

o There has been no increase in WSSC positions since FY' I 7 
o WSSC's Innovation program has piloted several new technologies that 

would improve environmental compliance, identify leaking water pipes 
more cost effectively, and provide over $300,000 in chemical treatment 
costs savings per year. 2 

1 
The WSSC Procurement Department's Strategic Sourcing program manages the total cost of operation for WSSC 

by using a fact-based and data-driven process focused on cost savings, process improvements, supplier innovation, 
and category management. Cross-functional teams led by strategic sourcing specialists work collaboratively to 
understand WSSC's internal needs via spend analytics, process gap-analysis, and defining stakeholder 
requirements. 
2 

For more information on the WSSC Innovation Program please see the briefing provided to the Council's T&E 
Committee on February 7, 2019 in this link: 

https://www. m ontgomerycou ntymd .gov/ cou nci I/Resou rces/Fi les/agenda/ cm/2019 /20190207 /20190207 TEl. pd! 
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WSSC RESPONSE TO QUESTION FROM MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAXPAYERS 
LEAGUE - 2/20/2019 

\Nater VV&S 
Production Ave I\IIGD \N&S Rate Rate Cumulative 

FY 1999 172_7 0.00% 0.00% 
FY 2000 163.6 0.00% 0.00% 
FY 2001 16S.2 0.00% 0.00% 
FY 2002 163.3 0.00% 0~00% 
FY 2003 166.4 0.00% 0.00% 
FY 2004 166.9 0.00% 0.00% 
FY 200S 168.0 3.00% 3.00% 
FY 2006 170.S 2.50% S.S0% 
FY 2007 169.8 3.00% 8.50% 
FY 2008 168.2 6.50% 15.00% 
FY 2009 162.3 8.00% 23.00% 
FY 2010 168.7 9.00% 32.00% 
FY 2011 175.0 8.50% 40.50% 
FY 2012 168.7 8.50% 49.00% 
FY 2013 161.2 7.50% SG.50% 
FY 2014 160.G 7.25% 63.75% 
FY 201S 162.9 S.S0% 69.2S% 
FY 2016 164.2 1.00% 70.25% 
FY 2017 163.1 3.00% 73.25% 
FY 2018 163.9 3.50% 76.75% 
FY 2019 164.0 4.50% 81.25% 

Average: 166.2 3.87% Since 1999 
Average: 

~ 

166.1 ~ 
4.78% Since FV2003 

In a 2/7 hearing about the CIP plan that involved no substantive discussion of major 
projects, the T&E chair remarked that he would stay in his "swim lane," and would look to 
the state delegation's Metro committee for oversight. Does the Executive plan to also defer 
to the state? 

• This response was made concerning the Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) 
project and was specifically related to an opt-out provision proposed by 
Delegate Carr, which the state delegation would address. This comment makes 
it seem as if the state approves WSSC projects, which is not accurate. The 
WSSC Operating and Capital Budgets are approved by Prince George's County 
and Montgomery County. The Capital Budget and specific projects were 
discussed extensively by the T &E Committee and included in the staff 
analytical packet. 3 

Would the Executive support shifting rate making away from local politicians to the state's 
Public Service Commission? 

• WSSC recommends against this since this proposal would, in effect, transfer 
local authority for setting water and sewer rates to a State agency with no 
required local representation and therefore no direct knowledge of local needs 
and priorities. 

3 The staff analytical packet can be found at: 

https: //www. montgome rycountymd .gov/ council/Resources/Files/ agenda/ cm/2019 /20190207 /20190207 TE2. pdf 
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WSSC RESPONSE TO QUESTION FROM MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX PAYERS 
LEAGUE - 2/20/2019 

,. 

• According to information on its own website, the PSC has very limited 
experience in water & sewer rate setting and " ... regulates the rates of 22 water 
and water/sewage systems. The 22 water companies under the Commission's 
jurisdiction represent a small percentage of the population, with approximately 
11,000 residential customers. The majority of water systems in Maryland are 
municipal systems whose supply, infrastructure, customer care, and rates are 
not regulated by the Commission. "4 

• WSSC, Montgomery County and Prince George's County are in the best 
position to determine the budget and rate setting for WSSC and not a State 
agency. 

4 https://www.psc.state.rnd.us/water/ 
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Quarterly Bill Comparisons 
FY 2018 Residential Quarterly Water/Sewer Bill Comparison 

(13,000 Gallons Per Quarter - Average Household)• 

$300 

$250 

$200 

$150 

$100 

$50 

$0 

$162.94 
$176.48 $176.S7 

WSSC FY18 Existing Fairfax County, VA Arlington County, VA WSSC 4-Tiers 
Structure (Example 2) 

*Approximately 2.6 people 

$213.09 

WSSC Single Rate 
(Example 1) 

Quarterly fixed charges included in bill estimates above are based on 3/4" meters. 

Baltimore, MD 

$277.7S 

Washington, D.C. 
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Quarterly Bill Comparisons 
FY 2018 Residential Quarterly Water/Sewer Bill Comparison 

(35,000 Gallons Per Quarter• large Household)• 

$579.59 $587.65 

$478.49 
$514.31 $526.14 

Fairfax County, VA Ar~ngton County, WSSC 4-Tiers WSSC Single Rate Baltimore, MD Washington, D.C. WSSC FY18 Existing 
VA (Example 2) (Example 1) Structure 

•Approximately 7.0 people 

Quarterly fixed charges included in bill estimates above are based on 3/4" meters. 
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wssc 
Example 1: 
h!ill!!K fial.e St_-.,_e_!~ g<J~\~j!r.~ .l?•l~ n,:_~lf_'!t~ AYtr11e Daily C:0..umptlon In 1allons (AOC) m .tYerqe ~Iv cansumpuon In pllons {AOC} ,., 

~ DllilyCortsu"""'°" lnp .. ns (ADC} n,,,. ADC • 365 IGal/'(ear) so,oos AOC • 365 (~earj ""'" AOC• 365 {Gal!Vearl 4,247,870 Gallons per quwter ,,,.,, GBllonJ per qllarW 3S,131 Galons pe,quartl'f ,.,,,. .. Gallon$ per quarter rounded 13,000 G1Hom per Clllll'W rounded 3,,000 Gallons per ~ rounded ·-Qwlterfy Gal• 4 fAnniulpllon5) """' Quinerly Gi,I • 4 CA,,,u,i,1 pflans) """" QuartierlrG•J • 4 (Annual gaUons) 4,248,000 Annual pllont + 1.000 " Annualpllaos+l.000 , .. Annual pllons + 1,000 "" Annuillvolumetric wrt: 52 • 1&381<1tel • ,,.,. Annualvolumttric cost: 140 • $1S.99{r,1te) s ,.,.. ... Anm,at Whlmmic cost S2 • 19.36jme) s ...,.._,, Annlla!AccOIJl'rtMllintenanC!l!fee ' ..... Ann1111I Aa:oullt MaintenallCC! Fee s ..... Ailnuill Account M~nce Fee s """' Annw1 lnfnstrudure lm,e,tme,nt fee s ..., Annual inr..vvcture- lnwstment Fee s .. ., Annuil lnfrastruclun!! Investment Fee s ,...,., Annual 1111 ' 6S1.76 Amw■ISIII $ 2,3S0-6D Annual 8111 s 87,911.28 Qufflerty BJI (Amlu1I 1111 + 41 ' 
,.,,,. Qoalleflr em (An!Mlal 11n al, 4) ' ,., .. QuMerty 11n li\lm11al 9ill• 41 ' 

.,,,,.., 

~r U,ulow,8_a)e '!..JJtLL~trea,u,s B1901 Quamrly Gf,I • 4 (AnOOIII &allomJ """ Quarterly Gal • 4 !Amwll 111Uons) """" Qi,,;,rterly Gill • 4 (AnllUllf pllDMJ 4.248,000 Annual Tier t pllons dllllded by 1.000 "'"' Annual Tier 1 p11on$ dhrided br 1,000 140.000 ~I plbns billed at 1st tlt!t" (!19°365] 36,135 Annual bill for Tier 1 (52"$14.231 $ .,,.,. Annuill bil for 11cr 1 (J.0°$14.23} ,,..,,,,. Annu;,! Tle, 1 gallons divided br 1,000 36.13S AnnUIII Aceouffl Mmten.ance Fe,i ' 
..., Annual Account Maintenance fee s ..., Mou;,I bill for Tler 1 (36.135"510-62) ... ,, Annual lnfnstnaaure IIM!5"""'1: feti s ..., Annual Infrastructure Investment Fee s ..., Annulll pllons billed ill Tief 2 (90,88►36,155) 5,,1so Mn\1111 BMI ($739.96+$64+$48) ' ., .. , Ann1>;118111 1$1!192.20+$64+5'8) S 2.104.20 AMl,tal Tier 2 pllons dMded by 1,000 54.750 Q;Ullrfflty NI !Annual lln + 4) ' =-• Cldltltrlr 1111 (Annwl 1111 + 4) ' """ An11111t tilll for Tier 2 (15.865°$13.27) s ,,.,, 

Annual a,llo111 billed ,t Tier 3 (8999°365-.249"365) 3,1!13,730 ~re,~nt3tion (difference !We to roundind 2130~ l'r, • •·nt.1,or, {difference due to roundini;;) ~ti, !4 Annual Tier 3 plk>ns er~ by 1,000 3,193.750 
A111111a1 1111 for Tier 3 (49.us•sn) 5',ltJ.15 
Annu1I plloM billed at Tier 4 {4,248,0(llH,284,635) 96),365 
Annuil Tier 4 pHons d"l'lllied b'!' l,000 963..365 
A-I bill for Tll!r 4 (1108.25°$19.12} s u,,w.54 
Annual Account Milnte- Fee s .,.., 
Annual lnfnnruc:tuR: lnvfflnlt!fll Fo:e s ,...,, 
Am~llilt ' 79,499.58 
Quartmy Iii (Annual Bii T41 s .,,., .... 



WS,C 

Example 2: 
"-"!¥ '·.•~•ting ~•t~ >m~~· 
A'ler.lge Daily Consumpdon In aa,lons (AOC) 
AOC • 365 (IAI/Ynrl 
Gallons JN!r qllllUI 
Gfllons pe, qual'ffl"rounded 
Qllarte,fv Gal • • (Annwal pllons) 
Annllil p1ons + 1.000 
Annual wlurrwn,lc -. 51 • 10.311(~1 
AnnuilAm)unt ~ fet 
AnrtUal tnr..utruaur, lmlewnenl Fee 
AnllUal BIii 
QuarterlJ Ell ~ IMI + 4) 

~J.!L'...'.Ll.!~~q,, 
Qilarterly Gal • • (Ann..at plloos) 
Annual &allOltl bllled It lstlll!r 199"365) 
Annual lier l pllons divided by 1.000 
Arwiual blllf<lrr,er 1 (36_135•510.,21 
Annual pllons btlled It Ti« 2 ISUXJ0.36.135) 
Annual T,er 2 pllans dlvlcled by 1,000 
Annwl bill for~• 2 {15.86S 0 $ll.27) 
Annwl Acmunt Maintenance fee 
Anriuil lnlrastruewre hweWnent Fee 
Annual Bil ($383.75+$210.53+$64+$41) 
Quanerfy 1111 (Annual 111114- 4) 

137 
50,005 
u.so, ,..., ,,... 

" ' "'-" 

' 
...., 

$ ..... 
' 651.76 
$ .. ,... 

, ... 
"'"' "-"' ,.,_,. 
l5,86S 

"-"' 

' 210.53 

' .... 
$ ..... 
' 

,..,. 
' '""" 

.\'\l.lli.f!!.!!.'!'/;f(~t!, __ S!<:!lstu•• 
A~ Oallv Consumption In PFIOl'IJ IAOC) 
ADC • 365 {Gal/Year) 
6.allons ptf quarter 
Gabom; per quartl!f rounded 
~Gal• •(Annual pitons) 
Annutlpllort1+l,OOO 
Annual volumetrlc cost 140 • $1S.99(rate) 
Annual Account Mairtwnance Fee 
~ lnrrastruoure lnvestmenl Fee 
AnnuilBiP 
Quarterty 8111 (Annual Bill+ 41 

4 Ti~, ,ncrh>WJA~keQ. 
Qu.arteriy Gil" 4 (AnnWII pllonsJ 
Ann\llll pllons bi.eel It 1st tier (99°3651 
Annual lieo" 1 pllom dil'ided by 1,000 
Annual bll for tlolr l (36.135°$1Q.62) 
Annual pllons billed ltller 2 (90,885,36,US) 
AnnUill Tier 2 plOft!I; dlwded by 1,000 
Annuolbill forllff l llS.86S•$B.l7} 
Annual pllOtll blNed at TI,rr 3 j140,(l00,90,885) 
Annual~ 3 pllons dMd~ by 1,000 
Anmial bin for Tict 3 (4!1.llS'°$17J 
Annual Account Malnteflano,, Fee 
Anl!Uill lnfr.ntrutture lmlestment ~ 
Annual am {$l83.7s+r.t6.53<-83o(.96+$64+$48l 
QualUrfyBIU t,f,mual BIP +4) 

'!'[',~( fmrmg R .. 1,• ~!ru<irn• 

'" A~ DaNyConrumpUOl'I In pllClll5 lADC) 11,6311 
140,Sl5 AOC • 365 (Gal/fur) 4.24',870 

lS,131 Gillom ptr quarter ,.,.,.,.. ,, ... Gallr;,ns per quarter rounded ,.,,.,,.., 
140,000 lllllln..rljo c..,1 • 4 (Annuala11llons) .,...., , .. Annual pllc,n~+ 1,000 .,,.. 

$ 2,238.60 Annual vohmctrkcmt: 52 • 19.36jr11te) ..... ,.,. 
' .... Annua' Account M~n,;e fee ..... 
' ..... Annual Jnfr~nicture lnvestmiint Fee ,,_. 
$1,350.60 Annu;,IBIM 87,917.28 
$ ..,.., Qullltel'fv'IIIM(AnllUIIIIIII+ 4) ...,,,_,, 

1-7" I _:!!£!_,~con{. Bl0<_< 
140,000 Quarterly Gal • 4 (Aftnual plk,nsJ 4,248,000 
36.135 Annuail plloM billld ;it 1st tlt>r (99•]65) 31:i,135 
36.135 Annlllll Tler l plans divided bV 1,000 3fi.13! 

"'·" AnnuatblH for Tiet 1136.las•Sl0.61) ""-" "·"" Annual pBons bM~ at lier 2190,185•36,HSI $4,150 

"-"' Annulll ner l plans divided by 1,000 ""' 726.53 Annu.il bill fc,,T,er 2 (15.$65"$B.21j ,,,., 
49,11.S Annulll plloris bllled al TI er l {8999°365--249"365) l.W,150 
49.115 Annual lier l pllons d"Mded by 1,000 3,193.750 

$ ,,..,. Annual bit for lier 3 f49,115"$17J S4.2!1U5 

' .... Annwl pllaots billed .tllff 4 [4,248,000-3,284,635) "'·"' ' ..... Annual 1111'4PII011$dl-,ldedby 1,000 "'·"' S 2,0572<1 Annual b~l lo, ller4 (1108.25"$1!1.12] ........ 
$ ,,._,, An....,a1 Aixoi,nt MiMntmana, fee 

""" An-1 fflfrnll'UCM! lnvtsunent Fee ,.,.,.. 
Annua!Slf 79,499.511 
Quarte!lw BWI IAnllNI BBi-+ <I) 19,U<l.l!il 



1ttf=748pllons 
4 cd"' 2992 gallons 
DCWater 
Annual Gallons 
1st Tier 0-4 cd (2992 pHons • 12) 
Annual Tier 1 gallons divided by 1,000 
AnnUol bill to, Tier 1 (35.907 .. $12.55) 
Annual gallons billed at Tier 2 (52,000.35,904) 
Annual Tier 2 pllons dlVlded by 1,000 
Annual bill for Tier 2 (16.093•$13. 72) 
customer Metl!fina; Fee ($4.06•11) 
Water System replacement Fee ($7.39•12) 
Clean Riven Impervious Area Charge ($2s.1s•12) 
Annual em j$4S0.63+$220.B0+$48.72+$88.68+$302.16) 
Quarterly Bill (Annual BIi + 4) 

Fees based on 3/4~ meter 

- About DC Water 

52,000 

35,904 

35.904 
$ ... .,., 

16,096 , .... 
$ 220.14 

$ .. a.n 
s ..... 
s 302.16 

s 1,110.99 
$ 277.75 

FY 2017 & FY 2018 Approved Rates 
!' · l "' <_cl ~,,d t,j,,••JdlC:ll f',<l 1e>r,_ 

1 ,-,f. ;'or. ~••i'o,,· 

Approved 
rvwn rt.,'·1(; 
(fffrctrYei0/1/2016) IUfuiiv~ lfl/ 1 /L'•l/J 

CCF CCF 1,u;,,_ 

,, ) 

~5 ,, 

$SOE. 

~,-·n 

DCWater 

Annual Gallons 
1st Tier 0-4 cd (2992.21 gallons •12) 
Annual Tier 1 gallons divided by 1,000 
Annual bHI for Tier 1 (35.907•$12.55) 
Aooual gallons blled at Tier 2 (140000·35,907) 
Annual Tier 2 gallons diVlded by 1,000 
Annual blH forner 2 (104.093•$13.72) 
Customer Metering Fee {$4.06•12) 
Water Sy.stem replacement Fee ($7.39•12) 
Oean Rivers Impervious Area Charge ($25.18•12) 
Annual BIii {$450.63+$1,428.16+$43.72+$88.68+$302.16) 
QuaterlyBill (Annual 8ill+4) 

]40,000 

35,907 
35.907 

$ 450.63 
104,093 

104.093 

$ 1,428.16 

$ 48.72 
s ..... 
s 302.16 
$ 2,318.34 

$ 579,59 

Clean Rivers lmperviOU!5, ArN Charge per mu (rqulvalent Rei;.identia! Unit) 

$/,,18 

. -.~ '/::' 

·,,,.1 iif·'.ifl,.,, • .-,I ~-n.~-. '$25 lS 

.. , Fer rMl'I 
$261.14 
un.10 

Residential Water System Replacement Fee 

® 



52.000 gallons T 748 ccf • 69.519 

Baltimore 

Annual ccf 
Volumetric bill {Water/Sewer ccf rate of $9.198 •388.960) 
Account Fee 
tnf,astructure 
Annual Bill 
Quarterfy aw (Annual BUI + 4J 

h1tp llpublrCWQrks.baltlQJO&Clb gov,W@Jer-Bill:flates-80d-FttS 

s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 

$ 

69.51 

639-35 
35.75 

359-92 
1,035.01 

259.75 

159-84 

140,000gatlons/ 748 ccf = 187.14 

Baltimore 
Annual ccf 
Volumetric bill (water/Sewered rate of $9.198 •3a&,960) 
Au:ount Fee 
Infrastructure 
Annual BIii 

Quarterly 8111 (Annual am -r4) 

New Water and Sewer Rates for Baltimore Oty Customers 

15.220 16.663 18.214 
27.396 29.993 32.837 - li&.652 72.973 

106.540 116.642 127.704 
243.520 2'11.611· 291.896 

3•Meter 426.160 466.568 510.816 ...... 974.080 2.0li'&441 1.167.51111 
6" Meter 1,750.300 1,916.263 2,097.997 ......... 2,7H.600 2$9$1 am11211 

3,881.100 4,249.104 

2.260 $ 2.484 $ 
6.160 $ 6.714 $ 

187.14 
$ 1,721.32 
$ 35.75 
$ 359.92 
$ 2,116.98 
$ 529.25 



~;,_irfa~ 
Quarterly Gal • 4 (Annual plonil 
Annual Tier 1 pll0n5 dMdecl by 1,000 
Annual .blll for Tier 1 (s2•$9.Sli) 
Annual Service Charge 
Sewer BaH Charge 
Anll~I 8111 1$487.12+$48,S<h-$110.48) 
Quanarty am (An-1 1111 + 4) 

"'·" 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

ssooo 
Sl.000 
497.12 ..... 
11DA8 ...... 
164.10 

6.75 
2.81 

w/S rate 9.56 

---· ""' 

~'1!5 
Quarterly Gal • • (Annual gall-) 
Annualllef 1 gallons divided by 1,000 
Ann~I blUforTier 1 (140•$9.56) 
Annual Service Charge 
Sewer llil$1! Charae 
Annual Bill ($1,338.40+$48.SOf.$110.48) 
Quarterly 8111 "'"nval Bill ➔ 4) 

ce,,.., :: a 
Cunwalconsumpionilbilad ■l ■ r■•ofk68per1,00Dplant. 

l•baMon_,..,._.,_...,.,.1 .. ,--ror .. ,w_.._ lll>fl'wlslllfto•loof_,....,_Npalr _..,.. __ 
o.,......,, 8,i,",!S.""<• Cha .. =.-:::l!;:.:::~~=lilltlio,a«-=---r,;lll.-fflU"'°IP#••-:c--• ... t,,-

$1220" 

lho c.,.10,e-,;c:_,...,~ i<lspKlOM. 

Clwi,g• h,, f-blislot<I A"°""IS ·TM.,.,., pet 1 000 ,,_ .. __ _,lhep,e,,,c,u&lt>nK--.S E-.,..,i 

a<t0-""'11'e...,..IIOa~M-•"-9&' 
.,., 

~ Chatgt- (pet 1.DOO ~J 
Cho""°lorkew"'-•· fhe~peo- lOIID~af 

__ .,._"' _______ 
~---...., ... -.,....lw ............... -""7nlabllsll .... ,......,q_<___,,, - .,~ 

..... '""""(Oimo~jMfma~i,r,- ........ 
-~~Cha,g,e(l>ttlDOOg-1 ~--)I0-~--,1-... '11- "~ 0...-~"'1.ow~-.,.Wriioo'Ouanet c~--•~-

140,000 
140.000 

$ 1,338.40 
$ .... 
$ llD.48 
S 1.497.68 
$ ;174A2 



$120 

$100 

$80 

$:W 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER A.'l'D SEWER AIJTIIORITI' 

Exman JG 
RL"IDl!~TUL \\"ATl:R.\~O "'"-\TE\\.\TU BllLfO'.\IPARlSO~S 

"fO l.()(·..u. .\!\'D R[GIO~AL 1·nu1u:s(IJ 

(1) This analysis~ single family residential avl!l'"age monttlly b~I based on ratM in e'fea fall 2017. 

WI 



POW JONES.A NEWS CDRPCOMAANY 

DJIA 2419t11 S&P 500 2656.71 Nasaaq no1.s2 U.S.10Yr-8/J2YleldJE<:t Y CrudeO,I 65.54 · J S2' • 

T!ollAPt• IOfW9UI ptc,-c~•l .... n--1 ~·· ..,.,, '" a..t«: ..... nw ........ ~drlillPn b'114tlCl~h;n la )OIi' cos.~; ... , cwnto "' CYIIONfS <'£.Ii 
llltp!-lll"tPfflUCllffl 

hllpl ·i.t-'"'JO,lrl"ArldOl'-.p..&)"l .... , ........ DU&0-••~•4no ......... ,.., ..... .,, ......... 1.l§211cu.:11 

us. 

Why Your Water Bill Is Rising Much Faster 
Than Inflation 
Rate increases averageS.S~a year as utilities race to fix corroded pipes and overflowing sewers 

A was1ew1tcr•lrratml'JIC pl.IN ,n 51111 Lale! C•I)·. Ul.1111 W.1tr1 bill~ tia,l' bl'l'n cl.mb,no ,uouna t~ ,oulllri· ilic,tic.s rep;ur P•OM 
~rtd sysltrm PHOTO: RICIC£GA!l/AS5OCIAT£D PRESS 

By David Harrison 
March 15, 2018 5:30 a.m. ET 

Water bills are surging nationwide as utilities try to fix corroded pipes and overflowing sewer 
systems. leaving many housellolds struggling to pay and in some cases risking shutoffs and 
home foreclosures. 

Bills started rising significantly faster than intlation in the mid-2000s as communities stepped 
up their repairs of aging water and sewer infrastructure. Over the past decade. the increases 
have averaged 5.5% a year, more than three times the rate of inftatlon, according to the Labor 
Department. 

The median household bill for water and sewer service rose to $7? a month in Z016 from about 
$44 in 2006, a 75% increase, according to surveys by the American Water Works Association, a 
group representing water providers. Business and industrial customers saw similnr increases 
during that time. 

In Baltimore, water bills have climbed at least 9%a year since 2009 to build underground 
storage tanks and replace leaky pipes. Baltimore is also one of dozens of municipalities bound 
by agreements with the Environmental Protection Agency to comply with Clean Water Act 
rules limiting the amount of sewage discharged into waterways, The city has agreed to a 13-
ycar, Sl.6 billion to $Z billion sewer upgrade. 

c. Rochelle Williams, 37 years old, a single mother of four in Baltimore who makes $50,000a 
year as a medical billing specialist, said she can't cover her full bill, which averages around S120 
a month, about six times what she paid when she moved into her house 16 years ago. 

'"I usually try to pay, like, $SO a month,'' she said. 

The country needs lO spend $G55 billion over the next 20 years to upgrade water and sewer 
systems, the EPA estimates. Around 240,000 water mains break a year, contributing to $2.6 
billion i11 lost drinking water, according to the agency, 

For decades, water companies put off making repairs to keep prices low, creating public 
expectations of cheap water, said Jonathan Cuppett, research manager at the Water Research 

Euro 



I g
 !i

 i
tJ 

!1 1!1
'" 

1 11
! 

11 
l 

Ii 
[! 

111
= 

i(
 if

 (
ll 

pi 
! 

j!J
; 

! 
l 

81
11

 
Ii

 
f 

1•
 

'I
 

Ii 
i 

• 
: 

I.
 

I 

@
 

.• ,. 



WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION 

PROJECT PRIORITIZATION 
V'"ion: 2.0 

Project Prioritization Tool: Definitions and Criteria Scoring 

OUT00MP 

!.! ~21 I! ;!i!lt2!Dltl M'.!Sll~ 
Numbef of CustOMffl that.,. dnctly •ff'Kled Dy the project ftom • 
11MC1 ,....pectwe IMr IN!lponuy constrve1ion l'ftitctt,). 

• UM AM Model WTS: U5e: PlannanQ Wattr Model. W FaCU.•$: USe: 
Planning Gtoup EiwnalH " l'eilted lo P to00H & Oownstru m. WW 
N.-. l';picaUy <100, 8£0: Use WSSC Bulld,ng Pop,lltlon 0< 

Customlr CIR Z.one Pop,lation tor Oepoc. 

A.2 W•H Mtflet9ite1 bt!P WISC tshlf:xt LOI MCP:tY9H17 

IN tM p,ojo<1 dltKUy Imp,.,.. or Mlp WSSC athltve ta,glt/-1 H 
denned Ill u H i lllnf perfonnance mauwe? If .._,, f1 It • Kay 
PtffotmllKII MeHUfl7 

SN b l of WSSC LOS Patfofmance MIHuf'H and count number ot 
porfonnanco .,._,., lhl t dn<tly apply. 

!J l!MS: IJ!t lml•OHl'M It 

Pu,poM ol pn>jec, ii to UPlf"N °' - an ulltlng la<ltily« 
other lfOUJI ot HMII in ordefto Htlnd fffYice u,. 

UH l hontSI tr,ed U ltt u .,nslctl ,,.,rs. For new assets, UM 01 • Noni . 

I J l lllimll Bl•- E1m111 ra.utin llaductlQ:D 
Whit rllll lOnl la the project addrtHlnQ7 Hu a risk ,.dYCUon 
computatloft bffn ,.ri'onne'7 

UH reg~• score or UM1 ptevaili'lg wotSI BAE Zone Iha Ill.Ht. IS IDcalad 
11'1 (Of'MJI\MyfOtnew USOU) Fotf101itM1wihout MIP. use ft.Gn leW( 

HLN'nlCH I Ylhbfo If bulinHS cast ii perfonned use OS-Buslneu CaH 
to lndic.llt actual risk reduction has been compuled. 

I 2 Stcy,tty knlrRYmlnt 

Conaldontlon ol 1lto p,ojKl's -tlol to pnMdo .-1ona1 aa<urlty 
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Washington Suburban 
Sanitary Commission 

WSSC Information Technology Strategic Plan 
Development & Implementation 

Status as of March 2019 

In 2018, WSSC revised its Information Technology Strategic Plan (ITSP) to create a 2-Year ITSP as an approach 
to implementing the vision that helps make measurable advances to progress WSSC towards key initiatives 
and strategic goals over a two-year time frame. The 2-Year ITSP is designed to be responsive to the WSSC 
critical business and leverages technology-enabled solutions to advance the WSSC pressing business 
challenges. 

The WSSC 2-Year ITSP aligns the Information Technology (IT) Departmental Mission and Vision with the 
corporate goals and objectives and provides the framework and roadmap for completing the transformation 
of the IT organization. Starting with technology governance, this plan continues the WSSC technology focus 
on improving the organization's ability to quickly respond to changing business needs and leveraging 
advances in technology while always ensuring safe, efficient, cost-effective water delivery and sewage 
treatment for WSSC customers. 

The implementation sequencing recommendations, depicted below, was based on careful consideration of 
the Commission's priorities, operational risk of status-quo systems, and implementation readiness of 
business units, organizational capacity, and urgency of needs. 

Key Projects: WSSC IT 2-Year Strategic Initiatives (as of March 15, 2019) 
FY 2018 FY2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Status 

01 02 03 04 01 02 03 04 01 02 03 04 01 02 03 04 
Project Cornerstone • Release 1 (C2M and 
MWM) 

Project Cornerstone • Release 2 (WAM) 

Procure-to-Pay 

Enterprise Content Management 

Laboratory Information Managem~nt System- - - - - - - - - -1f9'- - - - - - - -

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) - - - - - - - - - -~ - - -

ProjectDox - Phase 2 

Questica Budgeting & Reporting 

Neighborhood Mapping 

Fire Hydrant Inspection 

Fire Hydrant Painting 

Disaster Recovery Table Top Test 

Data Center Redesign 

Disaster Recovery Oracle E-Business Suite 

ServiceNow (IT Service Management) 

Electronic Security System 

Identity Management 

Website Redesign 

♦ On Tmk W•tch ust ♦ S.h.-d Sdwd.... ♦ Completod 

11 

-► 

- - - • PIii~ _, Actual "Percenl of toi.l pl.Inned work for multi-y,e11 & short-term projects; Percent of annual pllnned 'NOrk for plltform initliiUves 

- -► 

• 
• ♦ 
♦ 

♦ 

• 
♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 



System Implementation Initiatives FY 2018 Through FY 2020: 

Progress was made this fiscal year across several Major Strategic Initiatives. Most notably: 

1. Project Cornerstone: 

Customer-to-Meter (C2M), which was previously referred to as Customer Care and Billing, 

and Work and Asset Management/Mobile Workforce Management (WAM I MWM) have been 

combined under Project Cornerstone. Project Cornerstone currently has two distinct 

releases; Release 1 for C2M and MWM; Release 2 for WAM. Release 1 is targeting July 2, 

2019 for 'Go-Live' and Release 2 is targeting November 4, 2019 for 'Go-Live'. Release 1 will 

introduce a brand-new billing system for WSSC, coupled with a new workforce management 

tool to dispatch work to be done by WSSC's field crews. Release 2 will introduce an upgraded 

Asset Management tool with flattened business processes across all of WSSC's depots, 

streamlining the way work is completed. In addition, Release 2 will tie back into the systems 

launched in Release 1 to complete the feedback loop; fully integrating the systems will 

increase visibility for WSSC staff to provide proactive information to customers. 

2. Procure-to-Pay: 

In May 2018, as part of its supply chain transformation, WSSC modernized its procurement 

system moving from MAPS/Rumba to Oracle Procure-to-Pay (P2P). The successful launch of 

the P2P system has moved the requisition entry, PO creation, and receiving activities from 

MAPS/Rumba to Oracle E-Business Suite (EBS). P2P provides seamless document 

management and transparency from procurement to invoice payment, reduced errors in 

processing requests and improved coordination between Procurement and User 

Departments. 

3. Enterprise Content Management: 

This implementation is to develop a Commission-wide Enterprise Content Management 

(ECM) strategy and related taxonomy and architect the ECM technology solution in a way 

that best meets the needs of the Commission. This project has been deferred to FY 2021, 

however requirements gathering is ongoing to ensure a comprehensive approach across all 

departments during implementation. 

4. Laboratory Information Management System: 

Laboratory Information Management System (LIMS) - used by the WSSC Chemistry 

Laboratory to handle and report the laboratory's analytical data and provide the Division with 

a single, integrated database of analytical results. System updates are in progress with 

expected completion date of FY 2020 Q2. 

5. Advanced Meter Infrastructure: 

The Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project Team currently projects award of an AMI 

vendor in November 2019. Following award, we anticipate approximately 48 months of 

system deployment. AMI will provide many benefits to customers and the Commission. AMI 

will enable WSSC to switch to monthly billing, which in turn will allow our customers to 

budget monthly for their water and sewer bills. AMI will also assist WSSC in distribution 

system leak detection and planning. The AMI Project is a 6-year project with a total project 
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budget of $92 million and completion date of FY 2024. 

6. Electronic Security System: 

Currently in its final phase of implementation, the goal of the Electronic Security System (ESS) 

project is to implement a solid security system that not only will replace aging equipment but 

also add functionalities requested by the business side, implement security analytics and 

ensure the Commission will have a security system that is prepared for future advanced 

protection and surveillance requirements. ESS is expected to be completed in FY 2020 Q2. 

7. ServiceNow (IT Service Management): 

WSSC implemented ServiceNow in FY 2019 Ql to improve overall customer satisfaction and 

visibility of IT service to business partners, improve self-service capabilities, reduce the 

number of calls to the service desk, and increase the speed of delivering new services. 

ServiceNow is branded as FOCUS by WSSC and is comprised of multiple modules, including 

Password Reset, Incident Management, Change Management, and a catalog of services 

accessed through the FOCUS portal. 

IT Strategic Planning Forecast 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 
Project Cornerstone - Release 1 (C2M and MWM) $ 10,219,745 $ 12,S78,29S $ 4,226,119 $ 
Project Cornerstone• Release 2 (WAM) $ 2,919,551 $ 12,450,000 $ 6,036,592 $ 
Procure-to-Pay $ 1,200,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 

Enterprise Content Management $ $ . $ $ 1,500,000 
laboratory Information Management System $ 35,000 $ 175,000 $ 35,000 $ 35,000 
Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) $ - $ 800,000 $ 1,950,000 $ 25,633,000 

ProjectDox - Phase 2 $ 390,000 $ 45,000 $ 45,000 $ 45,000 
Questica Budgeting & Reporting $ 442,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 
Neighborhood Mapping $ 135,497 $ - $ $ 
Fire Hydrant Inspection $ 178,000 $ . $ $ 
Fire Hydrant Painting $ 240,000 $ $ - $ -

Disaster Recovery Table Top Test $ 10,000 $ - $ - $ 
Data Center Redesign $ 120,000 $ 300,000 $ - $ 
Disaster Recovery Oracle E-Business Suite $ 300,000 $ 435,000 $ $ 
ServiceNow (IT Service Management) $ 800,000 $ 600,000 $ 372,000 $ 372,000 
Electronic Security System $ - $ 600,000 $ 800,000 $ 120,000 
Identity Management $ 120,000 $ 120,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 
Website Redesign $ - $ 300,000 $ - $ 

TOTAL $ 17,109,793 $ 28,543,295 $ 13,634,711 $ 27,875,000 

Note: 

Total 

$ 27,024,158 

$ 21,406,144 

$ 1,500,000 

$ 1,500,000 

$ 280,000 

$ 28,383,000 

$ 525,000 

$ 562,000 

$ 135,497 

$ 178,000 

$ 240,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 420,000 

$ 735,000 

$ 2,144,000 

$ 1,520,000 

$ 300,000 

$ 300,000 

$ 87,162,799 

• Funding requirement identified here covers the IT initiatives identified under the 2-Year IT Strategic 
Plan only. 

• FY 2018 represents actual costs. 
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#1- Large Water Valves Condition Assessment 

In order to minimize the risk associated with inoperable large valves and possible water outages, the Large 
Valves Inspection and Repair Program was initiated in April 2014 to systematically inspect, exercise, repair and 

replace (when necessary) large diameter valves located throughout the system. When the large valve program 
was established in 2014, the system inventory was listed at about 1,700 large valves and the condition 

assessment cycle was established at 4 years (425 valves per year). During the course of the initial condition 
assessment the number of large valves was refined through data corrections. Currently, there are close to 1,500 
large valves in the water transmission and distribution system. After conducting research, it was noted that the 

City of Baltimore inspects large valves (16-24") on a 3-year cycle (30"" and larger) on a 2-year cycle. Further 
research suggests that Prince William County exercises large valves every 30 months. The City of Detroit spends 
$4 million every 2 years for valve exercising. It was also noted that the American Water Works Association 

(AWWA) standard recommends a program duration that is optimum for a utility to prevent tuberculation and other 
issues with the water distribution system and does not recommend a specific cycle. Based upon industry 

standards, other utilities· overview of their programs and identifying optimum valve exercising cycles for WSSC 

while providing adequate system reliability, we recommend switching the large valves condition assessment and 
exercising from a 4-year cycle to a 3-year cycle. 

Cost of Program = $197,000 contract work 

#2 - System Wide Flushing 

The spike in discolored water complaints in 2015 (90 day) resulted in WSSC to taking action. Historically, WSSC 

received less than 10 complaints a day. There was a program in place over 15 years ago. Simply stated, clean 
pipes deliver better quality water at higher hydraulic efficiencies. Flushing is the easiest and cheapest method to 
implement (over linin&freplacement). Our goal is to keep the number of discolored water complaints per 1,000 
customers to be 0.2. Our past 5 year average is 2.9. 

Cost of Program - $826,000 - 10 workyears (project mgr. field supervisor and 8 utility technicians; IT equipment 
and vehicles. 

#3 - Fire Flow Testing 

WSSC has 43,000 fire hydrants in our system. AWWA recommends that we test each hydrant on a ten year cycle. 
Currently, we test approximately 200 hydrants per year. These tests are mainly generated at the request of 
contractors, engineers, and designers. A smaller number of flow tests are generated at the request of Fire 

Departments. Testing all hydrants on a ten year cycle will help to ensure they will be effective for firefighting and 
preventing the contamination of public water supplies by backflow. Performing a fire hydrant flow test provides 
the actual static (non-flowing) pressure, residual (flowing) pressure, and the flow from the hydrant. 

Cost = $250,000 - contract services. 

Attachment #2 



#4 - Leak Detection Program 

The Water Distribution and Water Transmission Program in Asset Management Program identified leak detection 
program to provide condition assessment of the water system. This program supports WSSC strategic priorities 
by maintaining our infrastructure, supporting customer services and providing sound financial stewardship by 
proactively repairing leaks before they become worse and potentially allowing contaminants to enter the system, 
and the problems that cost additional costs and risks. Currently, we have three leak detection crews performing 
a minimum amount of leak surveys in the Gaithersburg, Lyttonville and Temple Hills service area. Utility Services 
Central Zone does not have a leak detection crew. Leak detection will minimize lost revenue inherent from 
unknown leak sources. 

Current projection is $232,000 - 2 workyears, IT and vehicles 

Note: The new satellite leak detection method may reduce the hours spent performing acoustic monitoring as it 
will help crews narrow the search to a specifc area when looking for a leak. It is suspected that we will have a 
significant amount of leaks unidentified in our distribution system. 

Thus, we will need to increase staffing levels, vehicles, materials, and equipment/tools to address the increased 
number of leaks, while addressing breaks too. Perhaps over time, as the leaks get addressed and repaired, we 
would have less breaks. However, until that normalizes, we anticipate an increase in maintenance activities and 
support needed. This impact amount is still being projected. 
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